
FAX (716) 428-6010 
TDDNoice 232-3260 

Mary Jane Peachey, P.E. 

City of Rochester 

Department of 
Environmental Services 

Division of Hazardous aste Remediation 
New Yark State DepartJent of Environmental Conservation 
6274 E. Avon-Lima RoaJ 
Avon, New York 14414 

Re: Court Street Parkin . Garage Progress Report Number 1 

Dear Mr. Cafe: 

Office of the Commissioner 
City Hall , Room 300-B 
30 Church Street 
Rochester, New York 14614-1290 

July 8, 1994 

As required by Section II of the consent order between the City of Rochester and the New Yark 
State Department of Env ronmental <;::onservation, we are providing a report documenting the 
progress of the Court St eet Parking Garage Site IRM. Hereafter, progress reports will be 
forwarded on a monthly basis through the end of the. project. 

I can be reached at 428-5 1 78 if you have any questions. Thank you for you cooperation on this 
proJect. 

Attach. 
xc. R.Elliott,MC-DOH 

D.Napier,NYS-DO 
James Hazel,NYS-DEC 
E.Doher:ty 
}.Brennan 
N .Burton 
S .Feuerstein 
D.Zariczny 
A.Klumpp 
T.Seeler 

EEO Employer/Handicapped 

@ 

Sincerely, 

~~-
Environmental Specialist 
Division of Environmental Quality 

JUL I I 1994 



City of Rochester, New York 
Court Street Parking Garage Project 

Interim Remedial Measure 
July 8, 1994 

Progress Report No. 1 
Work Completed Through June 30, 1994 

P epared by the City of Rochester, New York 
Department of Environmental Services 

Division of Environmental Quality 



Progress During the Reporting Period 

In accordance with t e approved work plan, Phase I soil removal activities (east of the 

Speedy's building) b gan in March 1994. LeChase Construction began excavation on 

March 21, after anal tical results from in-situ soil samples were received. These samples 

were collected to pr , file the soil/waste streams and results were forwarded to Todd 

Caffoe, (Region 8/ YS-DEC) at that time. MARCOR representatives monitored the 

site for health and s fety plan compliance and performed screening of the soils according 

to the work plan. 

Excavation was com leted to the target depth of the dense glacial till, 516 fmsl, and PVC 

vent pipe was install d as required in areas of contaminated soil that could not be 

excavated due to ris of structural damage to adjacent footers. Confirmational soil 

samples were collect d and analyzed prior to backfilling and compacting for the road 

bed. Copies of thes sample results were sent to Todd Caffoe. A total of 1588 tons of 

nonhazardous speci waste soil and 277 tons of hazardous waste (F002) soil were sent 

for off-site disposal. Phase I is completed. 

Phase II remedial ac ,ivities began once the Speedy Cleaners building demolition was 

completed. Both the excavation contractor and the health and safety/environmental 

monitor changed to !Bianchi Trison ,Corporation and Upstate Environmental 

respectively. Aftel samples were collected to identify , locations where 

perchloroethylene (PCE) was present, Bianchi Trison began Phase II excavation activities 

on May 4, 1994 and continued until May 13. During this time two underground storage 

tanks, one containing fuel oil and the other stoddard solvent, were also removed from 

the northwest section of the former building footprint. Bianchi Trison and Upstate 

were replaced on May 16 with LeChase and Marcor. 

LeChase completed the excavation to 516 fmsl or uncontaminated soil conditions within 

the foundations of the former Speedy Cleaners building on May 24, 1994. Verification 



sampling as required by the work plan was performed on the eastern half of the 

footprint of the former Speedy's building. An additional separate section of vent pipe 

was installed in the north east section of the Phase II area and a connection made to the 

earlier Phase I vent tpe installation. A total of 2802 tons of soil characterized as 

special waste has bee removed to date from the Phase II area as well as 117 4 tons of soil 

identified as hazardo s (F002) wastes. 

Percent Completion: he overall IRM project is approximately 80% complete 

Several changes in c ntractors occurred during the work to date reflecting the different 

contracts awarded b the City. The changes are described in the progress section above. 

It became necessary o split the Phase II excavation work into separate sq.ges because of 

the concern over th structural stability of Stone Street and the prohibitive added costs 

for temporary shori g. This change was conveyed in writing to Todd Caffoe in an 

April 18 letter (Atta hment 1) from Mark Gregor. 

Because PCE was e countered outside the footprint of the Speedy building prior to 

Phase I excavations, it became necessary to gather more waste profile samples for 

Method 8010 analys s than was originally required in the work plan. The additional 

sampling and analytical requirements were described in an April 28 letter (Attachment 2) 

from Mark Gregor to Todd Caffoe. 

Problems Encountered 

During excavation of the north central area of the former Speedy's site a gravel/ash­

filled, stone-lined sump pit was encountered about 11 feet below grade. The pit had to 

be gradually excavated and drained because it contai,ned a dark brown liquid with a 



strong solvent odor that upon analysis was determined to contain stoddard solvent and 

PCE. Approximately 750 gallons of the waste solvent were collected and drummed for 

disposal. Soil excavation was delayed briefly during this work. 

Outside the project imits, but within the Court Street Garage footprint west of Stone 

Street, 4060 tons of asoline contaminated soil was also removed. Excavation and 

disposal of this soil id not affect rnmpletion of the IRM activities. 

Deliverables 

Analytical data from soil samples were either provided via fax or reviewed directly with 

DEC staff. A comp ete set of all soil sample results is attached with this progress report 

(Attachment 3). 

The final draft of th Site Investigation Report and Interim Remedial Measure Work 
, 

Plan prepared by Se ler Associates was hand delivered to the Region 8 Office of the 

NYS-DEC on Marc , 16, 1994 in conjunction with the execution of the order on consent 

for this project. 

No other deliverabl , s were · required by the consent order during the reporting time 

period. 

The contractor awarded the garage construction project, Christa Construction, will be 

responsible for the remaining excavation of potentially contaminated soils that are in the 

footprint of the garage and tunnel. This will include the western half of the Phase II 

area below 516 fmsl and the tunnel area in what was previously Climax Alley. 

According to MEC Corporation, the excavation subcontractor to Christa, these Phase II 

excavation activities should resume the week of July 25, 1994. Soil removal beneath and 

west of Stone Street is currently underway. 



Attachment 1 



FAX (716) 428-6010 
TDDNoice 232-3260 

Todd Caffoe 
Environmental Engin er 

City pf Roehes1er 

Departrrent cl 
Environrrental Services 

New York State Dep .rtment of Environmental Conservation 
6274 E. Avon-Lima oad · 
Avon, New York 14 14 

Re: Court Street Par 'ng Garage IRM schedule 

Dear Mr. Caffoe: 

, :-, 

Office of the Corrmssioner 
City Hall, Room 300-B 
30 Church Street 
Rochester, New York 14614-1290 

April 18, 1994 

As we discussed last I eek, the Phase II excavation activities described in the IRM work plan are 
being split between tl1e demolition and excavation contractor and the contractor awarded the garage 
construction contract Bianchi Trison, the demolition and excavation contractor, will excavate the 
foot print of t?e Spe

1

edys building to an elev_ation of _516 ~e~t b_egin~ng the week of April 24. The 
516 foot elevation coFesponds to the dense till ·layer 1dent1fied m Figure 5 oLthe work plan and 
was the final depth of the Phase I excavation between Speedys and the Wintergarden. In order to 
avoid costly shoring, 1 he deeper excavation to rock beneath the western third of Speedys will be 
performed by the gar ge contractor beginning in late May or early June. 

The IRM scope of w rk for the project has not changed, only the timing of the excavation and 
completion of the so· gas vent system. This change will not affect our ability to comply with the 
terms of the consent I rder. 

Let me know if you ave any questions about this change. 

xc. R.Elliott 
D.Napier 
E.Dohery 
].Brennan 
N.Burton 
S.Feurerstein 
D.Zariczny 
A.Klumpp) 
T.Seeler 

EEO Employer/Handicapped 

@ 

Sincere 

~ 
Mark . r 
Environmental Specialist 
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FAX (716) 428-6010 
TDDNoice 232-3260 

Todd Caffee 
Environmental Engineer 

City of Rochester 

Department of 
Environmental Services 

New Yark State Depart ent of Environmental Conservation 
6274 E. Avon-Lima Roa 
Avon, New York 11414 

Re: Court Street Parki Garage I1V4 Work Plan modification 

Dear Mr. Caffee: 

Office of the Commissioner 
City Hall, Room 300-B 
30 Church Street 
Rochester, New York 14614-1290 

April 28, 1994 

During the Phase 1 exca ation activities along the east side of Speedys, we identified a limited area 
of perchloroethylene (P IE). Previously PCE had been detected only in one location beneath the 
first floor slab in the no hem part of the building. As a result of finding PCE in an additional 
location, we believe that in order for us to adequately characterize the soil waste stream we need to 
perform additional samp ing prior to excavation. 

Our proposed revision i to add two additional sampling efforts. Once the first floor slab and the 
area already defined as P E contaminated is removed, we propose to add a test pit sampling 
program on a 25 x 25 fo t grid pattern over the entire exposed area. Samples will be collected in 
the same manner as ide~ ified in the verification sampling section of the work plan and analyzed for 
metho~ 8010 compoundE Base~ on th~ results, we will p~oceed_ to exc~vate cor~.taminated soil areas 
as special waste or F002 aste, 1f PCE 1s present. Excavat10n will contmtie until we reach, the 
basement elevation. The basement floor slab will then be removed and the grid sampling procedure 
repeated. Based on the nalytical results, excavation will continue to the dense till (515 ft . 
elevation). Verification I ample procedures will be performed as in the work plan. 

The excavation contractor expects to remove the first floor slab on Monday May 2. If you have 
any questions or concerns about the additional sampling efforts please let me know. If I am not in 
my office I have a cellular phone (746-5244). Than_k you for your cooperation. 

xc. R.Ellion 
D.Napier 
T.Caffoe 
A.Klumpp 
].Brennan 

EEO Employer/Handicapped 

@ 

Wbi/4 
Mark D. Grego~ 
Environmental Specialist 
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FAX (716) 428-6010 
TDDNoice 232-3260 

August 8, 1994 

Mary Jane Peachey, P. 

City of Rocnester 

Department of 
Environmental Services 

Division of Hazardou Waste Remediation 
New York State Depar ment of Environmental Conservation 
6274 E. Avon-Lima Rokd l 

Avon, New York 14414 . 

Re: Court Street Parki g Garage Progress Report Number 2 

Dear Ms. Peachey: 

Office of the Com.nissioner 
Division of Environmental Quality 
30 Church Street, Rm. 3008 
R 

AUG - 9 1994 

NYS DEPT. OF ENVIRONM.ENTAL 
CONSERVATION-REGION 8 

(SUBSTS./REM.) . 

As required by Section II of the consent order between the City of Rochester and the . 
New York State Depar ment of Environmental Conservation, we are providing the second 
progress report docume1 ting work during the month of July 1994 on the Court Street 
Parking Garage Site I 1. 

I can be reached at 428- 978 if you have any questions. Thank you for .your cooperation 
on this project. 

Attach. 
xc. R.Elliott,MC-DOH 

D.Napier,NYS-DOH 
James Hazel,NYS-DEC 
£.Doherty 
].Brennan 
N.Burton 
S.Feuerstein 
D.Zariczny 
A.Klumpp 
T.Seeler 

EEO Employer/Handicapped 

~ 

Sincerely, 

vf✓evu< Jj~rX (@ 
Mark D. Gregor 
Environmental Specialist 
Division of Environmental Quality 



... 

City of Rochester, New York 
Court Street Parking Garage Project' 

Interim Remedial Measure 
August 8, 1994 

Progress Report No. 2 
Work Completed Through July 31, 1994 

P epared by the City of Rochester, New York 
Department of Environmental Services 

Division of Environmental Quality 



Progress During the Reporting Period 

As previously reported, Phase II remedial activities were performed during the month of 

July by the garage co tractor, Christa Construction and its excavation subcontractor, 

MEC Corporation. dditional nonhaz~rdous contaminated soil under the former Stone 

Street and Climax A ey right-of-way was excavated to the intermediate target · elevation 

of 515-516 fmsl. In rder to complete excavations at the west end of the garage and 

install shoring, som areas of contaminated soil were removed and temporarily staged 

on site. The base of the excavation completed by LeChase in June was covered with 

sheets of 8-mil polye hylene. The plastic served to prevent cross contamination in areas 

already excavated to 15-516 fmsl where staged soils were to be placed. In addition, the 

plastic was used as arker to define the depths of existing test pit data on soil waste 

characteristics. Soils below the plastic required additional test pitting and sampling to 

determine if perchlo oethylene (PCE) was present. 

During July, 9,218 ons of stoddard contaminated soil were transported to Mill Seat 

Landfill for disposal. An additional 880 tons of gasoline contaminated soil from the 

former service statio location west of Stone Street were also removed from the site and 

disposed of at the M 11 Seat Landfill. 

MEC Corporation h s continued to excavate to the target elevation of 515-516 fmsl in 

the vicinity of the f rmer Speedy Cleaners building at the east end of the garage 

footprint. 

On July 22 while augering to bedrock f?r a piling on the east end of the garage, MEC 

encoun~ered contaminated water and soil. Auger cuttings were staged on plastic and a 

sample collected. The soil sample and a sample of the water were submitted for Method 

8010 analyses. PCE was not detected in either sample. The stoddard contaminated 

water was pumped into 15 drums which were transported to a disposal facility. The 

laboratory results are provided in Attachment 1. 



Test pit excavations, s mpling and analysis of the soil that must still be removed to 

construct the garage were performed on two occasions. The first test pit was excavated 

and sampled on July 13 beneath the Rochester Telephone Corporation (RTC) 

transmission line susp nsion bridge located belo~ the former Stone Street R-0-W. 

Stoqdard contaminati n appeared to extended to approximately the western limits of the 

Stone Street R-0-W. Three additional test pits were performed on July 27 between the 

site entry ramp, locat d in the eastern third of the footprint of the Speedy's building, 

and the R TC bridge. 

PCE was not detecte in any of the soil samples collected (Attachment 2). B~sed on 

these results the City will characterize the remaining contaminated soil as special waste. 

Various drums of wa te generated during different phases of the project were shipped 

from the site in July 3 labpack drums, 5 drums of stoddard/water/sludge, 25 drums of 

PCE/stoddard/water, and 15 drums of stoddard/water. 

Percent Completion The overall IRM project is approximately 85% complete based on 

revised estimates oft 1e remaining volume of contaminated soil to be removed. 

Modifications to the r ork Plan 

I 
The change in contractors to Christa and MEC was noted in the previous section. 

Additional · waste profile samples for Method 8010 analyses were again collected. These 

samples were not required or identified in the original work plan as discussed in Progress 

Report Number 1. 



Problems Encountered 

Construction related /delays slowed the contaminated soil removal process in early July. 

No additional probl s were encountered. _ 

Deliverables 

Analytical results fr m soil and water samples were discussed directly with DEC staff. 

A complete set of al July sample results is attached with this progress report. 

No other deliverabl were required by the consent order during the. reporting time 

period. 

Christa Constructio and MEC, will be responsible for excavating approximately 6,000 

tons of nonhazardo s contaminated soils that remain in the footprint of the garage and 

tunnel. Over most , f this area excavation will be to bedrock. Upon completion of the 

garage excavation, v rification sampling of any remaining soils will be performed in 

accordance with the work plan. Sampling is tentatively planned for early September. 

The preliminary designs for the final ventilation system layout are being prepared. A 

proposed layout and system will be submitted for DEC review in late August or early 

September .. 



Attachment 1 

I 

___ l 
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1,3-Di~hlorQPrope ~ <C~s> : . 
1,3-Dichlgroprop ~(Tans)' 
1,11 2--TYichlQroe an~ 
T~trachlaroetheneL 
Dibro~ochloYoaeth e 
Chlorobenzene . \ 
lh·Q•11for-■ 
1r1.2,2-Tetrachlofoett'r~ng 
1,3-DichlorobM~~e Ca) 
1,4-Di~hlorob@OZetie Cp) 
1,2-Vichlorob~l'~ (0) 
13010 OILY 
9010 OHLY ' 

e:010 OHLV : 
TOTAL VOLATilf'S 

0.0 
o.oo 
o_o 
o .. o 

o.oo 
o.o 
o.o 
O.Q 
().0 
0.0 
o.o 
o.o 
o .. o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
0.0 
o .. o 
o.o 
o.o 
0.,0 I 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 ! 
OrO 

o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
0.0 

BOlO OHLV j 
!Reten.: Ar~a :rota.l 

~~~og:~~~~ ~-----!-~~:~:::_;~ec•~-• I • • I • 

J'P'Olrlochlorpaethaoe ti 7 - S4 276 zz. 3 
:hlol"nfluoYobenz£>nle : 30. 09 163 : 2'7. o : 

TO 4286010 

IJAVE LI?AHI 
07/27/CJ4 
16:46 
SEELER 
~4/0277q 
--<>02 

Z SOLID 

Final 
Cori<:. 

Dil. (ug./t!gi 

---:---------~---
1 5.4 U 
1 2.2 U 
l : 5.4 U 
1 : 2 .. 2 U 
1 : 1.l U 
1 1.l U 
1 ; 1.1 U 
l 1.1 U 
1 1.1 U 
1 1.1 U 
l l .. 1 U 
1 : 1. 1 II 
1 1.1 U 
1 i.1 U 
1 1.1 U 
1 1.1 U 
1 2 .. 2 UJ 

Aat. 
Add. 

1 1.1 U 
1 2.2 U 
1 2.2 U 
1 1.1 U 
1 
1 

" ... 
1 

l 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

. 
I 

.. 
• 

2.2 U 
2.2 U 
2.2 U 
2.2 U 
2.2 U 
2.2 U 
2.2 U 

o.oo 
p.oo 
0.00 
0.()0 
0.00 

Pl!'rCent 
Recovel'"y 

-....---:-------
30 74 
30 : 90 

(;6.-128 
60-108 

P. 03 



' - 28- 1994 09 : 45AM FROM SEELER ASSOCiATES TO 4286010 . P. 04 

6enerc1l Testing \:,Orp9Yation 
710 Exc~Mtg~ 6t.~ ~o h~~ter, H-V 
(716l4S~3760 I 

I 
LABORATORY R£PORI-T3 
Analy~is: Prion,ty ollut.anfa, 
so10 I 
Colu■n: Rest~ Capil ry 
07/23/94 Curye 

:Re-tE?n.: Area: 

f\n:a.lyst: DAVE LIPANI 
llat.e; 07/2.7/94 
Tiae; 17:44 

Client:: SE'.EL!::R 
. Job ts: f('j,4/02774 

Sa■ple ff: -003 

Z SOLID C)2. 3% 
-------

I Final 
Col\c. 

: Ti•e :units l Cone. DB. (UQh:g) . C~oun1 
----- ~--------· ... -- ~--: ------: -------- : ----· 
Chl 01"0Mt:t'.ane I 
Vinyl Cttlol"'ide 

---]---~-----

Bro•~~thane- . l 
ChlOYDC!th:a.na 
Trichlon;ifluoro• ~han 
t,1-Dichloraethe~e 
Nethylene Chlo~id~ 
1F2-Dichloroetherie 
1.1-Di~hloroe-t.harie 

I 
Chlarofora . I 
1,1,1-Trichltrro~thane 
C~rl>on Tetr.chlo~ide 
l,2-Di~hloroetha"~ 
Trichloroet:J)$!0e j 
11 2-Dichlar9prnpane 
8raa.odichlal"O•etl{ane 

. .?.-Chloi"Oli'th7l vini E eY 
1.3-Dichl0roprop"j1D CfiG) 
1,3-Dichlorgproper,,e < r~os); 
1.1,2-TrichlorQetha.ne 
TetrachloYoe-then~ 
Dibroeochlo~oaethime 
Chlorc,ben~ne 1 

Broaofor• I 
1,1,21 2-Totr.ichloroethMe 
1.3-Dichlorubanzei,e <•> 
1;4-Dichloroben~e~e (p) 

1.2-Dichlo~obenzenQ (o) 
&o10 oHi..v 
8010 ONLY 
6010 DK.\' 

TOTI\L VOC.ATILES · 

I 
I 

t • 

o.o 
0.00 
.o.o 
0.0 

o.oo 
o.o 
O»~ 

109 6~ 0 
Q.O 
o.o 
o.o 
C>.O 
o .. o 
o.o 
0.0 
0~0 
c.o 
o.o 
O#<J 
Q.O 
o .. o 
o .. o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 

· i o.o I 

0.0 

:Reten,i Area lTctal 
Suryogai:e- Standa~ s . : Tise :Unj ts :Rec•vry 

. 

9010 ONLY l 
----------- :-------,----:-----: 

5 27 U 
s uu 
5 27 U 
5 11 U 
5 S.4 U 
5 5.4 U 
5 '5.q u 
s I . 32 • 
5 5.4 U 
s 5.4 U 
s 5.4 U 
5 5 .. 4 U 
5 5.4 U 
:s 5.4 U 
s S.4 U 
5 5 .. 4 U 
:.; l 11 UJ' 
5 5.4 tJ 
5 11 U 
5 l1 u 
5 5.4 U 
=> 11 U 
5 11 U 
5 11 U 
5 11 U 
s 11 U 
:;; uu 
5 11 u 
5 o.oo 
~ 0.00 
5 0.00 
s (l.00 

. 32.<>0 
Amt. Perce-at 
Md. Recovery 

-----:-----------
Accep. 
Li ■ ii:s. 

!roqochlo~ethan~ 
ChlorofluorobenzeJ~ 

a1.:s4 376 
:ao.11 } 189 : 

30.4 
31.3: 

30 
30: 

101 66-128 
104 &0-108 



- 2E:- 1 994 09 : 46AM FROM SEELER ASSCIC IATES 

· Gener.il T~sting ;CorpJr.:ition 
710 Exchange Sti . Ro hester~ H.V 
(116)4S4-3760 \ , 

LAJ.tQRATORV REPO~T-T3 
An&lysis: Priofity ollutant~ 
0010 1 
Cgluan; Restek Capil ary 
07 /"23~4 Cun,e I 

I 

Ana.lysb: 
' Date: 

Tiae: 
Client: 

Job II: 

I · iReten.: At-'t-a l 

------~~~:~~- -----: ~~-; Ufl~~-i ~n~-: 
ChlOl"Ollethane 
Vinyl Chloride 
Br'OIIOClethaoe 
C:hloroe-th.i.ne 
Trichlorofluoyoarthan 
1, 1-Dichlov-uett,erie 
"ethyl~ne Chlol"i~~ 
1,~-Dichlornethcne ~TT) 
1,1-Dichloroet~e 
Chlorof0r-t1 I 
1,1,1-Tric~loroaf;hane 
CaroQ~ ietr'achlo~ide 
1, Z-Dic:t,lorcetha.~e 
irichlcrcethime l 
17 2-DichloropYopine 
B.n:modittilor~ffiane.-
2-Chlora~thy lvin~l Etier 
1~3-DichlcrropropJne COis} 

I I 
17 3-Dichl0Topr0pene Crans): 
1,1,2-Tri~hlcrrceth~ne 
Tetrac:hloro~thenJ 
Dibr"CmochlaJ'o.ne'tti:;i.ne 
Chlorabenzene · \ 
8Toa0forG ! 

1,1,2,2-Tet~achlqroett-0ne · : 
i,3-DichlarQo~nzene Cn) 
1,4-Dichioraben~e (p) 

l,2- DichloYDb1mzeroe (0) 

8010 OHLV ! 
0010 Dffi..Y ! 
so10 OHlV ! 
8010 ONLY l 

1b7 

• 

I ' . 

. 
' I 

o.o 
o.oo 
o.o 
0.0 

o .. oo 
o.o 
o_o 
9.2 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o : . 
o_o ; 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o .f 
o_o 
o-.o 
o.o 
o.o • 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o· 
0.0 
o.o 
Q_O •, 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
0.0 

. 
' 

TOTAL VOLATILES l 
i :~eten.: Are~ !TQtal 

S~rrogate Si.ahd~r~s l Time tUnits lRec'vry 
---------- ---+--------1------:----;--------= 
Bro111ochhroqethane :17.56. 213 17.2 
ChlorofluDt"Db~h~e~e :30.1s; 121 : 20.0 : 

TO 4286010 

DAVE Llf'ANI 7-. 
01127/94 i . . n./ :..J 
2a:36 r 
SEELER 
~4./0277'1 
.. 003 

% SOLID 92.31 

Final 
Cone_ 

Dil. Cug/Kg) 
----i ---·- - ----.. 

1 5.4 U 
1 2.2 U 
1 5..4 U 
1 2.2 U 
1 1.1 U 
1 1.1 U 
1 1.1 U 
l 9.9 
1 1.1 U 
1 1.1 U 
1 1.1 U 
l LlU 
1 1.1 U 
1 1.1 U 
1 1.1U 
1 1.1 U 
1 2.2 UJ 
1 1.1 U 
l 2.2 U 
1 2.2: u 
1 1.1 U 
1 2.2 U 
:l 2 • .2 U 
1 2. 2 u 
1 2.2 U . 
1 2 .. 2 U 
1 2.2 U 
1 2.2 U 
1 o .. oo 
1 o.oo 
1 o.oo 
1 o.oo 

9.~o 
A11t. f>erc1m-t /!ac<;ep. 
Add. Re-caYery Li11its 
----:------- ------

3() . * 57 66-128 • 
30 · : (i.7 E.0-108 . 

P . 85 

'I: ~ ~t; .. /f. ·, 

i 
i 
I 
I 
I 
i 
I 

I. 
l 



;-27- 1994 09 : 50AM 

TO: 

Co;mpany: 

Phone: · 

Fax: 

FROM 

I 
I 

' i 
I 
' ' I 
I 

I 

SEELER RSSOCJATES Tl] 

Seeler Associates 
I Environmental Consultants 

660 eynokfs Arcade Building - 16 East Main Street 
Rochester, New York 14614 

Phoiie (716) 262-6070 - Fax (716) 262-6065 

AX TRANSMISSION 

4286010 

V. . . 
t 1:5~ VDN ~ 1,\-i) -,..J--:;:;,c:,~ F 

7-'27 _qtr Date: I 
Pages Inclu~g is 
cover page: \ 4 

:omments: 
~ - . ,t:_g "?(V\ 0=c-~ ~ 

J . 6f ,u:,v. ...... t,,.., ;,ro,3 v<_ ~ 
PA )J ~ "(l:YVv-.Jw ~ -b:> 

Originals Will Be Mailed Originals Will Not Be Mailed 

P. 01 



7-27-1994 09 :50AM FR M SEELER ASSOC!HTES TO 4286010 P . 02 

3eneral 
Testing 

CorfV>n . ~ ~. I 

A Full Service Environmental Laboratory 

I 
I 

Date, 7 /2, 7 ----,,'--'---------

Job Nmber: ------
10:. __ ,.....:::.~;.....;:;_,;;;._;._ _____ --,---~--------------

ATifliTIOO:,_~~~_..!,L-U-JL....:.,.--:,...:.....~.u...t.=~~.-------------

... PAGES '.l.'O ~; _ __;,,,l _ ___...~----

FRQ.J:.~~~.,..~\ 1°¥~-!-· -------
nis:mrx:noo/ 

I '----'-------------~-----------7 
I 

no Ext:hang~ Street • RocMster, New York 14608 • (716) 454-3760 • Fax {716} 454-1245 

85 TriniJ Place • Hacke~ssck. NJ 07601 • (201) 488-5242 • F<DC {201) 488-6386 

435 Lawro~ce Bell Drive • Amherst, NY 14221 • (716) 634--04S4 • Fax (716) 634-9019 · 
i . 
I 

. 1 
I 
I 

i 
I 
I 
I 
I 



... 

17- 27- 1994 09 : 5 1AM FROM SEELER P.SSOC JRTES TO 4286010 F'.03 

I 
i 

l 
I 

Gener.,! Testinl Corpo<>lion 
710 &change S~., l;wchester. H~Y 
(n6)4s+-3760 I 

I 
LAIIORATORV RE~T- _ . , 
Analy~is= Pri9l"'itjr Pollutants 
8010 
t;oluan: Re5teklCapi11ary 
07/13/94 curve 

:Re~ .. ; A~; 

Analyst: 
Ditte: 
Time: 

Client: 
,J'ob #:; 

Srutple ft: 

C011pound : Tiae llktits: Con~. .-------- ,_ 
Chloraaethanei 

1------.; ----: ____ _:, { -------1 
llin)'l Chloride 
Br-aao■ethiane 
Chlaroetha.ne 
Trichlorofluo tlllane 
1,-1-Dichlorce~ene 
~ethylene Chloride 
1,2-·llichl:~•e I <TOT> 
1,1-ni~hl ne 
Chl D)"(] f Ol"'ll 

1,1,1-Tri~hlor thane 
C>rbon Tetyatido 
1~2-Dichlorge ne 
Trichlar~'Chen 
1,2-Di~hlon,pr~M 
Broaodichlaroaetha~e 
2-chlor0ethyl~inyl Ether 
11 3-DichlOYopr+pe . (Cis) : 
1,3-Dichloropropene CTr.1115): 
17 11 2-Trichloriaj~ · : 
Tetr~~nl0roeW..ne : 
»ib'l"dlll)(:hlOYOGt l 
Chlorobep:zsne I I 
n-oeofo'I"• : 
.11 1,2:,~Tewac 1oraethane l 

1,3-Dichlorol>Blzen~ <•> ; 
1r4-Diehlorobv ~enR CpJ : 
lw2-Dichlorobe zene (o) 
8010 OHLV 
8010 OHLV 
8010 ONLV 
B010 ONLY 
TOTAL UOUtntri 

0.00 
o.oo 
0.00 
o.oo 
o .. oo 
o-.oo 
0.00 : 
0.0 

o.oo 
o.oo 
o.'oo: 
-0.00 
o.o 
o.o 

o.oo 
o.oo 
0.00 
o .. oo 
o.oo 
o.o 

o .. oo 
0 .. 00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 ~ 
0.0<) l 
O~QO 
o.oo 
o .. oo : 
0~ 00 : · 
o.oo- t 

I>IA!ifE. LUCEY 
0712£194 rX . 
23:06 \, :J' 
SEEi.ER ~XJ 
R9q~o2749 As! 
-oo1 C . qf v-v 

Dil., 

Fi11al 
Cone. 
(~g/l) 

-----:----~~~ .... -~-
1 : 
l 
1 
1 
1 
1 ~ 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
l. 
1 ,. 
1 
1 
l 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
:l 
1 
1 , t 
l 
1 ! 
l 

s.o u 
2.0 U 
5.0 U 
2.~ u 
1.0 U 
1.0 U 
1.0 U 
LOU 
1.0 U 
1.0 U 
1.0 U 
1.0 U 
1.0 U 
1.0 U 
1,.0 U-
1.0 U 
2.0 UJ 
1.0 U 
2.0 u 
2.0 U 
1 .. 0 U 
2.0 U 
2.0 U 
2.0 u 
2.0 U 
2.0 U 
2.0 U 
2.0 U 
2.0 U 
2.0 U 
2.0 U 
2.0 U 

()_C)C) 

·I 
Surrogate- Sbn~anls 

:Ret~n.: ~rea :lot:al -: ~•t ► 
: Tiae lUnits :R~c'vry; A~d. 

Pel"~eflt 
Recovery 

Accep. 
Li■its 

--- I 
Broao~hlo~DIOW!tt;ane 
Chi orofluorobenzene 
1P2,3-Trichlorqpropane 
Chlorofluorobe~zene (Pid) 

i 

' 

--:-----: -----:-------: 
:18.57 
:29.9q 
:35~ 11 : 

150 
74.6 

141 

2£.7 
2ft.3 
25.1 
o.o 

-----:--------
30 
30 
30 
30 

89 
'M 
84 
0 

M-138 
60-121 
60-140 
60-146 



7- 27-1994 09:52AM FRbM SEELER ASSCICI8TES 

AL TESTING CORFfRAl lON 
xchange St., Rorh~ t~r, N.Y 
454-3760 

TO 4286010 

Anal y:;t: J£~F ~~VANT 
Dote-: 07/25/34 • l 
T;r,,e: 18:25 * 

Client: SE.ELI:~ 
Job #: R9 4 /0~7 43 ATORY REPORT~TRfCO f 540 (T~) 

.n: l"J.SPlOOO CAR~OP.,..CI< Semple#: -001 
~i~: Priority ~cl utcnt~ 
ao)e 0rganic5 (~01 J 

/94 CRV I 
IReten. J Area 

Compound I Time !Unit:5 
I 
I 

% - S~LlO 90.3% 

I Fi n ~ l 
I Cone:. 

CQnc. I 0 i 1 • · I ( ~ g/1«]) 

P. 04 . 

---- .. ---------- ---,------ 1------1--------1-------1--------~-----
omethane I I o.o I - I 5.S lJ 
methane I I 0.0 I . 

I 5. 5 tJ 
Ch1or,de I I o.o I I 2.2 u 

ot1than~ I I o.o I - I 2. 2 u 
1ene Chlorid<! I I o.oo I • I 1 • 1 u -
1orofluorom~tho 1¢ I I 0.0 I . I 1.1 u 
i1 c>-11 oroethene I I 0.0 I • I 1.1 u 
lith1 oroethane I I 0,0 I . 

I l . 1 u 
lichl oroet.henc-(T TA ) I I , o.o f 

. 
I 1.1 1J I 

•of o rm I I I 0.0 I I l. 1 u 
~; chl oro-:~hane · I I l 0.0 I . 

I 1 . 1 u 
-Triehloroethon I I I 0.0 I 

. I 1 . 1 u . 
l" Teiraehloride I I l 0.0 I 

. 
I l • l u . 

1d~ <;h) oromethene I I l o.o I l 1 • l u 
t'ich1 oropropan~ I l l o.o I 

. 
I 1 • 1- U . 

)i ch1 or~properre ,Ci ~) I I ! o.o I 
. ( . l , l u . 

1loro¢ther,e · I I 0.0 I 
. l 1.1 u 

)i·c h 1 Q r op rope n e Tr ans)I I ! o.o 1 I 2-2 u 
imoo hr o rometh~ n ~ . I I I o.o I I 2. 2 u 
!-Tc;ohloroelh•nr I I I 0. 0 · 1 - I 2 •. 2 u 
!oro~thyl viny1 E ,h~r l I I o.o I . I 2 . 2 UJ 
>forrn · I I I 0.0 ~ I 2. 2 u 
!,2-Tetrach1oroeLhan~ l I I o.o I 2.2 u 
1chl oroethene I I I o.o 1 I 1. l u 
·obenz: ene I ! I o.o · ~ I 2., lJ .. 
)~ch lo rob enz~n e m) I I I 0.0 1 I 2.2 ~' 
>i ch 1 orobenzen e o) I I I o.o . 

I 2,2 u 
); ch 1 orol:,~nz~nc (p) I I I I o.o 1 r · 2. 2 u 
ONLY 

I , 

I ! I 0.0 . l 0.0 v 
ONLY I [ I 0.0 . 

I o.o u 
D~~ l Y I l I o.o ! I 0,0 u 
ONLY I l I I 0.0 • I o.o u • 

I Vo1~tile5 I 0.00 
i ! Rcsl.c:rn.l Ar 1::<1 JT<>t,o1 !Amt. I 

,. IAccep. 
~9tl tc Standards i l Tim~ !Unit: [Re~'vry l Add. I RECOVERY !Limits 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - i- - - - - - - l - - - - - - I - - - - - - I - - - - - - - - I - - - - - - - I ----------1--------
ceh1oromethc,ne: l (l) J l0.39 I 153 I 21.9 I 3J l 73 l~b-12S 
3-Trichloropropa o (2) 1 1 I I JO l 150-l.4] . 
r o fl u o robe n :z e ri ~ I HA LL j3 L 5 6 I 7 J • 4 I 2 ,o • 7 I '.:O l E>S 160-108 
rof1 IJOrtlben:.:ene p ID ! I I o.o I ~o I 0 j60-140 

~?½ 1---\ ..JJ 



FAX (716) 428-6010 
TDDNoice 232-3260 

City of Rochester 

Department of 
Environmental Services 

Office of the Commissioner 
City Hall, Room 300-B 
30 Church Street 
Rochester, New York 14614-1290 

Mary Jane Peachey, P.E. 
Division of Hazardous 
New York State Depart 
6274 E. Avon-Lima Roa 
Avon, New York 14414 

aste R~mediation CEIVE ent of Environmental Conservation 

SEP I 4 1994 
Re: Court Street Parkin . Garage Progress Report Number 3 

Dear Ms. Peachey: 

NYS DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL 
CONSERVATION-REGION 8 

(SUBSTS./REM.) 

As required by Section II of the consent order between the City of Rochester and the New York 
State Department of Env ronmental Conservation, we are providing the third progress report 
documenting work durin the month of August 1994 on the Court Street Parking Garage Site 
IRM. 

I can be reached at 428-5 '78 if you have any questions. Thank you for your cooperation on this 
project. 

Attach. 
xc. R.Elliott,MC-DOH 

D.Napier,NYS-DO 
James Hazel,NYS-DEC 
E.Doherty 
].Brennan 
N.Burton ' 
S.Feuerstein 

, D.Zariczny 
A.Klumpp 
T.Seeler 

EEO Employer/Handicapped 

*-

r :jzrel~ JI .._ __ 
~~✓ 

~::~~~~:t?specialist 
Division of Environmental Quality 

I 



City of Rochester, New York 
Oourt Street Parking Garage Project 

Interim Remedial Measure 
September 10, 1994 

Progress Report No. 3 
ork Completed Through August 31, 1994 

P epared by the City of Rochester, New York 
Department of Environmental Services 

Division of Environmental Quality , 



Progress During the Reporting Period 

s prev1 sly report .d, Phase II remedial activities were' performed during the month of 

August by the garage contractor, Christa Construction, and its excavation subcontractor, 

MEC Corporation. dditional nonhazardous contaminated soil from within the 

footprint of. the Cou Street Garage was excavated to the final target elevations, 

generally to bedrock or 504-505 fmsl. 

During August, 1088 tons of stoddard contaminated soil were transported to Mill Seat 

Landfill for disposal. No drums of waste were generated at the site or disposed of 

during August. 

_ MEC Corporation h s completed the excavation to the target elevation of 504-505 fmsl 

in the vicinity of the former Speedy Cleaners building at the east end of the garage 

footprint with the e ception of a ramp currently in place used to gain access to the 

excavat10n. 

Sampling and analys · of soil remaining in the area of gasoline contamination west of 

Stone St. was performed by Seeler Associates on August 25. Two samples were collected 

and analyzed by EP Method 8021. The laboratory results are provided in Attachment 

1. The analysis sho ed that very minimal gasoline contamination, below the STARS 

memorandum clean- p standard, remains in the soil. 

Percent Completion: The overall IRM project is approximately 95% complete based on 

revised estimates of the remaining volume of contaminated soil to be removed. 

Modifications to the Work Plan 

Samples for Method 8021 analyses were collected. These samples were not required or 

identified in the original work plan as discussed in Progress_ Report Number 1. 



The volume of cont minated soil removed exceeded the original estimates as it was not 

expected that the co I tamination would continuously extend to bedrock. No additional 

problems were enco , mered. 

Deliverables 

Analytical results fr m soil samples were discussed directly with DEC staff. A complete 

set of all August sa le results is attached with this progress report. 

No other deliverable were required by the consent order during the reporting time 

period. 

&:ti ns for the th 

Christa Construction and MEC will be excavating footings located in the northeast 

corner of the garage ootprint. Contaminated soil generated from the footing 

excavations will bes , ipped to Mill Seat Landfill. Any remaining contamination will be 

remediated through t e ventilation system currently being designed by the City of 

Rochester and Seeler Associates. 

The preliminary designs for the final ventilation system layout are being prepared. A 

proposed layout and syste~ will be submitted for DEC review by September 23. 

Removal of the access ramp is tentatively scheduled for October. Any contaminated soil 

generated during the ramp removal will be shipped to Mill Seat Landfill. Ver_ification 

. sampling of any remaining soils will be performed in accordance with the work plan 

once the ramp is removed. 



Gasoline Contamination 

During initial excavation of the garage by Bianchi-Trison, an underground storage tank 

was discovered in th I area west of Stone St. Three soil samples were taken by Upstate 

Environmental on A ril 11 and analyzed by EPA Method 8010 and 8020. The analysis 

showed minimal pet oleum contamination, however OVA readings taken at the site and 

soil staining indicate , the need for removal of contamiQ.ated soil. 
1

The initial removal of 

gasoline contaminate soil, 4060 tons, was performed as part of Bianchi-Trison's contract 

through June. The Jemainin.g 880 tons of gasoline contaminated soil located along 

Court St. was remov d by MEC in July as part of the Christa Construction contract. 

Verification samplin of remaining soil was performed by Seeler Associates on August 

25. Two soil sample (G-1 and G-2) were taken approximately 18 feet north of the 

shoring along Court St. and analyzed by EPA Method 8020. The analysis showed that . 

the contaminated soi had been removed to below clean-up standards and that no further 

removal was necessa . Verification sampling results are provided in Attachment 1. The 

initial drawing of th gasoline contaminated area by CME Associates, the 

correspondence of Ju y 13, 1994 to Bill Shutts .of the DEC regarding the gasoline 

contamination, and t e drawing by Seeler Associates indicating the locations of the 

verification samples re provided in Attachment 2. 



Attachment 1 

' I 



TO: 

Company: 

Phone: 

Fax: 

FROM 

Date: 

I 

Seeler· Associates 
Environmental Consultants · 

660 Reynolds Arcade Building • 16 East Main Street 
Rochester, New York 14614 

Phone (716) 262--6070 • Fax (716) 262-6065 
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I 
City of Rochester.· .. 

.\ 

IJ< (716) 428-6010 
)DNoice 232-3260 

Department of 
Environmental ·Services 

Office of the Commissioner 
Divi_sion of Environmental Quality 
30 Church Street, Rm.' 3008 · 
Rochester, New York 14614-1278 

Jly 13, 1994 

. , I 

. . · . . -·:·_ •_ . ... -

ill Shutts 
ew York $tate Departmen of Environmental Conservation '· 
274 East Avon-Lima Road 
v_on, New York 14414 

'.e: '. Court 'Stre~t Parki~ Garage 
· Area of Gasoline· C I ntamination · 

1ear Mr. Shutts: · 

' ; '• 

·. ·.,, 

.ttached is ' the i~form~tion I h?t _you requested ~egarding the are~ of pet_roleum fuel corita.mination_ 
ncountered d~mng the ex'fvat1on for the new Court· Street Parking Garage. The best address _ 
,at we have for this locati n is 160 Court Street.- A tank and contaminated soil were first , · · 
isco~ered at_ this. locati9n qin April_ 8, 1 ~94: -The tank p~ntained __ mostly water and ~as removed by -
1€1-City's excavation contractor; 81anch1 Tnson· Corporation. · Because the garage will h9ye two to 
1ree parking levels below rade; all of the soil 1n the· footprint of the garage· is being· 'remo\'.ed, . . 
1cluding the p~troleum co taminated soil. _ Through the end of · June .4,060.tons of petroleu_m .. · . . .. 
.ontaminated -soil were re oved . .Additional soil removal is 'currently underway. 

• • • • • • • • f • ·. • 

·he following information i attached: 

1. ' 1935 Plat Map showing the location . of a gas station at 160 Court Street 
. : . . . . . r. . . . ·- .. . 

2. Sk~tch .prep~red by .CME Associate~ of the area of contamination and soil 
removal dated April 29, 1994 ·. . ·. . · '. -_ ' -· . . ·.• ·· · · .. 

3. . Ari 11" x 17" sketch of excavation activities for the South Avenue to Stone 
_Stre~t block showing the tank location and sample locations . 

4. Analytical data from soil samples 

5. · ·. : Court ·street Parking Garage Project Interim Remedial Measure Progress Report · : ' 
· · Number 1. dated July 8,· :1 ~94 - · · · · · · 

. , ' . . 

::EO Employer/Handicapped 

~ 
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Letter to: 
Bill ·shutts : . 

. . . 

July 13, ;1994 . 
Page Two· : ,·' • 

· .... 
- • . - - ... · :_ . . . - .- • - . . ' 1 ;·· : -. -, . • . •. : . -· - ' . . 

I can be -reac~ed -~_t 428-5978 if you have ariy further qu~stions: 
,· 

. Sine · 

. -. ' 

•. 

,, .. 

Attaqhm.erits :- .- f_: ·, · · -- ::· '.-:, ; · __ ., --;~;'._: ·, _ ,.-·.;-: :. 

xc. · ·.. Edward ·J. Dohe , -Commissioner · . 
Arine Klumpp, En irorimental ou·ality _ · 

· Johanna Br~nn~n; Law Department 
_ Stev~ Feu·erstein, · unicipa!'.i=acilitf es · 
Mary:Jane.Peach y, NYS~bE_C : ·: ·- . -
Todd Caffee, NYS DEC : . .-: 

·i- . 

. I 

:EO E~ployer/Hahdicapped · '_. · : · 
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FAX (716) 428-6010 
TDDNoice 232-3260 

October 7, 1994 

Mary Jane Peachey, P.E. 

City of Rochester 

Department of 
Environmental Services 

Division of Hazardous W te Remediation 
New York State Departmeht of Environmental Conservation 
6274 East Avon-Lima Road 
Avon,,New York 14414 

Re: Court Street Parking arage Progress Report Number 4 

Dear Ms. Peachey: 

Office of the Commissioner 
Division of Environmental Quality 
30 Church Street, Rm. 3008 
Rochester, New York 14614-1278 

As required by Section ill , f the consent order between the City of Rochester and the New York State 
Department of Environme , ta! Conservation, we are providing the fourth progress report documenting work 
during the month of Septe , ber 1994 on the Court Street Parking Garage Site IRM. 

I can be reached at 428-59) if you have any questions. Thank you for your cooperation on this project. 

Since 

~ 
ar : 

Environmental Specialist 
Division of Environmental Quality 

Attachment 

c: R. Elliott, MCDOH 
D . Napier, NYSDOH 
James Hazel, NYSDEC 
E. Doherty 
J. Brennan 
N. Burton 
S. Feuerstein 
A. Klumpp 
T . Seeler 

EEO Employer/Handicapped 

@ 

NYS DEPT. OF EN ✓IKUNIVIENTAL. 
CONSERVATION-REGION 8 

(SUBSTS./REM.) 



City of Rochester, New York 
!Court Street Parking Garage Project 

Interim Remedial Measure 
October 10, 1994 

Progress Report No. 4 
ork Completed Through September 30, 1994 

repared by the City of Rochester, New York 
Department of Environmental Services 

Division of Environmental Quality 



Progress During the Reporting Period 

As previously reported, Phase II remedial activities were performed during the month of 

September by the ga l age contractor, Christa Construction, and its excavation 

subcontractor, MEC Corporation. Additional nonhazardous contaminated soil from 

within the footprint of the Court Street Garage was excavated from the temporary 

access ramp being re oved by MEC. 

During September, 2 26 tons of stoddard contaminated soil were transported to Mill 

Seat Landfill for dis osal. No drums of waste were generated at the site or disposed of 

during September. 

Christa Constructio and MEC have been excavating for footings in the northeast 

corner of ·the garage ootprint. Contaminated soil from the footing excavations has been 

staged on-site and wiH be sent to Mill Seat Landfill. Two test pits (TP-1 and TP-2) were 

excavated by MEC al d sampled by Seeler Associates prior to beginning the footer 

excavations. Analys s showed that soils from TP-1 were below STARS criteria, 

consequently, soils t , the west of TP-1 will not be excavated or included in the soil 

ventilation system. esults of -the test pit analysis are provided in Attachment 1. 

Percent Completio : The overall IRM project is approximately 97% complete based on 

revised estimates of e remaining volume of contaminated soil to be removed. 

Modifications to the Work Plan 

Samples for Method 8021 analyses were collected from TP-1 and TP-2. These samples 

were not required or identified in the original work plan as discussed in Progress Report 

Number 1. 

The ventilation system design has been modified to include remediation of the four to 



five feet of contaminated soil which will remain in the northea~t area of the garage 

below the floor slab. 

A three to four day elay in the construction schedule was incurred due to MEC 

modifying their wor plans in response to the decision not to excavate the four to five 

feet of contaminated soil in the northeast area of the garage. No additional problems 

were encountered. 

Deliverables 

The preliminary des gn for the final ventilation system, which included the analysis from 

TP-1 and TP-2 was ubmitted to the DEC on September 22. 

No other deliverabl s were required by the consent order during the reporting time 

period. 

Christa Constructio and MEC will be completing the excavation of the access ramp. 

Contaminated soils rom the ramp excavation will continue to be sent to Mill Seat 

Landfill. Verification sampling of any remaining soils will be performed in accordance • 

with the work plan once the ramp is removed. 

Gasoline Contamination 

A meeting with Bill Shutts of the DEC was held at the site on September 8 to discuss 

the area of petroleum contamination, the removal efforts, and any possible remaining 

petroleum contamination. A copy of the August Progress Report, which detailed the 



. I 

testing and removal of the gasoline contaminated soil, was sent to Bill Shutts. 

Additional analytical results from samples taken from the south face to the excavation at 

the area of gasoline contamination by Seeler Associates will be plotted on a site drawing 

and submitted to Mr. Shutts also. 



Attachment 1 



General Tes ting Corpoyat i on Analyst: ROD HERRING 
710 Exchange St., Rochester , N.V Date: 09/08/94 
(716 )454-3760 

LABORATORY REPORT- T3 

Ana.lysi$: 
8021-TANK LIST 
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General Test i ng CorpoYation 
710 Exchange St . , !Rochester, N.Y 
(716 ) 454-3760 

LABORATORY REPORT- T3 

Analysis: 
8021-TANK LIST 

I R. T. I 

Compound Time 

Analyst: 
Date = 
Time: 

Client= 
Job th 

SampleJI: 

,:; SOLID 

' Area I 
I ' 
:Units ' Cone. I 

----------------- --------- ---·--:------;-------
Methyl t-butyl et E!l" 0.0 
Ben zene o.oo 
Toluene 0.0 
Ethylben~ene 28.41 89.0 10.2 
p-Xylen~ 28.75 53 S.2 
m-Xyleme o.o 
a-Xylene 30~27 25.0 27."1 
Isopr opylbenzene 31. 55 172.0 22.46 
n-Pr-opylbenzene 32.93 237 26.9 
1,3,5- TYi methylbe :zen E! 33.48 339.0 2(..25 
tert- Butylbenzene 0.0 
1,2,~~TYimethylbe :zene 34 . f,3 699 60.01 
sec - Butylbenzene 0.00 
p-Isop~opyltoluen 35- 52 60.50 7.8 
n-Buty l ben:zene 36. 55 3E.7.0 43.12 
Naphthalene 0.0 

-Total Volat i les 

ROD HERRING 
09/08/94 
20:41 yf>d-S£ELER f - .-- ' 

R'94/03358 
-002 

91.2X 

' Fi nal 
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Di l. Cug/KG) 
------- ---------------

500 550 U 
500 550 U 
500 550 U 
500 5600 
500 2900 
500 1100 u 
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500 550 u 
500 '1300 
500 24000 
500 550 u 

125700.00 

Sur rogate Standards 
;Reten- : Area :Total : A~t. 
: Time :Units lRec'vry: Add. 

Percent Accep . 
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-----~-----------------~---:------ :------ :------- :------- :------------- --- -------
A,A,A-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE :18_66 : 102 : 30.6 : 30 l 102 55- 131 
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FAX (716) 428-6010 
TDDNoice 232-3260 

November 8, 1994 

Mary Jane Peachey, P .E. 

City of Rochester 

Department of 
Environmental Services 

Division of Hazardous Was e Remediation 
New York State Departme It of Environmental Conservation 
6274 East Avon-Lima Road 
Avon, New York 14414 

Re: Court Street Parking ' arage Progress Report Number 5 

Dear Ms. Peachey: 

Office of the Commissioner 
Division of Environmental Quality 
30 Church Street, Rm. 300B 
Rochester, New York 14614-1278 

As required by Section III f the consent order between the City of Rochester and the New York State 
Department of Environmef al Conservation, we are providing the fifth progress report documenting work 
during the month of Octob,er, 1994 on the Court Street Parking Garage Site IRM. 

I can be reached at 428-597 if you have any questions. Thank you for your cooperation on this project . 

r 
Environmental Specialist 
Division of Environmental 

Attachment . I 

c: R. Elliott, MCDOH 

uality 

D. Napier, NYSD<;)H 
James Hazel, NYSDEC 
E. Doherty 
J. Brennan 
N. Burton 
S. Feuerstein 
A. Klumpp 
T. Seeler 

EEO Employer/Handicapped 

* 

NOV I 5 1994 

NYS DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTA L 
CONSERVATION-REGION 8 

(SUBSTS./REM.) 



City of Rochester, New York 
Court' Street Parking Garage Project 

In,terim Remedial Measure 
November 10, 1994 

Progress Report No. 5 
ork Completed Through October 31, 1994 

r~pared by the City of Rochester, New York 
Departll).ent of Environmental Services 

Division of Environmental Quality 



Progress During the Reporting Period 

I 

As previously reported, Phase II remedial acti~ities were performed during the month of 

October by the gardge contractor, Christa Construction, and its excavation r • 

subcontractor, ME Corporation. Additional nonhazardous contaminated soil from 

within the footprint of the Court Street Garage was excavated from the temporary 

access ramp being r moved by MEC. 

During October, 5 , 1 tons of stoddard contaminated soil were transported to Mill Seat 

Landfill for disposal No drums of waste were generated at the site or disposed of 

during October. 

As described in the oil ventilation system proposal submitted to the DEC on September 

22, existing site soil has been used as backfill on-site in the areas where slotted 

ventilation pipe will be installed. Any additional soil not usable on-site as backfill was 

shipped to Mill Seat Landfill for dispo~al. 

Percent Completio , : The overall IRM project is approximately 98% complete based on 

revised estimates of he remaining volume of. contaminated soil to be removed. This 

estimate is based on the assumption that only contaminated soils in the area_ of the access 

ramp remains for re oval. 

Modifications to the Work Plan 

There were no modifications to the work plan during the month of October. 

Problems Encountered 

MARCOR was not ,called to the site by MEC Construction during their work in areas 

of soil contamination on October 5, 6, and 7. Fifteen loads of contaminated soil were 



shipped to Mill Seat on October 6 without monitoring by MARCOR. The contractors 

have been advised that it is unacceptable to work in areas of contaminated soil without 

having MARCOR on site and must ensure in the future that all work performed will be 

in accordance with !he Health and Safety Plan for the site. 

Deliverables 

A letter describing t e plans to include the four to five feet of contaminated soils 

remaining under th floor slab in the northeast corner of the garage was submitted to 

Mary Jane Peachey , n October 20. The letter is included a,s Attachment 1. 

Christa Constructio and MEC will be completing the excavation of the access ramp. 

Contaminated soils rom the ramp excavation will continue to be sent to Mill Seat 

Landfill. V erificatio sampling of any remaining soils will be performed in accordance 

with the work plan once the ramp is removed. 

Discussions will be eld with Seeler Associates, the building architect and the HVAC 

mechanical contract r regarding the location of the blower and the ventilation system 

details. 

Gasoline Contamination 

As was stated in the October 10 Progress Report, additional analytical results from 

samples taken from the south face of the excavation at the area of gasoline 

contamination by Seeler Associates will be plotted on a site drawing and sent to Bill 

Shutts. 



Attachment 1 



FAX (716) 428-6010 
TDDNoice 232-3260 

October 20, 1994 . 

Mary Jane Peachey, P. 

City of Rochester 

Department of 
Environmental Services 

New York Department f Environmental Conservation 
6274 E. Avon Lima Rodd 
Avon , New York 14414 

- Offi ce of the Commissioner 
Division of Environmental Qual ity 
30 Church Street, Rm. 300B 
Rochester, New York 14614-1278 

Re : Court Street Parki g Garage IRM Vent System - Work Plan modifications 

Dear Ms. Peachey: 

On September 22 we s nt you proposed additions to the vent system layout for the Court Street 
Parking Garage Project As described in our transmittal letter, one proposed section of vent pipe 
will be installed in an a ea where contaminated soil will remain below the lower floor slab . When 
discussing the propose , vent system with Todd Caffoe of your office he pointed out that the 
proposal to vent soils i this area could be construed as a deviation from our original work plan . 
This letter is to present our rationale and the need for the section of the system below the floor 
slab. 

The Court Street Parkin Garage extends from three levels below grade at South Avenue to two 
levels below grade at t e eastern end where Speedy Cleaners was previously located . Lower level 
slab elevations increasl from west to east . In the western portion of the garage , bedrock was 
required to be removed while at the east end of the site finish elevations are approximately five 
feet above rock. The a proved work plan indicates that during Phase 2 "the excavation depth will 
equal what is required for building purposes plus an additional 2 feet of soil. If contaminated soil 
remains , excavation will continue until bedrock is encountered. In areas no.t planned for deep 
excavation , the soil will be removed following the procedures used during Phase I. " Phase I 
procedures called for the removal of soils to the point where contaminant concentrations are below 
the guidance criteria or to the point where excavations could cause structural instabil ity or are 
physically limited . Where such project related limitations apply, the work plan requ ires the use of a 
soil gas vent system. 

Soil gas venting was substituted for excavation to rock on one other occasion during Phase 2 of 
the IRM . In May, during excavations in the area east of the garage shoring line , soil contaminated 
above the ST AR's criteria was encountered at about the till elevation (515-516 fmsl) . Because site 
access from Stone Street was soon to be eliminated , it was necessary to qu ickly construct a ramp 
from Court Street over the area, where the contaminated soils rema ined. At Todd Caffoe's request , 
an additional one to two feet of contaminated soil was removed . Vent pipe was then installed and 
the ramp completed . The change in approach allowed the garage construction project to cont inue 
with out any effect on the schedule . 

EEO Employer/Handicappeb 

@ 



• 
We believe our Septem0er plan to use soil venting instead of excavation to rock is also 
appropriate. When pret

1 
aring the work plan , the excavation depth for the entire garage footprint 

was assumed to be bed ock or a foot or two above rock. The bottom elevation of the northeast 
end of the garage is act ally several feet above rock . Recently footers were constructed through 
remaining till in this area . The installation of the footers now complicates soil removal from this 
area . Also because of the phasing of the garage construction , access to soils c!ose to and 
beneath the current entr1 nee ramp for verification sampling purposes is not possible until the ramp 
is removed later in the roject. At that time, excavation of the remaining few feet of soil would be 
made difficult by cumbe some loading operations and reduced access for transport vehicles. The 
plan to install additional vent pipe instead of removing soils was prepared to address the limited 
areas of soil contaminat on where removal operations have become more complicated and costly . 
The remaining areas of ontaminated soil are easily defined and limited both vertically and 
horizontally. The plann . d vent system should, therefore, be effective in preventing vapor infiltration 
into the garage and in r . ducing soil contaminant levels . 

If you would like to disc ss the proposed additions to the vent system' or the remaining field 
activities necessary to oomplete the IRM, please let me know. We will submit the IRM report later 
this fall after final verific tion sample data are received . ' · 

XC . 

T.Caffoe,NYS-DEC 
R.Elliott ,MC-DOH 
D.Napier,NYS-DOC 
James Hazel , NYS-DE 
E.Doherty 
J.Brennan 
N.Burton 
S.Feuerstein 
A.Klumpp 
T.Seeler 

EEO Employer/Handicapped 

@ I 



FAX (716) 428-6010 
TDDNoice 232-3260 

December 8, 1994 

Mary Jane Peachey, P.E. 

City of Rochester 

Department of 
Environmental Services 

Division of Hazardous W ste Remediation 
New York State DepartmJnt of Environmental Conservation 
6274 E. Avon-Lima Road 
Avon , New York 14414 

Re: Court Street Parking arage Progress Report Number 6 

Dear Ms. Peachey: 

Office of the Commissioner 
Division of Environmental Quality 
30 Church Street, Rm. 300B 
Rochester, New York 14614-1278 
Tel.#: (716) 428-6011 

As required by Section 111
1 

f the consent order between the City of Rochester and the New York State 
Department of Environme tal Conservation , we are providing the sixth progress report documenting 
work during the month of ovember, 1994 on the Court Street Parking Garage Site IRM. 

I can be reached at 428-5 78 if you have any questions. Thank you for your cooperation on this 
project. 

Attach . 
xc. R.Elliott,MC-DOH 

D. Napier, NYS-DOH 
James Hazel ,NYS-D C 
E.Doherty 
J.Brennan 
N.Burton 
S.Feuerstein 
A.Klumpp 
T.Seeler 

irmprtr6. let 

EEO Employer/Handicappe 

@ 

~}~ 
Environmental Specialist 
Division of Environmental Qual ity 

NYS DEPT OF ErJV --;­
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City of Rochester, New York 
Court Street Parking Garage Project 

Interim Remedial Measure 
December 10, 1994 

Progress Report No. 6 
ork Completed Through December 2, 1994 

' repared by the City of Rochester, New York 
Department of Environmental Services 

Division of Environmental Quality 



Progress During the Reporting Period 

Additional unantici~ ted excavation and disposal of stoddard contaminated soil was 

required during late November. The previous excavation subcontractor, MEC 

Corporation, was re oved from the job and had significantly under reported the 

amount of contamin ted soil that needed to be excavated for garage construction 

purposes. The prim garage contractor, Christa Construction, retained A.V. Towner to 

complete the excava ion work. A.V. Towner has been advised that it must complete 

work in areas of pot ntially contaminated soil with a health and safety monitor on site 

and that all excavati n activities must be in accordance with the Work Plan and Health 

and Safety Plan for he site. 

During the week of ovember 28, 1,639 tons of stoddard contaminated soil were 

removed and transp rted to Mill Seat Landfill increasing the total for the reporting 

period to 2,578 tons Soil removal was monitored in accordance with the approved 

work plan and total organic vapor levels continued to be detected in range of 10 to 150 

parts per million. T , e excavation of several hundred cubic yards of soil to bedrock for 

the garage elevator s aft was required as well as the removal of the remaining portions 

of the access ramp a d soils that MEC had cast onto the access ramp slope above the 

shoring on the east lide of the garage. 

No drums of waste 

I 
ere generated at the site or disposed of during November. 

On November 7, final verification sampling was performed by Seeler Associates in 

accordance with the I approved Work Plan. Nine locations were sampled, V8 to V16, and 

analyzed for Method 8021 compounds ("tank list") using NYSASP protocols. Todd 

Caffoe of NYSDE<l Region 8 split samples at locations V8 to Vl2. Results were 

received in early De ember and are provided in Attachment 1 along with a sample 

location drawing. 



M 

Percent Completio1 The overall !RM project is approximately 99% complete based on 

revised estimates of Jhe remaining volume of potentially contaminated soil to be 

removed. This esti1 ate is based on the assumption that the only additional potentially 

contaminated soils left to be removed are where the tunnel connection must be made to 

the below grade levels of the parking garage. 

rk Plan 

There were no mod fications to the work plan during the month of November. 

During the collectio of the verification samples on November 7, the garage contractor 

was observed applyi g an oil coating to the forms used when pouring foundations, 

footers, columns, et . The form oil had a strong fuel oil odor and was applied by 

spraying from a pre sure cylinder. During the process of coating the forms, a significant 

amount of over spr y occurred. This procedure has apparently been used throughout 

the course of the ga age construction. 

While the level of c ntamination from the over spraying is probably not significant, the 

potential for the for oil on soils to create uncertainty about the verification sample 

results was noted. 1rany of the same petroleum compounds could be expected from both 

stoddard solvent and fuel oil. An attempt was made to sample soils at a depth of six 

inches to avoid pot~ntial interferences that might be caused by surficial contamination 

from the form oil. 

Deliverables 

The attached verification sample analytical results and location drawing were provided to 

Todd Caffoe, NYSDEC, via fax on December 6. 



Christa Constructio and A.V. Towner may be completing the tunnel connection 

during December. 

The City will meet ith the NYSDEC on site to review the verification sample results 

and make final deter inations regarding the locations of vent pipe. 

Seeler Associates wil continue to refine the ventilation system specifications and location 

with the garage arch tect and the HVAC mechanical contractor. 

n 

As was stated in the October 10 Progress Report, additional analytical results from 

samples taken from he south face of the excavation at the area of gasoline 

contamination by S eler Associates. These data are now being plotted on a site drawing 

and will be sent to , ill Shutts of NYSDEC Region 8 when completed .. 

g:\envqual\progrep6 
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e•d.ma1:.l.llf, a anc:en-crai:.ion for teJLtati.vely i~iect Cc:DIPGIUlda 
wbare a l.!l _ is a&SUii&wl. or Wben the ma spml dau 
inclicau 1:lla ~~ance. of a cmrpoamd that was 'C!Ma ieleacitica'd.ml 
criter1A buc. ~• result :...sleaa than tha saapl.a qmmtita'C.1.cn limit 
but grea,:er , zero. 

N - rrulic:ates p ~iva l!vidence af a ccmpou.nd. 'l'h1s tlaq ia only 
used fer 't ~ively idezrc1:ieci cc~umt. where tha idem:1t1c:a=an 
is based on mass s;,e,:,::-a,J. library saarch. 
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on .rorm I lflagged with a"!"'. 

c - 'l1li8 !laq a iu to puticida res'lllts wbere tlUa identificatiml 
baa bean c~iaed by GC/MS. 

s - This flag is USlld when 'Cha analyta is found in the asaociatad. 
blank as wai . as in the saaple. 
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sacanciary dilutian fac::cr. Ir a s;mpla or extract is re-anal.yzacl 
at a hiqb.er ~1lttei.cn fa.cccr, aa .in tna 11!!• fl.ag aoava. the •m.­
sllffiz is appearied to tha saaple number on the .Fona I for t:ha 
ciil.U"eecl SiDIP?:,e, and ALL ccmcentra.tic:m val.uea rapaz-ced on tbat Far.a I are fl-.! with. tha •n- flaq. 

A - 'l'h1s flag rt.es tha:c a ffC is a suspected. aldol.-ccmdensation 
proagct. 

x - As spec:Ui in Ca.Be Manirtive. 
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1A EPA SAMPLE NO. 
VOLATILE O GANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHE~T 

ame:GENERAL TESTING 

ode: 10145 Case No. : ---

x: (soil/water) so 

e wt/vol: s (q/roL) G 

Contract:SEELER 

SAS No.: ---

V9 

SDG No.: V11 

Lab Sample IO= 4374-2 

Lab File ID: ).!1459 

. ,. (low/med) LOW 

sture : not dec.8 

n: (pack/cap) CAP 

Date Received: 11/07/94 

Date ~nalyzed: 11/19/94 

Dilution Factor: 1,0 

extract Volume: - (UL) 

lOt Volume: (UL) 

CAS NO, OMPOUND 
CONCENTRATION UNITS; 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG 

I I I 
I 1634-04-4------- ethyl-t-Butyl_Ether ____ l 5, IU 
I 71-~3-2--------- enzene I 5. I U 
I 108-88-3-------- oluene I 5, IU 
I 100-41- 4--------i thylbenzene I s. IU 
I 1330-20-7------ rn+p)Xylene I 5. I U 
I 1330-20-7------- -Xylene I 5, I U 
I 98-82-8--------- sopropyl.J3enzene I 5, IU 
I 103-65-1- -------~-Propylbenzene I 5, IU 
I 108-67-8--------~ ,3,S-Trimethylbenzene I 5 . JU 
I 98-06-6------ ---l erl-Butylbenzene I 5, fU 
I 95-63-6---------~,~,,-Trimethylbenz~ne I 5, IU 
I 135-98-8--------sec-Butylbenzene I 5. JU 
I 99-87-6---------tf>-rsopropyltoluene I 5, IU 
I 10~-51-8--------m-Buty1benzene I 5. fU 

I 

0 

---------~---- ------------'-------'---
1
1 

91 - 20-3------- --i aphthalene I 5. IU 

FORM,..I_Vo.._ _____ _ 1/89 Rev. 



1A 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

me.GENERAL TESTING 

de: 10145 

. ; ( soi 1/water) SOI 

wt/vol: 1 (q/mL) G 

V8DUP 
Contract:SEELER 

SAS No.~ --- SDG No.: VJ.1 

Lab Sample ID: 4374-1 

Lab File ID1 )J1462 

(low/med) LOW 

:ture : not dee . 8 

(: (pack/cap) CAP 

,extract Volume: 

Date Received: 11/07/94 

Date Analyzed: 11/19/94 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

(uL) 

>t Volume: (u.L) 

CAS NO. C MPOUND 
CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(uq/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG 

1634-04-4-------HTthyl-t-Butyl_.Ether ___ _ 
71-43-2---------B,nzene __________ _ 
108-88-3--------T~luene __________ _ 
100-41-4-------Ethylben2ene 
1330-~0-7-------{~+p)Xylene ---------
1330-20-7-------or Xylene __________ _ 
98-82-8---------lropropyl__Benzene _____ _ 
103-55-1--------n-Propylbenzene __ ~----
108-67-8--------1r3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
98-06-6---------t rt-Butylbenzene _____ _ 
95-63-6---------1 2,4-Trimethylbenzene __ _ 
135-98-8--------~ c-Butylbenzene _____ _ 
99-87-6---------~Isopropyltoluene ____ _ 
10~-51-8--------n Butylbenzene ______ ~ 
91-20-3---------N phthalene~--------

l 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

' I 
I 
I 

27. 
27. 
27. 
27. 
27, 
27. 
Z7. 
27. 
27. 
27, 
27. 
27, 
27. 
27, 
27. 

Q 

I 
IU 
IU 
\U 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
l 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

FORM_I_VOA.._ ____ _ 1/89 Rev. 



J.I\ 

VOLATILE O GANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

V10 
,rne:GENEQAL TESTING Contrac::t~SEELER 

Kle 1 10145 C.ase No.: --- SAS No.: -- SDG No . = V11 

t: (soil/water) SOI Lab Sample IO: 4374- 3 

wt/vol: 5 (q/mL) G tab File ID: >J1446 

( lo\11/med) LOW 

;ture: not dee. 3 

u (pack/cap) CAP 

Date Re~eived: 11/07/9~ 

Date Analyzed; 11/18/94 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

extract Volume: - - (uL) 

>t Volume: ( uL) 
CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO. c p MPOUND (ug/L or ugJl{g) UG/KG 

: 1631-04-4----: --dethyl-t-Butyl_Ether ____ : s. 
I 71-43- 2- --------Benzene ___________ l 5. 
I 108-88-3--------~;Euene. ___________ l 5, 
I 100-11-1-----~-- hylbenzene __________ l 5 . 
I 1330-20-7----~--( p)Xylene. _________ l 5 . 
I 1330-20-7------ - -Xylene ____ ~-- - -- ' 5. 
I 98-82-8--------- sopropyl_..l3en~ene.~-----' 5. 
I 103-65-1------ -- ~Propylbenzene. _______ ] S. 
I 108-67-8-------- ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ___ f 5, 
I 98-06-6--------- ert-Butylbenzene ______ l 5. 
I 95-63-6--------~ ~2il-Trirnethylbenzene ___ l 5. 
I 135-98-8--------~ec- Butylbenzene ______ f 5. 
I 99-87- 6---------~-lBOpropyltoluene. _____ l 5, 
I 104-51-8------ --~-Butylben~ene _______ l 5. 
~ 91- 20- 3---------l aphthalene ~ 5, 

FORILI_VOA ______ _ 

I 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IIJ 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 

Q 

f __ 

1/89 Rev. 



1A t.t' .A. .:, &"U' l., t. J.'IIU • 

VOLATILE O GANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

llll.e:GEN.ERAL TESTING 

)dl: 10115 Case No. : ---

~! (~oil~ater) SOI 

~ wt/vol! 1 (q,/YnL) G 

Contrar.:t:StE:LER 

SAS No.: - --

V11 

S00 No.: V11 

Lab Sample ID: 4374-4 

Lab File ID: >J146S 

(low/med) LOW 

s;ture ! ·not dee: . 9 

Q: (pack/cap) CAP 

extract Volume: 

ot Volume: 

Date ~-ceived : 11/07/94 

Date Analyzed~ 11/1~/94 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

CAS NO. 

(uL) 

(u.L) 

OMPOUNI> 
CONCE.:NTRA~ION UNITS: 
(ug./L or ug/Kg) UG/KG 

1634-04-4------- ethyl-t-Butyl_ Ether ___ _ 
71-43-2--------- en~ene __________ _ 
108-88-3-------- oluene __________ _ 
100-41-4-------- thylbenzene ________ _ 
1330-20-7-------~m+p)Xylene _____ ~---
1330-20-7-------4-xylene __________ _ 
98-82-6----- ----1sopropylJ3enzene _____ _ 
103-65-1--------n-Propylbenzene ______ _ 
108- 67-8----- ---i ,3,5-T~imethylbenzene 
98-06-6------- - - ert-Butylbenzene _____ _ 
9S-63-6--------- ,2,~-Trimethylbenzene __ _ 
135-98-B-------- ec-Butylbenzene ______ _ 
99-87- 6- -------- :-Isopropyltoluene ____ _ 
104-51-B-------- -Butylbenzene _______ _ 
91-20-3--------- aphthalene _______ ~-

FORH_I_vo ______ _ 

27. 
27, 
27. 
13. 
76. 

100. 
72. 

1.60. 
3600. 

27, 
7700. 

550, 
1900. 

27. 
26, 

Q 

I 
JU 
IU 
IU 
JJ 
I 
I 
I 
l 
I E 
IU 
I E 
I 
I £ 
IU 
(.J 

f 

1/89 Rev, 



1A 
VOLATILE O GANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

lIDe:GENERAL TESTING 

)de: l0145 Case No.: ---

Contract:SEELER 

SAS No,! ---

Er'A ::;A,M.1:'L.t.: l\lV _ 

V11DL 

SOG No.: V11 

t: (soil/water) SOI Lab Sample ID; 4374-4DL 

~ wt/voli 4 . (q/rnL) G Lab File ID: }02543 

(low/med) MED 

sture! not dec.9 

~~ (pack/cap) CAP 

Date Rece1ved: --/--/-­

Date Analyzed: 11/21/9i 

Dilution Factor: 1,0 

extract Volume: 1.9_ O (uL) 

ot Volume: ~.P (uL) 
CONCENTllAT10M UNITS: 

CAS NO. cpMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG Q 

: 1634-04-4--~·~~--~ ethyl-t-Butyl_Ether____ : U 
I 71-43-2--------- inzene IU 
I 108-88-3-------- oluene __ ~------- - IU 
I 100-41-4-----~-- thylbenzene_________ IU 

I 
. l 141,00. 

I 1'100. 

I 1400. 
I 14.00. 

I 1330-20-7-------(m+p)Xylene'--------~- IU I 1400. 
I 1330-20-7------- -Xylene ______ ~---- (U I 1400, 
I 98-8 2-8---------;sopropyl._13enzene I 0 
I 103-65-1-------- -PJ.'."opylbenzene_______ IU 
I 108-67-8--------~,3,S-Tl:"imethylbenzene___ I D 
I 98-06-6--- ------tlert-Butylbenzene.______ I U 
I 95-63-6---------~ 2 4-Trimethylbenzene I ~ I , f ---
1 135-98-8--------sec-Butylhenz~ne______ IJO 
I 99-87-6---- -----p-Is:opropyltoluene_____ I D 
I 104-51-8--------n-Butylbenzene________ (U 

I 1~00 . 
I 1400. 
1 3600. 
I 1400. 
I 8100. 
I 560. 
I 1500. 
I 1400. 

I 91-20-3--------- aphthalene._________ IU I 1400. 
I '-----~---t------------ -----------1--~ 

~ORM._I_VQ_.,__ _____ _ 1/89 Rev. 



1A 
VOLATILE O GANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

.me:GENERAL TESTING 

,de: 10115 Case No. ; ---

; : (soil/wate~} SOI 

wt/vol: . (q/mL) G 

V12 
Contract:SEELE:R 

SAS No.: --- SDG No.: V11 

tab Sample ID: 437i-5 

Lab File IDI 

(low/med) LOW 

:ture; not dee. g 

L; (pack/cap) CAP 

extract Volume, 

Date Received: 11/07/94 

Date Analyzed: 11/19/94 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

{UL) 

>t Volume: (u.L) 
CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO. C i OUND (Ug/L or ug/K,g) UG/KG Q 

I I I 
1634-04-4-------M, thtl-t-Butyl_Ether I 5. IU 
71-43-2----- ----Btnzene I 5. IU 
108-88-3--------T laene I 5. IU 
100-41-4--------E hylbenzene I 5. 1 u 

I I 5. IU 1330-20-7--- - --- ( +p)Xylene 
1330-20-7-------o Xylene I s. IU 
9B-82-8---------I opropyl_Benz:ene I s. IU 
103-65- 1- -~-----n Propylbenzene I 5. IU 
108-67-8------ --1 3,5-Trimethylbenzene I 5. IU 
98-06-6---------t rt-Butylbenzene I 5. JU 
95-63-6---------1 2,t-Trimethylbenzene I 5 . IU 
135-98-8--------s c-Butylbenzene I 5. ltJ 

!~~~r~~;:=::::::~r~:~;I~~~!!:!uene I 5, IU 
I 5. 1 u 

91-20-3---------N phthalene I s. IU 
I I 

--------- FOIULI_VOA 1/89 Rev. 



1A 
VOLATILE O GANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

une:GENERA.L TESTING 

tde: 101,s Case No. : ---

,: (soil/water) SOI 

wt/vol: 5 {q/mL) G 

V13 
Contr-act~SEELER 

SAS No,: --- SDG No.: V11 

Lab Sample ID: 437~-6 

Lab File ID: )J1i64 

(low/med) LOW 

;ture: not dec.9 

1: (pack/cap) CAP 

extract Volume: 

Date Received: 11/07/94 

Date Analyzed: 11/19/94 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

(UL) 

ot Volume: (uL) 
CONCENTBATZOM UNITS: 

CAS NO. COMPOUND (Ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG Q 

1634-04-<--~---- ithyl-t-Butyl_Ether 
I I 
1 5, IU 
I 71-43-2---------B nzene s. IU 
I 108-88-3--------T luene 5. IV 
I 100-!1-4-------- thylbenzene 5. IU 
I 1330-20-7------~+p)Xylene 5. lU 
I 1330-20-7------- -Xylene 5. IU 
I 98-82-8---------Isopropyl_Benzene 5. IU 
I 103-65-1-------- -Prapylbenzene 5. IU 
I 108-67-8--------~ •3,5-Tl:-imethylbenzene 5. IU 
I 98-06-6--------- ert-Butylbenzene 5. IU 
I 95-63-6---------~ ,2,4-TriMethylbenzene s. IU 
I I 

5. IU 135-98-8- -------Jec-Sutylbenzene 
I 99-87-6--------- -Isopropyltoluene 5. IU 
I 

I s. IU 104-51-8- -------n-autylbenzene 
I 91 - 20-3--------- aphthalene 5. IU 
I I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

--------- FORM_I_ VOA 1/89 Rev. 



1A c..rtt .:>.l!'U·1r .uc. nv. 

VOLATILE OR ANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

le;GENERAt TESTING 

le: 10145 Case o . ~ ---

: (soil/water) SOIL 

wt/vol.: 5 (q/JnL) G 

V1.4 
contractiSEEtn 

SAS No.: --- SDG No.: Vl:I. 

Lab Sample ID; 4374- 7 

Lab File ID: >JU,68 

(l.o~/med) LOW Date Received: 11/07/91 

~ure: not dec.7 Date Analyzed: 11/19/94 

(pack/cap) CAP Dilution Factor; 1.0 

extract Volume: (UL) 

t Volume: (uL) 

CAS NO . C POUND 
CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(Ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG 

1634-04-4------Meb yl-t-Bu.tyl_Ether ___ _ 
71-43~2--------- Benzene __________ _ 
108-88-3--------T~luene __________ _ 
100-~1-~-------E7hylben~ene ________ _ 
1330-Z0-7-------(m+p)Xy1ene ________ _ 
1330-20-7---~---01Xylene. __________ _ 
98-82-8---------Isopropyl_Benzene _____ _ 
103-65-1--- -----n Propy1benzene. ______ _ 
108-67- 8----- ---1 J,5-Trimethylbenzene. __ _ 
98-06-6--------t~rt-Butylben~ene. _____ _ 
95-63-6---------1 l2r4-Tri,:nethylbenzene. __ _ 
135-98-8--------slc-Butylbenzene ______ _ 
99- 87-6---------p lsopropyltoluene _____ _ 
104-51-8--------n

1

Butylbenzene _______ _ 
91-20-3--------N phtha1ene ___ ~-----

5. 
5, 
s. 
5, 
5. 
5. 
5. 
s. 
5, 
5. 
5. 
5. 
s. 
s. 
5. 

I 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
fU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
lU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
I 

Q 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
l 
I 

FORJ,{_l_VOA~------ l/89 Rev. 



1A EPA SAMPLE NO. 
VOLATILE RGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

lame : GENERAL 

~ode: 1014:S 

I 
TESTING 

I 
Cas No.: 

lx: (soil/water) SO~ 

Le wt/vol: 5 (q/mt) G 

V15 
Contract:SEELER 

SAS No.; --- SDG NO.: V11 

Lab Sample ID; 4374-8 

Lab File ID: )J14.51 

L: (low/med) LOW 

Lsture: not dec.9 

llZll (pack/cap) CAP 

Date Received: 11/07/94 

Date Analyzed: 11/19/94 

Dilution Factor, 1,0 

L extract Volume: - (uL) 

.1ot volwne: C u.t) 
CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CA.S NO. OMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG Q 
I 

1634-04-4-------i ethyl- t-ButyLEther 
I I 
I 5, IU 

71-~3-2---------,enzene I 5. IU 
1O8-88-3--------Toluene I 5. '\J 100-41-4--------tthylbenzene I 5. IU 
1330-20-7-------(m+p)Xylene I 5. IU 
1330-20-7---~--- -Xylem~ I 5, IV 
98-82-8--------- sopropyl_Benzene I s. IU 
103-65-1--~----~ -Propylbenzene I 5. (U 
108-67-8-------- ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene I 5 . IU 
98-06-6--------- ert-Butylhenzene I 5. (U 
95-63-6--------- ,2,4-Trimethylben~ene I 5. IU 
135-98-8-------- ec-Butylbenzene I 5, IU 
99-87-6--------- -Isopropyltoluene I s. IU 
104~51-8-------- -Butylbenzene I 5. IU 
91-20-3- -------- aphthalene I 5, IU 

I I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

--------- FORM_I_VO 1/8~ Rev, 



1A 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DA'I'A SHEET 

me:G£NERAL TESTING 

de: i.01&5 Case No _ : ---

1 (soil/water) SOI 

wt/vol, 5 

Contract.1SEELER 

SAS No,: ---

V16 

SDG No.: V11 

Lab Sample ID: 437!-9 

Lab File ID: )J1461 

(low/med) LOW 

ture: not dec.9 

. I (pack/cap) CAP 

extr.act Volume: 

Date Received~ 11/07/94 

Date Analyzed• 11/19/94 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

(UL) 

,t Volume: (u.L) 
CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO. C MPOUND (ug,'L or ug/Kg) UG/KG 

1634-04-4-~----- M thyl-t-Butyl_Et~er ___ _ 
71-43-2--------~B!nzene 
108-86-3--------T , luene_~---------
100-41-~- -------E hylbenzene. _______ _ 
1330-20-7-------(± +p)Xylene. _________ _ 
1330-20-7-------o

1
Xylene ______ ~----

98-82-8---------I t opropylJSenzene 
103-65-1-----~--n Propylbenzene ____ _ _ _ 
108-67-8------- 1 3,5-Trimetnylbenzene. __ _ 
98-06-6---------t rt-Butylbenzene. _____ _ 
95-63-6---------l r Z,4-Tri~ethylbenzene __ _ 
13S- 98- 8--------sec-Butylbenzene. _____ _ 
99-87-6---------pLisopropyltoluene, ____ _ 
104-51-8--------n Butylbenzene ______ _ 
91-20-3--------N phthalene ________ _ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

s. 
5. 
5. 
5. 
5. 
5. 
5. 
5. 
5. 
5 . 
5. 
5 . 
5. 
5, 
5. 

Q 

I 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
11J 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IV 
IU 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

FORM_7_vo,...._ _____ _ 1./89 Rev. 



.J.A 

VOLATILE ORCAMICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

I :: : G::~ T£5:::~ No. ' 

x, (soil/water) W~ ER Lab Sample ID1 4374-10 

Contract:SEELER 

SAS No.: ---

VTB 

SDG No.: Vll 

e wt/vo1: 5 {q/mL) KL I.Ab File ID: }02.505 

(low/med) LOW 

sture: not dec.100 

n: {pack/cap) CAP 

Date Received; 11/07/94 

Date Analyzecl: 11/19/94 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

extract Volume= - (uL) 

ct Volume: (UL) 
CONCENTRATION UNITS1 

CAS NO. OHPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L 0 

I I I 
I 1634-04-4------- ethyl-t-Butyl_Ether ____ t 5, IU 
I 71- 43-2---------

1
enzene I 

I 108-88-3--------ioluene I 
I 100-41-4-------- thylbenzene I 
I 13J0-20-7-------(m+p)Xylene I 
I 1330-20-7-------;-Xylene I 
I 98-82-8------- sopropyl_Benzene I 
I 103-65-1-------- -Propylbenzene I 
I 108-67-8---~----~ F3,5-Trimethylbenzene I 
I 98-06-6---------~ert-Butylbenzene I 
I 95-63-6--------- i ,l,4-Trimethy1ben~ene I 
I 135-98-8--------Jec-Butylbenzene I 

I I 99-87-6---------~-Isopropyltoluene I 
I 104-51-8-------- -Butylbenzene I 

5. IU 
5, IU 
5. IU 
5. IU 
5. IU 
5. IU 
5. IU 
5. IU 
5. IU 
5. [U 
5. IU 
5. IU 
5. IU 

I 91-20-3~-------- aphthalene I 5. JU 
I I ______ _ I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

FOIDi_I_VOA..__ ____ _ 1/89 Nev. 



lA 
VOLATILE O GANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

meiGRNERAL TESTING 

)de: lOH,5 Case No. i 

Cont:ract:SEELER 

SAS No.: ---

VTBRE' 

SDG No.: V11 

Kl (aoil/water) WAT R Lab Sample ID: 4374-10RE 

~ wt/vol: 5 (g/mLJ ML Lab File ID: )Q2542 

(low/med) LOW 

stu.rei not dec.100 

~= (pack/cap) CAP 

extract Volume: 

ot Volume: 

Date Received! 11/07/94 

Date Analy2ed: 11/21/94 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

CA5 NO. 

{UL) 

(u.L) 

MPOUND 
CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(ug/t or ug/Kg) UG/L 

I 
1634- 04- 4- ------ thy1-t-Butyl_Ether ____ l 
71-43-2--------- nzene I 
106-88-3-------- luene I 
100-ii-~-------- thylbenzene I 
1330-20-7-------( +p)Xylene I 
1330-20-7------- -Xylene I 
98-82-8-------- $opropyl_E3enzene I 
103-65-1-------- -Propylbenzene I 
108-67-8-~------ ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene I 
98-06-6--------- ert-Butylbenzene I 
95-63-6--------- ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene I 
135-98-8-------- ec-Butylbenzene I 
99-87-6-------~ -Isopro~yltoluene I 
104-51-8-------- - Buty1benzene I 
91-20-3--------- aphthalene I 

5, 
5. 
5. 
s. 
s . 
5. 
5. 
5. 
s. 
5. 
5. 
5. 
5. 
5. 
5. 

---------+---------------'-------

Q 

I 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
JU 
JU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
r 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

FORH_i_VOA~----- 1/89 Rev. 



1A SPA SAMPLE NO , 
VOLATILE 0

1 

CANICS ANALYSIS OJI.TA SHEET 

:ame : GENERAL TE5TIN9 

.ode: 10145 Ca..s, No,: 

.x: (soil/water) so L Lab Sample ID: 4374-11 

Contract:SEELER 

SAS No,; ---

V8 

SDG No . : V11 

.e wt/voli 5 (q/m.L) G Lab File ID: )J1-l67 

. '. (low/med) LOW 

sture: not dee.a 

in: (pack/cap) CAP 

Date Received: 11/07/94 

Date Analyzed: 11/19/94 

Dilution Factor: 1,0 

. extract Volume1 - (uL) 

Lot Volume ; (UL) 
CONCENTRATION UNITS! 

CAS NO. IOMPOUND (ug/L or ug/K~) UG/KG 0 

1634-04-4------ - ~cthyl-t-Butyl.....Ethcr 
71-~3-2--------- enzene __________ _ 
108-88-3-------- oluene __________ _ 

I 
I 5. 
I 5. 
I 5. 

I 
IU 
IU 
IU 

100- 41- 4-------Ethylbenzene. _______ _ I s. IU 
1330-20-7------ - m+p)Xylene,~-------- 5. IU 
1330-20-7------ -Xylene. _________ _ 5. IU 
98- 82-8- --------~sopropyl~Benzene. _____ _ 
103-65-1--------n-Propylbenzene. ___ ___ _ 
108~67-8--------1 3 5-Trimethylbenzene , 1 ' 1 ---
98-06-6---------tert-Butylbenzene _____ _ 
95-63-6---------1 2 4-Trimethylben~ene I , , ---
1 l 5 - 98 - 8 - - - - - - - - ~ e c - Butyl benzene 
99-87-6---------Pr-Isopropyltoluene. ____ _ 
104-51-8--------~-Butylbenzene ___ ____ _ 

5 . 
5 . 
5. 
5. 
5. 
5. 
s. 
5. 

IU 
IU 
lU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 

91-20- 3-------- - aphthalene ________ _ 5. JU 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
l 
I 

FORM_l_vo~------ 1/89 Rev. 



FAX (716) 428-6010 
TDDNoice 232-3260 

January 17, 1995 

Mary Jane Peachey, P.E. 

City of Rochester 

Department of 
Environmental Services 

Division of Hazardous W ste Remediation 
New York State Departme1 t of Environmental Conservation 
6274 E. Avon-Lima Road 
Avon, New York 14414 

Re: Court Street Parking arage Progress Report Number 7 

Dear Ms. Peachey: 

Office of the Commissioner 
Division of Environmental Quality 
30 Church Street, Rm. 3008 
Rochester, New York 14614-1278 
Tel.#: (716) 428-6011 

As required by Section Ill f the consent order between the City of Rochester and the New York State 
Department of Environme~tal Conservation , we are providing the seventh progress report documenting 
work during the month of f ecember, 1994 on the Court Street Parking Garage Site IRM. 

I can be reached at 428-5 78 if you have any questions. Thank you for your cooperation on this 
project. 

Attach . 
xc. R.Elliott,MC-DOH 

D.Napier,NYS-DOH 
James Hazel, NYS-D C 
E.Doherty 
J.Brennan 
N.Burton 
S. Feuerstein 
A.Klumpp 
T.Seeler 

irmprtr6. let 

EEO Employer/Handicapped 

@ 

Sincere! 

or 
Environmental pecialist 



City of Rochester, New York 
Court Street Parking Garage Project 

Interim Remedial Measure 
January 10, 1995 

Progress Report No. 7 
ork Completed Through December 31, 1994 

1 repared by the City of Rochester, New York 
Department of Environmental Services 

Division of Environmental Quality 



Progress During the eporting Period 

No contaminated s1 was excavated from the site during this reporting period. The only 

remaining soil exca+ tion that could result in the removal of contaminated soil, the 

tunnel connection, as not performed during December. 

No drums of waste were generated at the site or disposed of during December. 

On December 7, M · rk Gregor (City Division of Environmental Quality) met with Todd 

Caffoe of Region 8 I n site to review the results of the soil verification data and discuss 

the final vent systel layout. On December 16, the City submitted a proposed final vent 

system layout to th . NYSDEC, Monroe County Health Department and New York 
I 

State Department o , Health for comment and approval (See Attachment 1). 

The City's ventilati , n system designer, Seeler Associates, continued to develop detailed 

system specification! and work with the garage architect to identify satisfactory locations 

within the garage f the system components. Seeler Associates also began preparing the 

final IRM report re , uired by the Order on Consent. 

Percent Completio : The IRM soil removal project is approximately 99.5 % complete 

based on the estimale of the remaining volume of potentially contaminated soil to be 

removed. This esti ! ate is for the below grade tunnel connection to the garage . 

We anticipate subm tting the final vent system plans and specifications for NYSDEC 

approval in early F bruary. The comprehensive IRM report should be ready for 

submission in early March. 



Modifi rk Plan 

The proposed final ent system layout incorporated modifications to the procedures in 

the approved Work Plan with respect to contaminated soil that will be left in place. 

Details of the City s proposed vent system layout are discussed in Attachment 1. 

The City proposal is to leave approximately three to four feet of soil at the base of the 

northeast section of the garage. The verification sample results and field observations 

indicate that limite portions of the remaining soil are contaminated with compounds at 

levels in excess of t e STARS guidance criteria. The analytical results from verification 

sampling indicated at the upper six inches of the remaining soil is, for the most part, 

uncontaminated. T e Work Plan requires ventilation of areas where contamination 

exceeds ST AR' s gui ance criteria. 

The City plan invo es the reallocation of remaining project resources to control vapor 

migration into the arage from areas outside the garage footprint. Seeps of the brown, 

solvent smelling liq1J1id characteristic of the heavily contaminated areas encountered 

beneath the former ~ry cleaner have been observed on the shoring along the north side 

of the garage. It is jhe City's position that the soil on the north side of shoring 

represents a greater otential source of contamination and nuisance odors to the garage 

than the soil below he base floor slab. The City therefore proposes to install vent pipe 

in the select drain , aterial that will be backfilled between the north foundation and the 

shoring. 

Problems Encounterecl 

No problems were ncountered during the reporting period. 



Deliverables 

The verification sa ple analytical results and location drawing were provided to Todd 

Caffoe, NYSDEC, i ia fax on December 6. The City's proposal for the final vent system 

layout including dralwings and summary data were submitted on December 16 to Mary 

Jane Peachey, NYS EC Region 8 (Attachment 1). 

Actions for h Month 

Seeler Associates wi 1 finalize the detailed drawings and specifications needed for the 

ventilation system b sed on the NYSDEC response to the City's proposed vent system 

modification. Install tion of the vent system will be completed over the next few 

months as the garag construction is completed. The system should be operational by 

October, 1995. 

The tunnel connect" n is tentatively scheduled for excavation at the end of February or 

early March. 

Seeler Associates wi 1 continue to work on the final IRM report and provide the City 

with a draft for revibw and comment during February. 

n 

The completion of he site drawing identifying sample locations along the south face of 

the excavation has J een delayed due to work load considerations and will be completed 

in February. 

g:\envqual\ progrep7 



Attachment 1 



FAX (716) 428-6010 
TDDNoice 232-3260 

December 1.6, 1994 

Mary Jane Peachey, P.E 

City of Rochester 

Department of 
Environmental Services 

New York Department of Environmental Conservation 
6274 E. Avon Lima Road 
Avon, New York 14414 

Office of the Commissioner 
Division of Environmental Quality 
30 Church Street, Rm. 300B 
Rochester, New York 14614-1278 

Re: Court Street Parkin Garc3ge IRM Vent System - Work Plan final layout 

Dear Ms. Peachey: 

· On September 22 we se t you proposed additions to the vent system layout for the Court Street 
Parking Garage Project nd in a follow-up October 20 letter provided the rationale for the vent 
system expansion. Your November 23 response indicated that the final plans for the vent system 
would be dependent on t e results of verification soil samples collected on November 7. We 
provided our sample res Its for locations V8 to V16 to Todd Caffee on December 6 and received 
the NYSDEC split sampl results (V8 to V12) the following day from Todd. Copies of the analytical 
data are provided in Atta hment 1. 

Table 1 is a summary of he soil analytical data indicating results for those locations where 
contaminants were detec ed by either the NYSDEC or City analyses. I have included the previous 
test pit data from soils ju t to the north of the November 7 verification sampling area as well . No 
characteristic site conta inants, petroleum or chlorinated solvents related to dry cleaning, were 
detected at V8, V9 , V10, 12, V13, V14, V15, or V16. Figure 1. is a sample location drawing 

The results indicate that, in all but one location , the upper six inches of the remaining three feet of 
soil are not contaminated!" Of the recent verification sampling, the only location where volatile 
organic compounds exceed STAR's guidance vah,ies was at V-11 . The test pit data and our 
experience with excavating soils at this elevation (502-506 fmsl) suggests that some low-level 
contamination may be present at depths greater than six inches. However, the remaining 2 - 2.5 
feet of soil do not exhibit ~he heavy staining or the sustained strong odors encountered at the 
apparent source area (the stone lined sump pit discovered at elevation 517-519 fmsl) or just above 
the dense glacial till (ele~ation 514-516 fmsl) . At this point, we would propose that the soil . 
conditions indicated by the verification data do not warrant the active ventilation system proposed 
in September or require removal. The garage excavation process has resulted in the removal of 
the source area and all heavily contaminated soil within the footprint of the garage. We believe the 
intent of the removal action described in the approved work plan has been met. 

I 
Based on observations of the shoring on the north side of the garage excavation , we do, however, 
now propose to install a 62 foot section of 4-inch diameter slotted schedule 40 PVC vent pipe 
between the foundation and the shoring along the eastern end of the north side of the garage. A 

EEO Employer/Handicapped I 

* 



revised proposed vent srstem layout is presented in Figure 2. In this area we have observed 
staining of the lagging a~d occasional small seeps of the same dark brown liquid possessing a 
petroleum solvent odor that was detected at various times during the soil removal process. The 
new section of vent pipe would be located above the garage perimeter drain system. The vent 
pipe would help prevent he accumulation of vapors in the drain system. The perimeter drain 
system is piped to a cenltral drain location beneath the lower level of the garage where it runs 
through sand separators before being pumped to the storm sewer in Court Street. In addition to 
installing the vent pipe, we believe that it will be appropriate to periodically inspect the drain system 
and the sand separators for the possible presence of contamination from material entering the 
perimeter drain system. 

We would like to determ ne the final system layout as soon as possible so that materials can be 
ordered, and we will pro ide the detailed drawings and specifications as soon as they are ready. 
Please let me know if y u or Todd have any questions or would like to discuss the proposed 
revisions to the vent sys em. Thank you. 

attach . 
XC. 

T.Caffoe,NYS-DEC 
R.Elliott,MC-DOH 
D. Napier, NYS-DOC 
James Hazel, NYS-DEC 
E.Doherty 
J.Brennan 
N.Burton 
S.Feuerstein 
A.Klumpp 
T.Seeler 

g:\envqual\irmchan2 

EEO Employer/Handicapped 
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cJM2/I- ✓ /',~k D. ;yt~ 
Environment7specialist 
428-5978 

., 



Table 1. Court Stre~t Parking Garage IRM 
Soil sample 1results for locations where contaminants were detected 

Samgle Results {ug/kg} 

Compound TP-1 TP-2 

ethyl benzene 8.8 5600 

(m+p) xylene nd 2800 

a-xylene 22 15000 

total xylene na na 

isopropylbenzene 16 12000 

n-propylbenzene nd 15000 

1,3,5-trimethylbenzene 19 14000 

1,2 ,4-tririlethylbenzene 10 33000 

sec-bu!ylbenzene nd nd 

p-isopropyltoluene 7.8 4300 

napthalene nd nd 

n-butylbenzene 47 24000 

methylene chloride na na 

acetone na na 

tetra ch loroethylene na na 

TIC's: na · na 

unknown hydrocarbon 

unknown hydrocarbon 

propyl benzene isomer 

propyl benzene isomer 

unknown hydrocarbon 

propyl benzene isomer 

unknown 

propyl benzene isomer 

butyl benzene isomer 

butyl benzene isomer 
Notes: :::i - 1nd1cates a Nr;::,ut:1..,1 split sample result 

nd - not detected durin~ analysis 
na - analysis not perf9rmed for this compound 
j - estimated concentr tion 

EEO Employer/Handicapped 

~ 

V-85 . v-95 

nd nd 

na na 

na na 

nd nd 

na na 
' 

na na 

na na 

na na 

na na 

na na 

na na 

na na 

1.5 1.3 

nd nd 

nd nd 

na na 

V-105 V-11 V-11 5 

nd 13j 2.7 

na 76 na 

na 100 na 

nd na 94 

na 72 na 

na 160 na 

na 3600e na 

na 7700e na 

na 550 na 
~ 

na 1900e na 

na 26j na 

na nd na 

1.5 na 1.4 

nd na 7.6 

nd na 5.4 

na na 

220j 

280j 

370j 

560j 

950j 

520j 

210j 

620j 

370j 

470j 



FIGURE 1 

EEO Employer/Hancii'capped 
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FIGURE 2 
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FAX (716) 428-6010 
TDDNoice 232-3260 

Mary Jane Peachey, P.E. 

City of Rochester 

Department of 
Environmental Services 

Division of Hazardous aste Remediation 
New Yark State DepartJent of Environmental Conservation 
6274 E. Avon-Lima RoaJ 
Avon, New York 14414 

Re: Court Street Parkin . Garage Progress Report Number 1 

Dear Mr. Cafe: 

Office of the Commissioner 
City Hall , Room 300-B 
30 Church Street 
Rochester, New York 14614-1290 

July 8, 1994 

As required by Section II of the consent order between the City of Rochester and the New Yark 
State Department of Env ronmental <;::onservation, we are providing a report documenting the 
progress of the Court St eet Parking Garage Site IRM. Hereafter, progress reports will be 
forwarded on a monthly basis through the end of the. project. 

I can be reached at 428-5 1 78 if you have any questions. Thank you for you cooperation on this 
proJect. 

Attach. 
xc. R.Elliott,MC-DOH 

D.Napier,NYS-DO 
James Hazel,NYS-DEC 
E.Doher:ty 
}.Brennan 
N .Burton 
S .Feuerstein 
D.Zariczny 
A.Klumpp 
T.Seeler 

EEO Employer/Handicapped 

@ 

Sincerely, 

~~-
Environmental Specialist 
Division of Environmental Quality 

JUL I I 1994 



City of Rochester, New York 
Court Street Parking Garage Project 

Interim Remedial Measure 
July 8, 1994 

Progress Report No. 1 
Work Completed Through June 30, 1994 

P epared by the City of Rochester, New York 
Department of Environmental Services 

Division of Environmental Quality 



Progress During the Reporting Period 

In accordance with t e approved work plan, Phase I soil removal activities (east of the 

Speedy's building) b gan in March 1994. LeChase Construction began excavation on 

March 21, after anal tical results from in-situ soil samples were received. These samples 

were collected to pr , file the soil/waste streams and results were forwarded to Todd 

Caffoe, (Region 8/ YS-DEC) at that time. MARCOR representatives monitored the 

site for health and s fety plan compliance and performed screening of the soils according 

to the work plan. 

Excavation was com leted to the target depth of the dense glacial till, 516 fmsl, and PVC 

vent pipe was install d as required in areas of contaminated soil that could not be 

excavated due to ris of structural damage to adjacent footers. Confirmational soil 

samples were collect d and analyzed prior to backfilling and compacting for the road 

bed. Copies of thes sample results were sent to Todd Caffoe. A total of 1588 tons of 

nonhazardous speci waste soil and 277 tons of hazardous waste (F002) soil were sent 

for off-site disposal. Phase I is completed. 

Phase II remedial ac ,ivities began once the Speedy Cleaners building demolition was 

completed. Both the excavation contractor and the health and safety/environmental 

monitor changed to !Bianchi Trison ,Corporation and Upstate Environmental 

respectively. Aftel samples were collected to identify , locations where 

perchloroethylene (PCE) was present, Bianchi Trison began Phase II excavation activities 

on May 4, 1994 and continued until May 13. During this time two underground storage 

tanks, one containing fuel oil and the other stoddard solvent, were also removed from 

the northwest section of the former building footprint. Bianchi Trison and Upstate 

were replaced on May 16 with LeChase and Marcor. 

LeChase completed the excavation to 516 fmsl or uncontaminated soil conditions within 

the foundations of the former Speedy Cleaners building on May 24, 1994. Verification 



sampling as required by the work plan was performed on the eastern half of the 

footprint of the former Speedy's building. An additional separate section of vent pipe 

was installed in the north east section of the Phase II area and a connection made to the 

earlier Phase I vent tpe installation. A total of 2802 tons of soil characterized as 

special waste has bee removed to date from the Phase II area as well as 117 4 tons of soil 

identified as hazardo s (F002) wastes. 

Percent Completion: he overall IRM project is approximately 80% complete 

Several changes in c ntractors occurred during the work to date reflecting the different 

contracts awarded b the City. The changes are described in the progress section above. 

It became necessary o split the Phase II excavation work into separate sq.ges because of 

the concern over th structural stability of Stone Street and the prohibitive added costs 

for temporary shori g. This change was conveyed in writing to Todd Caffoe in an 

April 18 letter (Atta hment 1) from Mark Gregor. 

Because PCE was e countered outside the footprint of the Speedy building prior to 

Phase I excavations, it became necessary to gather more waste profile samples for 

Method 8010 analys s than was originally required in the work plan. The additional 

sampling and analytical requirements were described in an April 28 letter (Attachment 2) 

from Mark Gregor to Todd Caffoe. 

Problems Encountered 

During excavation of the north central area of the former Speedy's site a gravel/ash­

filled, stone-lined sump pit was encountered about 11 feet below grade. The pit had to 

be gradually excavated and drained because it contai,ned a dark brown liquid with a 



strong solvent odor that upon analysis was determined to contain stoddard solvent and 

PCE. Approximately 750 gallons of the waste solvent were collected and drummed for 

disposal. Soil excavation was delayed briefly during this work. 

Outside the project imits, but within the Court Street Garage footprint west of Stone 

Street, 4060 tons of asoline contaminated soil was also removed. Excavation and 

disposal of this soil id not affect rnmpletion of the IRM activities. 

Deliverables 

Analytical data from soil samples were either provided via fax or reviewed directly with 

DEC staff. A comp ete set of all soil sample results is attached with this progress report 

(Attachment 3). 

The final draft of th Site Investigation Report and Interim Remedial Measure Work 
, 

Plan prepared by Se ler Associates was hand delivered to the Region 8 Office of the 

NYS-DEC on Marc , 16, 1994 in conjunction with the execution of the order on consent 

for this project. 

No other deliverabl , s were · required by the consent order during the reporting time 

period. 

The contractor awarded the garage construction project, Christa Construction, will be 

responsible for the remaining excavation of potentially contaminated soils that are in the 

footprint of the garage and tunnel. This will include the western half of the Phase II 

area below 516 fmsl and the tunnel area in what was previously Climax Alley. 

According to MEC Corporation, the excavation subcontractor to Christa, these Phase II 

excavation activities should resume the week of July 25, 1994. Soil removal beneath and 

west of Stone Street is currently underway. 



Attachment 1 



FAX (716) 428-6010 
TDDNoice 232-3260 

Todd Caffoe 
Environmental Engin er 

City pf Roehes1er 

Departrrent cl 
Environrrental Services 

New York State Dep .rtment of Environmental Conservation 
6274 E. Avon-Lima oad · 
Avon, New York 14 14 

Re: Court Street Par 'ng Garage IRM schedule 

Dear Mr. Caffoe: 

, :-, 

Office of the Corrmssioner 
City Hall, Room 300-B 
30 Church Street 
Rochester, New York 14614-1290 

April 18, 1994 

As we discussed last I eek, the Phase II excavation activities described in the IRM work plan are 
being split between tl1e demolition and excavation contractor and the contractor awarded the garage 
construction contract Bianchi Trison, the demolition and excavation contractor, will excavate the 
foot print of t?e Spe

1

edys building to an elev_ation of _516 ~e~t b_egin~ng the week of April 24. The 
516 foot elevation coFesponds to the dense till ·layer 1dent1fied m Figure 5 oLthe work plan and 
was the final depth of the Phase I excavation between Speedys and the Wintergarden. In order to 
avoid costly shoring, 1 he deeper excavation to rock beneath the western third of Speedys will be 
performed by the gar ge contractor beginning in late May or early June. 

The IRM scope of w rk for the project has not changed, only the timing of the excavation and 
completion of the so· gas vent system. This change will not affect our ability to comply with the 
terms of the consent I rder. 

Let me know if you ave any questions about this change. 

xc. R.Elliott 
D.Napier 
E.Dohery 
].Brennan 
N.Burton 
S.Feurerstein 
D.Zariczny 
A.Klumpp) 
T.Seeler 

EEO Employer/Handicapped 

@ 

Sincere 

~ 
Mark . r 
Environmental Specialist 
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FAX (716) 428-6010 
TDDNoice 232-3260 

Todd Caffee 
Environmental Engineer 

City of Rochester 

Department of 
Environmental Services 

New Yark State Depart ent of Environmental Conservation 
6274 E. Avon-Lima Roa 
Avon, New York 11414 

Re: Court Street Parki Garage I1V4 Work Plan modification 

Dear Mr. Caffee: 

Office of the Commissioner 
City Hall, Room 300-B 
30 Church Street 
Rochester, New York 14614-1290 

April 28, 1994 

During the Phase 1 exca ation activities along the east side of Speedys, we identified a limited area 
of perchloroethylene (P IE). Previously PCE had been detected only in one location beneath the 
first floor slab in the no hem part of the building. As a result of finding PCE in an additional 
location, we believe that in order for us to adequately characterize the soil waste stream we need to 
perform additional samp ing prior to excavation. 

Our proposed revision i to add two additional sampling efforts. Once the first floor slab and the 
area already defined as P E contaminated is removed, we propose to add a test pit sampling 
program on a 25 x 25 fo t grid pattern over the entire exposed area. Samples will be collected in 
the same manner as ide~ ified in the verification sampling section of the work plan and analyzed for 
metho~ 8010 compoundE Base~ on th~ results, we will p~oceed_ to exc~vate cor~.taminated soil areas 
as special waste or F002 aste, 1f PCE 1s present. Excavat10n will contmtie until we reach, the 
basement elevation. The basement floor slab will then be removed and the grid sampling procedure 
repeated. Based on the nalytical results, excavation will continue to the dense till (515 ft . 
elevation). Verification I ample procedures will be performed as in the work plan. 

The excavation contractor expects to remove the first floor slab on Monday May 2. If you have 
any questions or concerns about the additional sampling efforts please let me know. If I am not in 
my office I have a cellular phone (746-5244). Than_k you for your cooperation. 

xc. R.Ellion 
D.Napier 
T.Caffoe 
A.Klumpp 
].Brennan 

EEO Employer/Handicapped 

@ 

Wbi/4 
Mark D. Grego~ 
Environmental Specialist 
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FAX (716) 428-6010 
TDDNoice 232-3260 

August 8, 1994 

Mary Jane Peachey, P. 

City of Rocnester 

Department of 
Environmental Services 

Division of Hazardou Waste Remediation 
New York State Depar ment of Environmental Conservation 
6274 E. Avon-Lima Rokd l 

Avon, New York 14414 . 

Re: Court Street Parki g Garage Progress Report Number 2 

Dear Ms. Peachey: 

Office of the Com.nissioner 
Division of Environmental Quality 
30 Church Street, Rm. 3008 
R 

AUG - 9 1994 

NYS DEPT. OF ENVIRONM.ENTAL 
CONSERVATION-REGION 8 

(SUBSTS./REM.) . 

As required by Section II of the consent order between the City of Rochester and the . 
New York State Depar ment of Environmental Conservation, we are providing the second 
progress report docume1 ting work during the month of July 1994 on the Court Street 
Parking Garage Site I 1. 

I can be reached at 428- 978 if you have any questions. Thank you for .your cooperation 
on this project. 

Attach. 
xc. R.Elliott,MC-DOH 

D.Napier,NYS-DOH 
James Hazel,NYS-DEC 
£.Doherty 
].Brennan 
N.Burton 
S.Feuerstein 
D.Zariczny 
A.Klumpp 
T.Seeler 

EEO Employer/Handicapped 

~ 

Sincerely, 

vf✓evu< Jj~rX (@ 
Mark D. Gregor 
Environmental Specialist 
Division of Environmental Quality 
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City of Rochester, New York 
Court Street Parking Garage Project' 

Interim Remedial Measure 
August 8, 1994 

Progress Report No. 2 
Work Completed Through July 31, 1994 

P epared by the City of Rochester, New York 
Department of Environmental Services 

Division of Environmental Quality 



Progress During the Reporting Period 

As previously reported, Phase II remedial activities were performed during the month of 

July by the garage co tractor, Christa Construction and its excavation subcontractor, 

MEC Corporation. dditional nonhaz~rdous contaminated soil under the former Stone 

Street and Climax A ey right-of-way was excavated to the intermediate target · elevation 

of 515-516 fmsl. In rder to complete excavations at the west end of the garage and 

install shoring, som areas of contaminated soil were removed and temporarily staged 

on site. The base of the excavation completed by LeChase in June was covered with 

sheets of 8-mil polye hylene. The plastic served to prevent cross contamination in areas 

already excavated to 15-516 fmsl where staged soils were to be placed. In addition, the 

plastic was used as arker to define the depths of existing test pit data on soil waste 

characteristics. Soils below the plastic required additional test pitting and sampling to 

determine if perchlo oethylene (PCE) was present. 

During July, 9,218 ons of stoddard contaminated soil were transported to Mill Seat 

Landfill for disposal. An additional 880 tons of gasoline contaminated soil from the 

former service statio location west of Stone Street were also removed from the site and 

disposed of at the M 11 Seat Landfill. 

MEC Corporation h s continued to excavate to the target elevation of 515-516 fmsl in 

the vicinity of the f rmer Speedy Cleaners building at the east end of the garage 

footprint. 

On July 22 while augering to bedrock f?r a piling on the east end of the garage, MEC 

encoun~ered contaminated water and soil. Auger cuttings were staged on plastic and a 

sample collected. The soil sample and a sample of the water were submitted for Method 

8010 analyses. PCE was not detected in either sample. The stoddard contaminated 

water was pumped into 15 drums which were transported to a disposal facility. The 

laboratory results are provided in Attachment 1. 



Test pit excavations, s mpling and analysis of the soil that must still be removed to 

construct the garage were performed on two occasions. The first test pit was excavated 

and sampled on July 13 beneath the Rochester Telephone Corporation (RTC) 

transmission line susp nsion bridge located belo~ the former Stone Street R-0-W. 

Stoqdard contaminati n appeared to extended to approximately the western limits of the 

Stone Street R-0-W. Three additional test pits were performed on July 27 between the 

site entry ramp, locat d in the eastern third of the footprint of the Speedy's building, 

and the R TC bridge. 

PCE was not detecte in any of the soil samples collected (Attachment 2). B~sed on 

these results the City will characterize the remaining contaminated soil as special waste. 

Various drums of wa te generated during different phases of the project were shipped 

from the site in July 3 labpack drums, 5 drums of stoddard/water/sludge, 25 drums of 

PCE/stoddard/water, and 15 drums of stoddard/water. 

Percent Completion The overall IRM project is approximately 85% complete based on 

revised estimates oft 1e remaining volume of contaminated soil to be removed. 

Modifications to the r ork Plan 

I 
The change in contractors to Christa and MEC was noted in the previous section. 

Additional · waste profile samples for Method 8010 analyses were again collected. These 

samples were not required or identified in the original work plan as discussed in Progress 

Report Number 1. 



Problems Encountered 

Construction related /delays slowed the contaminated soil removal process in early July. 

No additional probl s were encountered. _ 

Deliverables 

Analytical results fr m soil and water samples were discussed directly with DEC staff. 

A complete set of al July sample results is attached with this progress report. 

No other deliverabl were required by the consent order during the. reporting time 

period. 

Christa Constructio and MEC, will be responsible for excavating approximately 6,000 

tons of nonhazardo s contaminated soils that remain in the footprint of the garage and 

tunnel. Over most , f this area excavation will be to bedrock. Upon completion of the 

garage excavation, v rification sampling of any remaining soils will be performed in 

accordance with the work plan. Sampling is tentatively planned for early September. 

The preliminary designs for the final ventilation system layout are being prepared. A 

proposed layout and system will be submitted for DEC review in late August or early 

September .. 



Attachment 1 
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Co11poun 
lReten.: Area 
: Tiaa : Unit:;; 

Analyst: 
Datl": 
Ti~~: 

Client: 
. Job tt: 

Saaple ff: 

Cone. 
------··-----~! --1 --:---:---:-------: 
ChloT011eth3Jle 
Vinyl Chloride 
!roaoaethat1e-
Chlaro~thane 
TrichlOYofluor-Q■ than 
1.1-Dichloroethe e 
nethyleoe Chloride 
1,~~Dichloroetheric 
1,1-nich~oroetha~e 
Chlorofora · I 
1,1,1-Trichloroetha.ne 
Car-hon Tetr.icJ-,loriide 
1,2-Dichloroetha~e 
Trichloroethene I 
1,2-Ui~hloTopropakte 
BY0■odichlor011et$ne . 
2-ChlO'l'"oeth)'lvin~ Eth r ~ 
1,3-Di~hlorQPrope ~ <C~s> : . 
1,3-Dichlgroprop ~(Tans)' 
1,11 2--TYichlQroe an~ 
T~trachlaroetheneL 
Dibro~ochloYoaeth e 
Chlorobenzene . \ 
lh·Q•11for-■ 
1r1.2,2-Tetrachlofoett'r~ng 
1,3-DichlorobM~~e Ca) 
1,4-Di~hlorob@OZetie Cp) 
1,2-Vichlorob~l'~ (0) 
13010 OILY 
9010 OHLY ' 

e:010 OHLV : 
TOTAL VOLATilf'S 

0.0 
o.oo 
o_o 
o .. o 

o.oo 
o.o 
o.o 
O.Q 
().0 
0.0 
o.o 
o.o 
o .. o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
0.0 
o .. o 
o.o 
o.o 
0.,0 I 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 ! 
OrO 

o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
0.0 

BOlO OHLV j 
!Reten.: Ar~a :rota.l 

~~~og:~~~~ ~-----!-~~:~:::_;~ec•~-• I • • I • 

J'P'Olrlochlorpaethaoe ti 7 - S4 276 zz. 3 
:hlol"nfluoYobenz£>nle : 30. 09 163 : 2'7. o : 

TO 4286010 

IJAVE LI?AHI 
07/27/CJ4 
16:46 
SEELER 
~4/0277q 
--<>02 

Z SOLID 

Final 
Cori<:. 

Dil. (ug./t!gi 

---:---------~---
1 5.4 U 
1 2.2 U 
l : 5.4 U 
1 : 2 .. 2 U 
1 : 1.l U 
1 1.l U 
1 ; 1.1 U 
l 1.1 U 
1 1.1 U 
1 1.1 U 
l l .. 1 U 
1 : 1. 1 II 
1 1.1 U 
1 i.1 U 
1 1.1 U 
1 1.1 U 
1 2 .. 2 UJ 

Aat. 
Add. 

1 1.1 U 
1 2.2 U 
1 2.2 U 
1 1.1 U 
1 
1 

" ... 
1 

l 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

. 
I 

.. 
• 

2.2 U 
2.2 U 
2.2 U 
2.2 U 
2.2 U 
2.2 U 
2.2 U 

o.oo 
p.oo 
0.00 
0.()0 
0.00 

Pl!'rCent 
Recovel'"y 

-....---:-------
30 74 
30 : 90 

(;6.-128 
60-108 

P. 03 



' - 28- 1994 09 : 45AM FROM SEELER ASSOCiATES TO 4286010 . P. 04 

6enerc1l Testing \:,Orp9Yation 
710 Exc~Mtg~ 6t.~ ~o h~~ter, H-V 
(716l4S~3760 I 

I 
LABORATORY R£PORI-T3 
Analy~is: Prion,ty ollut.anfa, 
so10 I 
Colu■n: Rest~ Capil ry 
07/23/94 Curye 

:Re-tE?n.: Area: 

f\n:a.lyst: DAVE LIPANI 
llat.e; 07/2.7/94 
Tiae; 17:44 

Client:: SE'.EL!::R 
. Job ts: f('j,4/02774 

Sa■ple ff: -003 

Z SOLID C)2. 3% 
-------

I Final 
Col\c. 

: Ti•e :units l Cone. DB. (UQh:g) . C~oun1 
----- ~--------· ... -- ~--: ------: -------- : ----· 
Chl 01"0Mt:t'.ane I 
Vinyl Cttlol"'ide 

---]---~-----

Bro•~~thane- . l 
ChlOYDC!th:a.na 
Trichlon;ifluoro• ~han 
t,1-Dichloraethe~e 
Nethylene Chlo~id~ 
1F2-Dichloroetherie 
1.1-Di~hloroe-t.harie 

I 
Chlarofora . I 
1,1,1-Trichltrro~thane 
C~rl>on Tetr.chlo~ide 
l,2-Di~hloroetha"~ 
Trichloroet:J)$!0e j 
11 2-Dichlar9prnpane 
8raa.odichlal"O•etl{ane 

. .?.-Chloi"Oli'th7l vini E eY 
1.3-Dichl0roprop"j1D CfiG) 
1,3-Dichlorgproper,,e < r~os); 
1.1,2-TrichlorQetha.ne 
TetrachloYoe-then~ 
Dibroeochlo~oaethime 
Chlorc,ben~ne 1 

Broaofor• I 
1,1,21 2-Totr.ichloroethMe 
1.3-Dichlorubanzei,e <•> 
1;4-Dichloroben~e~e (p) 

1.2-Dichlo~obenzenQ (o) 
&o10 oHi..v 
8010 ONLY 
6010 DK.\' 

TOTI\L VOC.ATILES · 

I 
I 

t • 

o.o 
0.00 
.o.o 
0.0 

o.oo 
o.o 
O»~ 

109 6~ 0 
Q.O 
o.o 
o.o 
C>.O 
o .. o 
o.o 
0.0 
0~0 
c.o 
o.o 
O#<J 
Q.O 
o .. o 
o .. o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 

· i o.o I 

0.0 

:Reten,i Area lTctal 
Suryogai:e- Standa~ s . : Tise :Unj ts :Rec•vry 

. 

9010 ONLY l 
----------- :-------,----:-----: 

5 27 U 
s uu 
5 27 U 
5 11 U 
5 S.4 U 
5 5.4 U 
5 '5.q u 
s I . 32 • 
5 5.4 U 
s 5.4 U 
s 5.4 U 
5 5 .. 4 U 
5 5.4 U 
:s 5.4 U 
s S.4 U 
5 5 .. 4 U 
:.; l 11 UJ' 
5 5.4 tJ 
5 11 U 
5 l1 u 
5 5.4 U 
=> 11 U 
5 11 U 
5 11 U 
5 11 U 
s 11 U 
:;; uu 
5 11 u 
5 o.oo 
~ 0.00 
5 0.00 
s (l.00 

. 32.<>0 
Amt. Perce-at 
Md. Recovery 

-----:-----------
Accep. 
Li ■ ii:s. 

!roqochlo~ethan~ 
ChlorofluorobenzeJ~ 

a1.:s4 376 
:ao.11 } 189 : 

30.4 
31.3: 

30 
30: 

101 66-128 
104 &0-108 



- 2E:- 1 994 09 : 46AM FROM SEELER ASSCIC IATES 

· Gener.il T~sting ;CorpJr.:ition 
710 Exchange Sti . Ro hester~ H.V 
(116)4S4-3760 \ , 

LAJ.tQRATORV REPO~T-T3 
An&lysis: Priofity ollutant~ 
0010 1 
Cgluan; Restek Capil ary 
07 /"23~4 Cun,e I 

I 

Ana.lysb: 
' Date: 

Tiae: 
Client: 

Job II: 

I · iReten.: At-'t-a l 

------~~~:~~- -----: ~~-; Ufl~~-i ~n~-: 
ChlOl"Ollethane 
Vinyl Chloride 
Br'OIIOClethaoe 
C:hloroe-th.i.ne 
Trichlorofluoyoarthan 
1, 1-Dichlov-uett,erie 
"ethyl~ne Chlol"i~~ 
1,~-Dichlornethcne ~TT) 
1,1-Dichloroet~e 
Chlorof0r-t1 I 
1,1,1-Tric~loroaf;hane 
CaroQ~ ietr'achlo~ide 
1, Z-Dic:t,lorcetha.~e 
irichlcrcethime l 
17 2-DichloropYopine 
B.n:modittilor~ffiane.-
2-Chlora~thy lvin~l Etier 
1~3-DichlcrropropJne COis} 

I I 
17 3-Dichl0Topr0pene Crans): 
1,1,2-Tri~hlcrrceth~ne 
Tetrac:hloro~thenJ 
Dibr"CmochlaJ'o.ne'tti:;i.ne 
Chlorabenzene · \ 
8Toa0forG ! 

1,1,2,2-Tet~achlqroett-0ne · : 
i,3-DichlarQo~nzene Cn) 
1,4-Dichioraben~e (p) 

l,2- DichloYDb1mzeroe (0) 

8010 OHLV ! 
0010 Dffi..Y ! 
so10 OHlV ! 
8010 ONLY l 

1b7 

• 

I ' . 

. 
' I 

o.o 
o.oo 
o.o 
0.0 

o .. oo 
o.o 
o_o 
9.2 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o : . 
o_o ; 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o .f 
o_o 
o-.o 
o.o 
o.o • 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o· 
0.0 
o.o 
Q_O •, 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
0.0 

. 
' 

TOTAL VOLATILES l 
i :~eten.: Are~ !TQtal 

S~rrogate Si.ahd~r~s l Time tUnits lRec'vry 
---------- ---+--------1------:----;--------= 
Bro111ochhroqethane :17.56. 213 17.2 
ChlorofluDt"Db~h~e~e :30.1s; 121 : 20.0 : 

TO 4286010 

DAVE Llf'ANI 7-. 
01127/94 i . . n./ :..J 
2a:36 r 
SEELER 
~4./0277'1 
.. 003 

% SOLID 92.31 

Final 
Cone_ 

Dil. Cug/Kg) 
----i ---·- - ----.. 

1 5.4 U 
1 2.2 U 
1 5..4 U 
1 2.2 U 
1 1.1 U 
1 1.1 U 
1 1.1 U 
l 9.9 
1 1.1 U 
1 1.1 U 
1 1.1 U 
l LlU 
1 1.1 U 
1 1.1 U 
1 1.1U 
1 1.1 U 
1 2.2 UJ 
1 1.1 U 
l 2.2 U 
1 2.2: u 
1 1.1 U 
1 2.2 U 
:l 2 • .2 U 
1 2. 2 u 
1 2.2 U . 
1 2 .. 2 U 
1 2.2 U 
1 2.2 U 
1 o .. oo 
1 o.oo 
1 o.oo 
1 o.oo 

9.~o 
A11t. f>erc1m-t /!ac<;ep. 
Add. Re-caYery Li11its 
----:------- ------

3() . * 57 66-128 • 
30 · : (i.7 E.0-108 . 

P . 85 

'I: ~ ~t; .. /f. ·, 

i 
i 
I 
I 
I 
i 
I 

I. 
l 



;-27- 1994 09 : 50AM 

TO: 

Co;mpany: 

Phone: · 

Fax: 

FROM 

I 
I 

' i 
I 
' ' I 
I 

I 

SEELER RSSOCJATES Tl] 

Seeler Associates 
I Environmental Consultants 

660 eynokfs Arcade Building - 16 East Main Street 
Rochester, New York 14614 

Phoiie (716) 262-6070 - Fax (716) 262-6065 

AX TRANSMISSION 

4286010 

V. . . 
t 1:5~ VDN ~ 1,\-i) -,..J--:;:;,c:,~ F 

7-'27 _qtr Date: I 
Pages Inclu~g is 
cover page: \ 4 

:omments: 
~ - . ,t:_g "?(V\ 0=c-~ ~ 

J . 6f ,u:,v. ...... t,,.., ;,ro,3 v<_ ~ 
PA )J ~ "(l:YVv-.Jw ~ -b:> 

Originals Will Be Mailed Originals Will Not Be Mailed 

P. 01 



7-27-1994 09 :50AM FR M SEELER ASSOC!HTES TO 4286010 P . 02 

3eneral 
Testing 

CorfV>n . ~ ~. I 

A Full Service Environmental Laboratory 

I 
I 

Date, 7 /2, 7 ----,,'--'---------

Job Nmber: ------
10:. __ ,.....:::.~;.....;:;_,;;;._;._ _____ --,---~--------------

ATifliTIOO:,_~~~_..!,L-U-JL....:.,.--:,...:.....~.u...t.=~~.-------------

... PAGES '.l.'O ~; _ __;,,,l _ ___...~----

FRQ.J:.~~~.,..~\ 1°¥~-!-· -------
nis:mrx:noo/ 

I '----'-------------~-----------7 
I 

no Ext:hang~ Street • RocMster, New York 14608 • (716) 454-3760 • Fax {716} 454-1245 

85 TriniJ Place • Hacke~ssck. NJ 07601 • (201) 488-5242 • F<DC {201) 488-6386 

435 Lawro~ce Bell Drive • Amherst, NY 14221 • (716) 634--04S4 • Fax (716) 634-9019 · 
i . 
I 

. 1 
I 
I 

i 
I 
I 
I 
I 



... 

17- 27- 1994 09 : 5 1AM FROM SEELER P.SSOC JRTES TO 4286010 F'.03 

I 
i 

l 
I 

Gener.,! Testinl Corpo<>lion 
710 &change S~., l;wchester. H~Y 
(n6)4s+-3760 I 

I 
LAIIORATORV RE~T- _ . , 
Analy~is= Pri9l"'itjr Pollutants 
8010 
t;oluan: Re5teklCapi11ary 
07/13/94 curve 

:Re~ .. ; A~; 

Analyst: 
Ditte: 
Time: 

Client: 
,J'ob #:; 

Srutple ft: 

C011pound : Tiae llktits: Con~. .-------- ,_ 
Chloraaethanei 

1------.; ----: ____ _:, { -------1 
llin)'l Chloride 
Br-aao■ethiane 
Chlaroetha.ne 
Trichlorofluo tlllane 
1,-1-Dichlorce~ene 
~ethylene Chloride 
1,2-·llichl:~•e I <TOT> 
1,1-ni~hl ne 
Chl D)"(] f Ol"'ll 

1,1,1-Tri~hlor thane 
C>rbon Tetyatido 
1~2-Dichlorge ne 
Trichlar~'Chen 
1,2-Di~hlon,pr~M 
Broaodichlaroaetha~e 
2-chlor0ethyl~inyl Ether 
11 3-DichlOYopr+pe . (Cis) : 
1,3-Dichloropropene CTr.1115): 
17 11 2-Trichloriaj~ · : 
Tetr~~nl0roeW..ne : 
»ib'l"dlll)(:hlOYOGt l 
Chlorobep:zsne I I 
n-oeofo'I"• : 
.11 1,2:,~Tewac 1oraethane l 

1,3-Dichlorol>Blzen~ <•> ; 
1r4-Diehlorobv ~enR CpJ : 
lw2-Dichlorobe zene (o) 
8010 OHLV 
8010 OHLV 
8010 ONLV 
B010 ONLY 
TOTAL UOUtntri 

0.00 
o.oo 
0.00 
o.oo 
o .. oo 
o-.oo 
0.00 : 
0.0 

o.oo 
o.oo 
o.'oo: 
-0.00 
o.o 
o.o 

o.oo 
o.oo 
0.00 
o .. oo 
o.oo 
o.o 

o .. oo 
0 .. 00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 ~ 
0.0<) l 
O~QO 
o.oo 
o .. oo : 
0~ 00 : · 
o.oo- t 

I>IA!ifE. LUCEY 
0712£194 rX . 
23:06 \, :J' 
SEEi.ER ~XJ 
R9q~o2749 As! 
-oo1 C . qf v-v 

Dil., 

Fi11al 
Cone. 
(~g/l) 

-----:----~~~ .... -~-
1 : 
l 
1 
1 
1 
1 ~ 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
l. 
1 ,. 
1 
1 
l 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
:l 
1 
1 , t 
l 
1 ! 
l 

s.o u 
2.0 U 
5.0 U 
2.~ u 
1.0 U 
1.0 U 
1.0 U 
LOU 
1.0 U 
1.0 U 
1.0 U 
1.0 U 
1.0 U 
1.0 U 
1,.0 U-
1.0 U 
2.0 UJ 
1.0 U 
2.0 u 
2.0 U 
1 .. 0 U 
2.0 U 
2.0 U 
2.0 u 
2.0 U 
2.0 U 
2.0 U 
2.0 U 
2.0 U 
2.0 U 
2.0 U 
2.0 U 

()_C)C) 

·I 
Surrogate- Sbn~anls 

:Ret~n.: ~rea :lot:al -: ~•t ► 
: Tiae lUnits :R~c'vry; A~d. 

Pel"~eflt 
Recovery 

Accep. 
Li■its 

--- I 
Broao~hlo~DIOW!tt;ane 
Chi orofluorobenzene 
1P2,3-Trichlorqpropane 
Chlorofluorobe~zene (Pid) 

i 

' 

--:-----: -----:-------: 
:18.57 
:29.9q 
:35~ 11 : 

150 
74.6 

141 

2£.7 
2ft.3 
25.1 
o.o 

-----:--------
30 
30 
30 
30 

89 
'M 
84 
0 

M-138 
60-121 
60-140 
60-146 



7- 27-1994 09:52AM FRbM SEELER ASSCICI8TES 

AL TESTING CORFfRAl lON 
xchange St., Rorh~ t~r, N.Y 
454-3760 

TO 4286010 

Anal y:;t: J£~F ~~VANT 
Dote-: 07/25/34 • l 
T;r,,e: 18:25 * 

Client: SE.ELI:~ 
Job #: R9 4 /0~7 43 ATORY REPORT~TRfCO f 540 (T~) 

.n: l"J.SPlOOO CAR~OP.,..CI< Semple#: -001 
~i~: Priority ~cl utcnt~ 
ao)e 0rganic5 (~01 J 

/94 CRV I 
IReten. J Area 

Compound I Time !Unit:5 
I 
I 

% - S~LlO 90.3% 

I Fi n ~ l 
I Cone:. 

CQnc. I 0 i 1 • · I ( ~ g/1«]) 

P. 04 . 

---- .. ---------- ---,------ 1------1--------1-------1--------~-----
omethane I I o.o I - I 5.S lJ 
methane I I 0.0 I . 

I 5. 5 tJ 
Ch1or,de I I o.o I I 2.2 u 

ot1than~ I I o.o I - I 2. 2 u 
1ene Chlorid<! I I o.oo I • I 1 • 1 u -
1orofluorom~tho 1¢ I I 0.0 I . I 1.1 u 
i1 c>-11 oroethene I I 0.0 I • I 1.1 u 
lith1 oroethane I I 0,0 I . 

I l . 1 u 
lichl oroet.henc-(T TA ) I I , o.o f 

. 
I 1.1 1J I 

•of o rm I I I 0.0 I I l. 1 u 
~; chl oro-:~hane · I I l 0.0 I . 

I 1 . 1 u 
-Triehloroethon I I I 0.0 I 

. I 1 . 1 u . 
l" Teiraehloride I I l 0.0 I 

. 
I l • l u . 

1d~ <;h) oromethene I I l o.o I l 1 • l u 
t'ich1 oropropan~ I l l o.o I 

. 
I 1 • 1- U . 

)i ch1 or~properre ,Ci ~) I I ! o.o I 
. ( . l , l u . 

1loro¢ther,e · I I 0.0 I 
. l 1.1 u 

)i·c h 1 Q r op rope n e Tr ans)I I ! o.o 1 I 2-2 u 
imoo hr o rometh~ n ~ . I I I o.o I I 2. 2 u 
!-Tc;ohloroelh•nr I I I 0. 0 · 1 - I 2 •. 2 u 
!oro~thyl viny1 E ,h~r l I I o.o I . I 2 . 2 UJ 
>forrn · I I I 0.0 ~ I 2. 2 u 
!,2-Tetrach1oroeLhan~ l I I o.o I 2.2 u 
1chl oroethene I I I o.o 1 I 1. l u 
·obenz: ene I ! I o.o · ~ I 2., lJ .. 
)~ch lo rob enz~n e m) I I I 0.0 1 I 2.2 ~' 
>i ch 1 orobenzen e o) I I I o.o . 

I 2,2 u 
); ch 1 orol:,~nz~nc (p) I I I I o.o 1 r · 2. 2 u 
ONLY 

I , 

I ! I 0.0 . l 0.0 v 
ONLY I [ I 0.0 . 

I o.o u 
D~~ l Y I l I o.o ! I 0,0 u 
ONLY I l I I 0.0 • I o.o u • 

I Vo1~tile5 I 0.00 
i ! Rcsl.c:rn.l Ar 1::<1 JT<>t,o1 !Amt. I 

,. IAccep. 
~9tl tc Standards i l Tim~ !Unit: [Re~'vry l Add. I RECOVERY !Limits 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - i- - - - - - - l - - - - - - I - - - - - - I - - - - - - - - I - - - - - - - I ----------1--------
ceh1oromethc,ne: l (l) J l0.39 I 153 I 21.9 I 3J l 73 l~b-12S 
3-Trichloropropa o (2) 1 1 I I JO l 150-l.4] . 
r o fl u o robe n :z e ri ~ I HA LL j3 L 5 6 I 7 J • 4 I 2 ,o • 7 I '.:O l E>S 160-108 
rof1 IJOrtlben:.:ene p ID ! I I o.o I ~o I 0 j60-140 

~?½ 1---\ ..JJ 



FAX (716) 428-6010 
TDDNoice 232-3260 

City of Rochester 

Department of 
Environmental Services 

Office of the Commissioner 
City Hall, Room 300-B 
30 Church Street 
Rochester, New York 14614-1290 

Mary Jane Peachey, P.E. 
Division of Hazardous 
New York State Depart 
6274 E. Avon-Lima Roa 
Avon, New York 14414 

aste R~mediation CEIVE ent of Environmental Conservation 

SEP I 4 1994 
Re: Court Street Parkin . Garage Progress Report Number 3 

Dear Ms. Peachey: 

NYS DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL 
CONSERVATION-REGION 8 

(SUBSTS./REM.) 

As required by Section II of the consent order between the City of Rochester and the New York 
State Department of Env ronmental Conservation, we are providing the third progress report 
documenting work durin the month of August 1994 on the Court Street Parking Garage Site 
IRM. 

I can be reached at 428-5 '78 if you have any questions. Thank you for your cooperation on this 
project. 

Attach. 
xc. R.Elliott,MC-DOH 

D.Napier,NYS-DO 
James Hazel,NYS-DEC 
E.Doherty 
].Brennan 
N.Burton ' 
S.Feuerstein 

, D.Zariczny 
A.Klumpp 
T.Seeler 

EEO Employer/Handicapped 

*-

r :jzrel~ JI .._ __ 
~~✓ 

~::~~~~:t?specialist 
Division of Environmental Quality 

I 



City of Rochester, New York 
Oourt Street Parking Garage Project 

Interim Remedial Measure 
September 10, 1994 

Progress Report No. 3 
ork Completed Through August 31, 1994 

P epared by the City of Rochester, New York 
Department of Environmental Services 

Division of Environmental Quality , 



Progress During the Reporting Period 

s prev1 sly report .d, Phase II remedial activities were' performed during the month of 

August by the garage contractor, Christa Construction, and its excavation subcontractor, 

MEC Corporation. dditional nonhazardous contaminated soil from within the 

footprint of. the Cou Street Garage was excavated to the final target elevations, 

generally to bedrock or 504-505 fmsl. 

During August, 1088 tons of stoddard contaminated soil were transported to Mill Seat 

Landfill for disposal. No drums of waste were generated at the site or disposed of 

during August. 

_ MEC Corporation h s completed the excavation to the target elevation of 504-505 fmsl 

in the vicinity of the former Speedy Cleaners building at the east end of the garage 

footprint with the e ception of a ramp currently in place used to gain access to the 

excavat10n. 

Sampling and analys · of soil remaining in the area of gasoline contamination west of 

Stone St. was performed by Seeler Associates on August 25. Two samples were collected 

and analyzed by EP Method 8021. The laboratory results are provided in Attachment 

1. The analysis sho ed that very minimal gasoline contamination, below the STARS 

memorandum clean- p standard, remains in the soil. 

Percent Completion: The overall IRM project is approximately 95% complete based on 

revised estimates of the remaining volume of contaminated soil to be removed. 

Modifications to the Work Plan 

Samples for Method 8021 analyses were collected. These samples were not required or 

identified in the original work plan as discussed in Progress_ Report Number 1. 



The volume of cont minated soil removed exceeded the original estimates as it was not 

expected that the co I tamination would continuously extend to bedrock. No additional 

problems were enco , mered. 

Deliverables 

Analytical results fr m soil samples were discussed directly with DEC staff. A complete 

set of all August sa le results is attached with this progress report. 

No other deliverable were required by the consent order during the reporting time 

period. 

&:ti ns for the th 

Christa Construction and MEC will be excavating footings located in the northeast 

corner of the garage ootprint. Contaminated soil generated from the footing 

excavations will bes , ipped to Mill Seat Landfill. Any remaining contamination will be 

remediated through t e ventilation system currently being designed by the City of 

Rochester and Seeler Associates. 

The preliminary designs for the final ventilation system layout are being prepared. A 

proposed layout and syste~ will be submitted for DEC review by September 23. 

Removal of the access ramp is tentatively scheduled for October. Any contaminated soil 

generated during the ramp removal will be shipped to Mill Seat Landfill. Ver_ification 

. sampling of any remaining soils will be performed in accordance with the work plan 

once the ramp is removed. 



Gasoline Contamination 

During initial excavation of the garage by Bianchi-Trison, an underground storage tank 

was discovered in th I area west of Stone St. Three soil samples were taken by Upstate 

Environmental on A ril 11 and analyzed by EPA Method 8010 and 8020. The analysis 

showed minimal pet oleum contamination, however OVA readings taken at the site and 

soil staining indicate , the need for removal of contamiQ.ated soil. 
1

The initial removal of 

gasoline contaminate soil, 4060 tons, was performed as part of Bianchi-Trison's contract 

through June. The Jemainin.g 880 tons of gasoline contaminated soil located along 

Court St. was remov d by MEC in July as part of the Christa Construction contract. 

Verification samplin of remaining soil was performed by Seeler Associates on August 

25. Two soil sample (G-1 and G-2) were taken approximately 18 feet north of the 

shoring along Court St. and analyzed by EPA Method 8020. The analysis showed that . 

the contaminated soi had been removed to below clean-up standards and that no further 

removal was necessa . Verification sampling results are provided in Attachment 1. The 

initial drawing of th gasoline contaminated area by CME Associates, the 

correspondence of Ju y 13, 1994 to Bill Shutts .of the DEC regarding the gasoline 

contamination, and t e drawing by Seeler Associates indicating the locations of the 

verification samples re provided in Attachment 2. 
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Fax: 
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Date: 
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Seeler· Associates 
Environmental Consultants · 

660 Reynolds Arcade Building • 16 East Main Street 
Rochester, New York 14614 
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I 
City of Rochester.· .. 

.\ 

IJ< (716) 428-6010 
)DNoice 232-3260 

Department of 
Environmental ·Services 

Office of the Commissioner 
Divi_sion of Environmental Quality 
30 Church Street, Rm.' 3008 · 
Rochester, New York 14614-1278 

Jly 13, 1994 

. , I 

. . · . . -·:·_ •_ . ... -

ill Shutts 
ew York $tate Departmen of Environmental Conservation '· 
274 East Avon-Lima Road 
v_on, New York 14414 

'.e: '. Court 'Stre~t Parki~ Garage 
· Area of Gasoline· C I ntamination · 

1ear Mr. Shutts: · 

' ; '• 

·. ·.,, 

.ttached is ' the i~form~tion I h?t _you requested ~egarding the are~ of pet_roleum fuel corita.mination_ 
ncountered d~mng the ex'fvat1on for the new Court· Street Parking Garage. The best address _ 
,at we have for this locati n is 160 Court Street.- A tank and contaminated soil were first , · · 
isco~ered at_ this. locati9n qin April_ 8, 1 ~94: -The tank p~ntained __ mostly water and ~as removed by -
1€1-City's excavation contractor; 81anch1 Tnson· Corporation. · Because the garage will h9ye two to 
1ree parking levels below rade; all of the soil 1n the· footprint of the garage· is being· 'remo\'.ed, . . 
1cluding the p~troleum co taminated soil. _ Through the end of · June .4,060.tons of petroleu_m .. · . . .. 
.ontaminated -soil were re oved . .Additional soil removal is 'currently underway. 

• • • • • • • • f • ·. • 

·he following information i attached: 

1. ' 1935 Plat Map showing the location . of a gas station at 160 Court Street 
. : . . . . . r. . . . ·- .. . 

2. Sk~tch .prep~red by .CME Associate~ of the area of contamination and soil 
removal dated April 29, 1994 ·. . ·. . · '. -_ ' -· . . ·.• ·· · · .. 

3. . Ari 11" x 17" sketch of excavation activities for the South Avenue to Stone 
_Stre~t block showing the tank location and sample locations . 

4. Analytical data from soil samples 

5. · ·. : Court ·street Parking Garage Project Interim Remedial Measure Progress Report · : ' 
· · Number 1. dated July 8,· :1 ~94 - · · · · · · 

. , ' . . 

::EO Employer/Handicapped 

~ 



·.1- . 
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, j ;.. ': ~ ·~ ·;·?.~~-.;·•_:~ -~ 

Letter to: 
Bill ·shutts : . 

. . . 

July 13, ;1994 . 
Page Two· : ,·' • 

· .... 
- • . - - ... · :_ . . . - .- • - . . ' 1 ;·· : -. -, . • . •. : . -· - ' . . 

I can be -reac~ed -~_t 428-5978 if you have ariy further qu~stions: 
,· 

. Sine · 

. -. ' 

•. 

,, .. 

Attaqhm.erits :- .- f_: ·, · · -- ::· '.-:, ; · __ ., --;~;'._: ·, _ ,.-·.;-: :. 

xc. · ·.. Edward ·J. Dohe , -Commissioner · . 
Arine Klumpp, En irorimental ou·ality _ · 

· Johanna Br~nn~n; Law Department 
_ Stev~ Feu·erstein, · unicipa!'.i=acilitf es · 
Mary:Jane.Peach y, NYS~bE_C : ·: ·- . -
Todd Caffee, NYS DEC : . .-: 

·i- . 

. I 

:EO E~ployer/Hahdicapped · '_. · : · 

th 

. . . : 

. .. ,, 

,. / . 

' . 

/ ' 

Env1 cialist 
• . ,' .:· I • 

•, .. . . 

_; 

.. 
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FAX (716) 428-6010 
TDDNoice 232-3260 

October 7, 1994 

Mary Jane Peachey, P.E. 

City of Rochester 

Department of 
Environmental Services 

Division of Hazardous W te Remediation 
New York State Departmeht of Environmental Conservation 
6274 East Avon-Lima Road 
Avon,,New York 14414 

Re: Court Street Parking arage Progress Report Number 4 

Dear Ms. Peachey: 

Office of the Commissioner 
Division of Environmental Quality 
30 Church Street, Rm. 3008 
Rochester, New York 14614-1278 

As required by Section ill , f the consent order between the City of Rochester and the New York State 
Department of Environme , ta! Conservation, we are providing the fourth progress report documenting work 
during the month of Septe , ber 1994 on the Court Street Parking Garage Site IRM. 

I can be reached at 428-59) if you have any questions. Thank you for your cooperation on this project. 

Since 

~ 
ar : 

Environmental Specialist 
Division of Environmental Quality 

Attachment 

c: R. Elliott, MCDOH 
D . Napier, NYSDOH 
James Hazel, NYSDEC 
E. Doherty 
J. Brennan 
N. Burton 
S. Feuerstein 
A. Klumpp 
T . Seeler 

EEO Employer/Handicapped 

@ 

NYS DEPT. OF EN ✓IKUNIVIENTAL. 
CONSERVATION-REGION 8 

(SUBSTS./REM.) 



City of Rochester, New York 
!Court Street Parking Garage Project 

Interim Remedial Measure 
October 10, 1994 

Progress Report No. 4 
ork Completed Through September 30, 1994 

repared by the City of Rochester, New York 
Department of Environmental Services 

Division of Environmental Quality 



Progress During the Reporting Period 

As previously reported, Phase II remedial activities were performed during the month of 

September by the ga l age contractor, Christa Construction, and its excavation 

subcontractor, MEC Corporation. Additional nonhazardous contaminated soil from 

within the footprint of the Court Street Garage was excavated from the temporary 

access ramp being re oved by MEC. 

During September, 2 26 tons of stoddard contaminated soil were transported to Mill 

Seat Landfill for dis osal. No drums of waste were generated at the site or disposed of 

during September. 

Christa Constructio and MEC have been excavating for footings in the northeast 

corner of ·the garage ootprint. Contaminated soil from the footing excavations has been 

staged on-site and wiH be sent to Mill Seat Landfill. Two test pits (TP-1 and TP-2) were 

excavated by MEC al d sampled by Seeler Associates prior to beginning the footer 

excavations. Analys s showed that soils from TP-1 were below STARS criteria, 

consequently, soils t , the west of TP-1 will not be excavated or included in the soil 

ventilation system. esults of -the test pit analysis are provided in Attachment 1. 

Percent Completio : The overall IRM project is approximately 97% complete based on 

revised estimates of e remaining volume of contaminated soil to be removed. 

Modifications to the Work Plan 

Samples for Method 8021 analyses were collected from TP-1 and TP-2. These samples 

were not required or identified in the original work plan as discussed in Progress Report 

Number 1. 

The ventilation system design has been modified to include remediation of the four to 



five feet of contaminated soil which will remain in the northea~t area of the garage 

below the floor slab. 

A three to four day elay in the construction schedule was incurred due to MEC 

modifying their wor plans in response to the decision not to excavate the four to five 

feet of contaminated soil in the northeast area of the garage. No additional problems 

were encountered. 

Deliverables 

The preliminary des gn for the final ventilation system, which included the analysis from 

TP-1 and TP-2 was ubmitted to the DEC on September 22. 

No other deliverabl s were required by the consent order during the reporting time 

period. 

Christa Constructio and MEC will be completing the excavation of the access ramp. 

Contaminated soils rom the ramp excavation will continue to be sent to Mill Seat 

Landfill. Verification sampling of any remaining soils will be performed in accordance • 

with the work plan once the ramp is removed. 

Gasoline Contamination 

A meeting with Bill Shutts of the DEC was held at the site on September 8 to discuss 

the area of petroleum contamination, the removal efforts, and any possible remaining 

petroleum contamination. A copy of the August Progress Report, which detailed the 



. I 

testing and removal of the gasoline contaminated soil, was sent to Bill Shutts. 

Additional analytical results from samples taken from the south face to the excavation at 

the area of gasoline contamination by Seeler Associates will be plotted on a site drawing 

and submitted to Mr. Shutts also. 



Attachment 1 



General Tes ting Corpoyat i on Analyst: ROD HERRING 
710 Exchange St., Rochester , N.V Date: 09/08/94 
(716 )454-3760 

LABORATORY REPORT- T3 

Ana.lysi$: 
8021-TANK LIST 

Compound 
----------------- ---------
rtethyl t-buty l et er-
Benzene 
Toluene 
~thylbenzene 
p-Xylene 
111-Xylene 
a-Xylene 
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1.2, 4-TYimethylbe 
sec-Butylbenzene 
p- lsopropyltoluen 
n-Butylbeozeoe 
Naphthalene 

Total Vala.tiles 

su~rogate Standards 

Tilile: 1'9~37 
Client: SEELER y S ! 

Job fl: R'!M/03358 --rf' Samplett: - 001 

k SOLID 92 .91 

R.T. Area I 
I 

Ti iae Units I Cone. Dil. I 

------ ------ '-------1-------
0.0 1 

o.oo 1 
o.o 1 

28.38 71.4 8. 2 1 
I o.o 1 

o.o 1 
30. 25 18LJ 20.2 1 
31 . S:3 :ua.o 14.75 1 

o.o 1 
33.47 :232.0 17.96 1 

0.0 1 
34.63 113 9 .70 1 

0.00 1 
35.51 :55.90 7.2 1 
3E.. 5LI 1371.0 43.59 1 

o.o 1 

:Reten. : AYea :Total : - Amt. 
: Time :Un i t s :Recryry: Add. : 

Final 
Cone. 
(ug/KG) 

--------------
1~1 U 
1. 1 u 
1.1 u 
8.8 
2.2 U 
2.2 U 

22 
16 

1.1 u 
19 

1 .1 u 
10 

1.1 u 
7.8 

47 
1.1 u 

130.76 

Percent Accep. 
Recovery Limits 

-~------------------------- :------ :------~------- :-------: ------------- ----------
A,A,A-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE :18. f,5 : 99 : 2'9.8 : 30: 99 55- 131 

ZOOl2] tc:so t6 / 60 / 60 
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General Test i ng CorpoYation 
710 Exchange St . , !Rochester, N.Y 
(716 ) 454-3760 

LABORATORY REPORT- T3 

Analysis: 
8021-TANK LIST 

I R. T. I 

Compound Time 

Analyst: 
Date = 
Time: 

Client= 
Job th 

SampleJI: 

,:; SOLID 

' Area I 
I ' 
:Units ' Cone. I 

----------------- --------- ---·--:------;-------
Methyl t-butyl et E!l" 0.0 
Ben zene o.oo 
Toluene 0.0 
Ethylben~ene 28.41 89.0 10.2 
p-Xylen~ 28.75 53 S.2 
m-Xyleme o.o 
a-Xylene 30~27 25.0 27."1 
Isopr opylbenzene 31. 55 172.0 22.46 
n-Pr-opylbenzene 32.93 237 26.9 
1,3,5- TYi methylbe :zen E! 33.48 339.0 2(..25 
tert- Butylbenzene 0.0 
1,2,~~TYimethylbe :zene 34 . f,3 699 60.01 
sec - Butylbenzene 0.00 
p-Isop~opyltoluen 35- 52 60.50 7.8 
n-Buty l ben:zene 36. 55 3E.7.0 43.12 
Naphthalene 0.0 

-Total Volat i les 

ROD HERRING 
09/08/94 
20:41 yf>d-S£ELER f - .-- ' 

R'94/03358 
-002 

91.2X 

' Fi nal 
Cone. 

Di l. Cug/KG) 
------- ---------------

500 550 U 
500 550 U 
500 550 U 
500 5600 
500 2900 
500 1100 u 
500 15000 
500 12000 
500 15000 
500 14000 
500 550 u 
500 33000 
500 550 u 
500 '1300 
500 24000 
500 550 u 

125700.00 

Sur rogate Standards 
;Reten- : Area :Total : A~t. 
: Time :Units lRec'vry: Add. 

Percent Accep . 
Recovery Limits 

-----~-----------------~---:------ :------ :------- :------- :------------- --- -------
A,A,A-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE :18_66 : 102 : 30.6 : 30 l 102 55- 131 

coo~ gc:so t6 / 60 / 60 



FAX (716) 428-6010 
TDDNoice 232-3260 

November 8, 1994 

Mary Jane Peachey, P .E. 

City of Rochester 

Department of 
Environmental Services 

Division of Hazardous Was e Remediation 
New York State Departme It of Environmental Conservation 
6274 East Avon-Lima Road 
Avon, New York 14414 

Re: Court Street Parking ' arage Progress Report Number 5 

Dear Ms. Peachey: 

Office of the Commissioner 
Division of Environmental Quality 
30 Church Street, Rm. 300B 
Rochester, New York 14614-1278 

As required by Section III f the consent order between the City of Rochester and the New York State 
Department of Environmef al Conservation, we are providing the fifth progress report documenting work 
during the month of Octob,er, 1994 on the Court Street Parking Garage Site IRM. 

I can be reached at 428-597 if you have any questions. Thank you for your cooperation on this project . 

r 
Environmental Specialist 
Division of Environmental 

Attachment . I 

c: R. Elliott, MCDOH 

uality 

D. Napier, NYSD<;)H 
James Hazel, NYSDEC 
E. Doherty 
J. Brennan 
N. Burton 
S. Feuerstein 
A. Klumpp 
T. Seeler 

EEO Employer/Handicapped 

* 

NOV I 5 1994 

NYS DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTA L 
CONSERVATION-REGION 8 

(SUBSTS./REM.) 



City of Rochester, New York 
Court' Street Parking Garage Project 

In,terim Remedial Measure 
November 10, 1994 

Progress Report No. 5 
ork Completed Through October 31, 1994 

r~pared by the City of Rochester, New York 
Departll).ent of Environmental Services 

Division of Environmental Quality 



Progress During the Reporting Period 

I 

As previously reported, Phase II remedial acti~ities were performed during the month of 

October by the gardge contractor, Christa Construction, and its excavation r • 

subcontractor, ME Corporation. Additional nonhazardous contaminated soil from 

within the footprint of the Court Street Garage was excavated from the temporary 

access ramp being r moved by MEC. 

During October, 5 , 1 tons of stoddard contaminated soil were transported to Mill Seat 

Landfill for disposal No drums of waste were generated at the site or disposed of 

during October. 

As described in the oil ventilation system proposal submitted to the DEC on September 

22, existing site soil has been used as backfill on-site in the areas where slotted 

ventilation pipe will be installed. Any additional soil not usable on-site as backfill was 

shipped to Mill Seat Landfill for dispo~al. 

Percent Completio , : The overall IRM project is approximately 98% complete based on 

revised estimates of he remaining volume of. contaminated soil to be removed. This 

estimate is based on the assumption that only contaminated soils in the area_ of the access 

ramp remains for re oval. 

Modifications to the Work Plan 

There were no modifications to the work plan during the month of October. 

Problems Encountered 

MARCOR was not ,called to the site by MEC Construction during their work in areas 

of soil contamination on October 5, 6, and 7. Fifteen loads of contaminated soil were 



shipped to Mill Seat on October 6 without monitoring by MARCOR. The contractors 

have been advised that it is unacceptable to work in areas of contaminated soil without 

having MARCOR on site and must ensure in the future that all work performed will be 

in accordance with !he Health and Safety Plan for the site. 

Deliverables 

A letter describing t e plans to include the four to five feet of contaminated soils 

remaining under th floor slab in the northeast corner of the garage was submitted to 

Mary Jane Peachey , n October 20. The letter is included a,s Attachment 1. 

Christa Constructio and MEC will be completing the excavation of the access ramp. 

Contaminated soils rom the ramp excavation will continue to be sent to Mill Seat 

Landfill. V erificatio sampling of any remaining soils will be performed in accordance 

with the work plan once the ramp is removed. 

Discussions will be eld with Seeler Associates, the building architect and the HVAC 

mechanical contract r regarding the location of the blower and the ventilation system 

details. 

Gasoline Contamination 

As was stated in the October 10 Progress Report, additional analytical results from 

samples taken from the south face of the excavation at the area of gasoline 

contamination by Seeler Associates will be plotted on a site drawing and sent to Bill 

Shutts. 



Attachment 1 



FAX (716) 428-6010 
TDDNoice 232-3260 

October 20, 1994 . 

Mary Jane Peachey, P. 

City of Rochester 

Department of 
Environmental Services 

New York Department f Environmental Conservation 
6274 E. Avon Lima Rodd 
Avon , New York 14414 

- Offi ce of the Commissioner 
Division of Environmental Qual ity 
30 Church Street, Rm. 300B 
Rochester, New York 14614-1278 

Re : Court Street Parki g Garage IRM Vent System - Work Plan modifications 

Dear Ms. Peachey: 

On September 22 we s nt you proposed additions to the vent system layout for the Court Street 
Parking Garage Project As described in our transmittal letter, one proposed section of vent pipe 
will be installed in an a ea where contaminated soil will remain below the lower floor slab . When 
discussing the propose , vent system with Todd Caffoe of your office he pointed out that the 
proposal to vent soils i this area could be construed as a deviation from our original work plan . 
This letter is to present our rationale and the need for the section of the system below the floor 
slab. 

The Court Street Parkin Garage extends from three levels below grade at South Avenue to two 
levels below grade at t e eastern end where Speedy Cleaners was previously located . Lower level 
slab elevations increasl from west to east . In the western portion of the garage , bedrock was 
required to be removed while at the east end of the site finish elevations are approximately five 
feet above rock. The a proved work plan indicates that during Phase 2 "the excavation depth will 
equal what is required for building purposes plus an additional 2 feet of soil. If contaminated soil 
remains , excavation will continue until bedrock is encountered. In areas no.t planned for deep 
excavation , the soil will be removed following the procedures used during Phase I. " Phase I 
procedures called for the removal of soils to the point where contaminant concentrations are below 
the guidance criteria or to the point where excavations could cause structural instabil ity or are 
physically limited . Where such project related limitations apply, the work plan requ ires the use of a 
soil gas vent system. 

Soil gas venting was substituted for excavation to rock on one other occasion during Phase 2 of 
the IRM . In May, during excavations in the area east of the garage shoring line , soil contaminated 
above the ST AR's criteria was encountered at about the till elevation (515-516 fmsl) . Because site 
access from Stone Street was soon to be eliminated , it was necessary to qu ickly construct a ramp 
from Court Street over the area, where the contaminated soils rema ined. At Todd Caffoe's request , 
an additional one to two feet of contaminated soil was removed . Vent pipe was then installed and 
the ramp completed . The change in approach allowed the garage construction project to cont inue 
with out any effect on the schedule . 

EEO Employer/Handicappeb 

@ 



• 
We believe our Septem0er plan to use soil venting instead of excavation to rock is also 
appropriate. When pret

1 
aring the work plan , the excavation depth for the entire garage footprint 

was assumed to be bed ock or a foot or two above rock. The bottom elevation of the northeast 
end of the garage is act ally several feet above rock . Recently footers were constructed through 
remaining till in this area . The installation of the footers now complicates soil removal from this 
area . Also because of the phasing of the garage construction , access to soils c!ose to and 
beneath the current entr1 nee ramp for verification sampling purposes is not possible until the ramp 
is removed later in the roject. At that time, excavation of the remaining few feet of soil would be 
made difficult by cumbe some loading operations and reduced access for transport vehicles. The 
plan to install additional vent pipe instead of removing soils was prepared to address the limited 
areas of soil contaminat on where removal operations have become more complicated and costly . 
The remaining areas of ontaminated soil are easily defined and limited both vertically and 
horizontally. The plann . d vent system should, therefore, be effective in preventing vapor infiltration 
into the garage and in r . ducing soil contaminant levels . 

If you would like to disc ss the proposed additions to the vent system' or the remaining field 
activities necessary to oomplete the IRM, please let me know. We will submit the IRM report later 
this fall after final verific tion sample data are received . ' · 

XC . 

T.Caffoe,NYS-DEC 
R.Elliott ,MC-DOH 
D.Napier,NYS-DOC 
James Hazel , NYS-DE 
E.Doherty 
J.Brennan 
N.Burton 
S.Feuerstein 
A.Klumpp 
T.Seeler 

EEO Employer/Handicapped 

@ I 



FAX (716) 428-6010 
TDDNoice 232-3260 

December 8, 1994 

Mary Jane Peachey, P.E. 

City of Rochester 

Department of 
Environmental Services 

Division of Hazardous W ste Remediation 
New York State DepartmJnt of Environmental Conservation 
6274 E. Avon-Lima Road 
Avon , New York 14414 

Re: Court Street Parking arage Progress Report Number 6 

Dear Ms. Peachey: 

Office of the Commissioner 
Division of Environmental Quality 
30 Church Street, Rm. 300B 
Rochester, New York 14614-1278 
Tel.#: (716) 428-6011 

As required by Section 111
1 

f the consent order between the City of Rochester and the New York State 
Department of Environme tal Conservation , we are providing the sixth progress report documenting 
work during the month of ovember, 1994 on the Court Street Parking Garage Site IRM. 

I can be reached at 428-5 78 if you have any questions. Thank you for your cooperation on this 
project. 

Attach . 
xc. R.Elliott,MC-DOH 

D. Napier, NYS-DOH 
James Hazel ,NYS-D C 
E.Doherty 
J.Brennan 
N.Burton 
S.Feuerstein 
A.Klumpp 
T.Seeler 

irmprtr6. let 

EEO Employer/Handicappe 

@ 

~}~ 
Environmental Specialist 
Division of Environmental Qual ity 

NYS DEPT OF ErJV --;­
CONSERVATION I RROEGMV' E NTAL 
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City of Rochester, New York 
Court Street Parking Garage Project 

Interim Remedial Measure 
December 10, 1994 

Progress Report No. 6 
ork Completed Through December 2, 1994 

' repared by the City of Rochester, New York 
Department of Environmental Services 

Division of Environmental Quality 



Progress During the Reporting Period 

Additional unantici~ ted excavation and disposal of stoddard contaminated soil was 

required during late November. The previous excavation subcontractor, MEC 

Corporation, was re oved from the job and had significantly under reported the 

amount of contamin ted soil that needed to be excavated for garage construction 

purposes. The prim garage contractor, Christa Construction, retained A.V. Towner to 

complete the excava ion work. A.V. Towner has been advised that it must complete 

work in areas of pot ntially contaminated soil with a health and safety monitor on site 

and that all excavati n activities must be in accordance with the Work Plan and Health 

and Safety Plan for he site. 

During the week of ovember 28, 1,639 tons of stoddard contaminated soil were 

removed and transp rted to Mill Seat Landfill increasing the total for the reporting 

period to 2,578 tons Soil removal was monitored in accordance with the approved 

work plan and total organic vapor levels continued to be detected in range of 10 to 150 

parts per million. T , e excavation of several hundred cubic yards of soil to bedrock for 

the garage elevator s aft was required as well as the removal of the remaining portions 

of the access ramp a d soils that MEC had cast onto the access ramp slope above the 

shoring on the east lide of the garage. 

No drums of waste 

I 
ere generated at the site or disposed of during November. 

On November 7, final verification sampling was performed by Seeler Associates in 

accordance with the I approved Work Plan. Nine locations were sampled, V8 to V16, and 

analyzed for Method 8021 compounds ("tank list") using NYSASP protocols. Todd 

Caffoe of NYSDE<l Region 8 split samples at locations V8 to Vl2. Results were 

received in early De ember and are provided in Attachment 1 along with a sample 

location drawing. 



M 

Percent Completio1 The overall !RM project is approximately 99% complete based on 

revised estimates of Jhe remaining volume of potentially contaminated soil to be 

removed. This esti1 ate is based on the assumption that the only additional potentially 

contaminated soils left to be removed are where the tunnel connection must be made to 

the below grade levels of the parking garage. 

rk Plan 

There were no mod fications to the work plan during the month of November. 

During the collectio of the verification samples on November 7, the garage contractor 

was observed applyi g an oil coating to the forms used when pouring foundations, 

footers, columns, et . The form oil had a strong fuel oil odor and was applied by 

spraying from a pre sure cylinder. During the process of coating the forms, a significant 

amount of over spr y occurred. This procedure has apparently been used throughout 

the course of the ga age construction. 

While the level of c ntamination from the over spraying is probably not significant, the 

potential for the for oil on soils to create uncertainty about the verification sample 

results was noted. 1rany of the same petroleum compounds could be expected from both 

stoddard solvent and fuel oil. An attempt was made to sample soils at a depth of six 

inches to avoid pot~ntial interferences that might be caused by surficial contamination 

from the form oil. 

Deliverables 

The attached verification sample analytical results and location drawing were provided to 

Todd Caffoe, NYSDEC, via fax on December 6. 



Christa Constructio and A.V. Towner may be completing the tunnel connection 

during December. 

The City will meet ith the NYSDEC on site to review the verification sample results 

and make final deter inations regarding the locations of vent pipe. 

Seeler Associates wil continue to refine the ventilation system specifications and location 

with the garage arch tect and the HVAC mechanical contractor. 

n 

As was stated in the October 10 Progress Report, additional analytical results from 

samples taken from he south face of the excavation at the area of gasoline 

contamination by S eler Associates. These data are now being plotted on a site drawing 

and will be sent to , ill Shutts of NYSDEC Region 8 when completed .. 

g:\envqual\progrep6 



Attachment 1 
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1A EPA SAMPLE NO. 
VOLATILE O GANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHE~T 

ame:GENERAL TESTING 

ode: 10145 Case No. : ---

x: (soil/water) so 

e wt/vol: s (q/roL) G 

Contract:SEELER 

SAS No.: ---

V9 

SDG No.: V11 

Lab Sample IO= 4374-2 

Lab File ID: ).!1459 

. ,. (low/med) LOW 

sture : not dec.8 

n: (pack/cap) CAP 

Date Received: 11/07/94 

Date ~nalyzed: 11/19/94 

Dilution Factor: 1,0 

extract Volume: - (UL) 

lOt Volume: (UL) 

CAS NO, OMPOUND 
CONCENTRATION UNITS; 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG 

I I I 
I 1634-04-4------- ethyl-t-Butyl_Ether ____ l 5, IU 
I 71-~3-2--------- enzene I 5. I U 
I 108-88-3-------- oluene I 5, IU 
I 100-41- 4--------i thylbenzene I s. IU 
I 1330-20-7------ rn+p)Xylene I 5. I U 
I 1330-20-7------- -Xylene I 5, I U 
I 98-82-8--------- sopropyl.J3enzene I 5, IU 
I 103-65-1- -------~-Propylbenzene I 5, IU 
I 108-67-8--------~ ,3,S-Trimethylbenzene I 5 . JU 
I 98-06-6------ ---l erl-Butylbenzene I 5, fU 
I 95-63-6---------~,~,,-Trimethylbenz~ne I 5, IU 
I 135-98-8--------sec-Butylbenzene I 5. JU 
I 99-87-6---------tf>-rsopropyltoluene I 5, IU 
I 10~-51-8--------m-Buty1benzene I 5. fU 

I 

0 

---------~---- ------------'-------'---
1
1 

91 - 20-3------- --i aphthalene I 5. IU 

FORM,..I_Vo.._ _____ _ 1/89 Rev. 



1A 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

me.GENERAL TESTING 

de: 10145 

. ; ( soi 1/water) SOI 

wt/vol: 1 (q/mL) G 

V8DUP 
Contract:SEELER 

SAS No.~ --- SDG No.: VJ.1 

Lab Sample ID: 4374-1 

Lab File ID1 )J1462 

(low/med) LOW 

:ture : not dee . 8 

(: (pack/cap) CAP 

,extract Volume: 

Date Received: 11/07/94 

Date Analyzed: 11/19/94 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

(uL) 

>t Volume: (u.L) 

CAS NO. C MPOUND 
CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(uq/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG 

1634-04-4-------HTthyl-t-Butyl_.Ether ___ _ 
71-43-2---------B,nzene __________ _ 
108-88-3--------T~luene __________ _ 
100-41-4-------Ethylben2ene 
1330-~0-7-------{~+p)Xylene ---------
1330-20-7-------or Xylene __________ _ 
98-82-8---------lropropyl__Benzene _____ _ 
103-55-1--------n-Propylbenzene __ ~----
108-67-8--------1r3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
98-06-6---------t rt-Butylbenzene _____ _ 
95-63-6---------1 2,4-Trimethylbenzene __ _ 
135-98-8--------~ c-Butylbenzene _____ _ 
99-87-6---------~Isopropyltoluene ____ _ 
10~-51-8--------n Butylbenzene ______ ~ 
91-20-3---------N phthalene~--------

l 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

' I 
I 
I 

27. 
27. 
27. 
27. 
27, 
27. 
Z7. 
27. 
27. 
27, 
27. 
27, 
27. 
27, 
27. 

Q 

I 
IU 
IU 
\U 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
l 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

FORM_I_VOA.._ ____ _ 1/89 Rev. 



J.I\ 

VOLATILE O GANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

V10 
,rne:GENEQAL TESTING Contrac::t~SEELER 

Kle 1 10145 C.ase No.: --- SAS No.: -- SDG No . = V11 

t: (soil/water) SOI Lab Sample IO: 4374- 3 

wt/vol: 5 (q/mL) G tab File ID: >J1446 

( lo\11/med) LOW 

;ture: not dee. 3 

u (pack/cap) CAP 

Date Re~eived: 11/07/9~ 

Date Analyzed; 11/18/94 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

extract Volume: - - (uL) 

>t Volume: ( uL) 
CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO. c p MPOUND (ug/L or ugJl{g) UG/KG 

: 1631-04-4----: --dethyl-t-Butyl_Ether ____ : s. 
I 71-43- 2- --------Benzene ___________ l 5. 
I 108-88-3--------~;Euene. ___________ l 5, 
I 100-11-1-----~-- hylbenzene __________ l 5 . 
I 1330-20-7----~--( p)Xylene. _________ l 5 . 
I 1330-20-7------ - -Xylene ____ ~-- - -- ' 5. 
I 98-82-8--------- sopropyl_..l3en~ene.~-----' 5. 
I 103-65-1------ -- ~Propylbenzene. _______ ] S. 
I 108-67-8-------- ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ___ f 5, 
I 98-06-6--------- ert-Butylbenzene ______ l 5. 
I 95-63-6--------~ ~2il-Trirnethylbenzene ___ l 5. 
I 135-98-8--------~ec- Butylbenzene ______ f 5. 
I 99-87- 6---------~-lBOpropyltoluene. _____ l 5, 
I 104-51-8------ --~-Butylben~ene _______ l 5. 
~ 91- 20- 3---------l aphthalene ~ 5, 

FORILI_VOA ______ _ 

I 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IIJ 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 

Q 

f __ 

1/89 Rev. 



1A t.t' .A. .:, &"U' l., t. J.'IIU • 

VOLATILE O GANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

llll.e:GEN.ERAL TESTING 

)dl: 10115 Case No. : ---

~! (~oil~ater) SOI 

~ wt/vol! 1 (q,/YnL) G 

Contrar.:t:StE:LER 

SAS No.: - --

V11 

S00 No.: V11 

Lab Sample ID: 4374-4 

Lab File ID: >J146S 

(low/med) LOW 

s;ture ! ·not dee: . 9 

Q: (pack/cap) CAP 

extract Volume: 

ot Volume: 

Date ~-ceived : 11/07/94 

Date Analyzed~ 11/1~/94 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

CAS NO. 

(uL) 

(u.L) 

OMPOUNI> 
CONCE.:NTRA~ION UNITS: 
(ug./L or ug/Kg) UG/KG 

1634-04-4------- ethyl-t-Butyl_ Ether ___ _ 
71-43-2--------- en~ene __________ _ 
108-88-3-------- oluene __________ _ 
100-41-4-------- thylbenzene ________ _ 
1330-20-7-------~m+p)Xylene _____ ~---
1330-20-7-------4-xylene __________ _ 
98-82-6----- ----1sopropylJ3enzene _____ _ 
103-65-1--------n-Propylbenzene ______ _ 
108- 67-8----- ---i ,3,5-T~imethylbenzene 
98-06-6------- - - ert-Butylbenzene _____ _ 
9S-63-6--------- ,2,~-Trimethylbenzene __ _ 
135-98-B-------- ec-Butylbenzene ______ _ 
99-87- 6- -------- :-Isopropyltoluene ____ _ 
104-51-B-------- -Butylbenzene _______ _ 
91-20-3--------- aphthalene _______ ~-

FORH_I_vo ______ _ 

27. 
27, 
27. 
13. 
76. 

100. 
72. 

1.60. 
3600. 

27, 
7700. 

550, 
1900. 

27. 
26, 

Q 

I 
JU 
IU 
IU 
JJ 
I 
I 
I 
l 
I E 
IU 
I E 
I 
I £ 
IU 
(.J 

f 

1/89 Rev, 



1A 
VOLATILE O GANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

lIDe:GENERAL TESTING 

)de: l0145 Case No.: ---

Contract:SEELER 

SAS No,! ---

Er'A ::;A,M.1:'L.t.: l\lV _ 

V11DL 

SOG No.: V11 

t: (soil/water) SOI Lab Sample ID; 4374-4DL 

~ wt/voli 4 . (q/rnL) G Lab File ID: }02543 

(low/med) MED 

sture! not dec.9 

~~ (pack/cap) CAP 

Date Rece1ved: --/--/-­

Date Analyzed: 11/21/9i 

Dilution Factor: 1,0 

extract Volume: 1.9_ O (uL) 

ot Volume: ~.P (uL) 
CONCENTllAT10M UNITS: 

CAS NO. cpMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG Q 

: 1634-04-4--~·~~--~ ethyl-t-Butyl_Ether____ : U 
I 71-43-2--------- inzene IU 
I 108-88-3-------- oluene __ ~------- - IU 
I 100-41-4-----~-- thylbenzene_________ IU 

I 
. l 141,00. 

I 1'100. 

I 1400. 
I 14.00. 

I 1330-20-7-------(m+p)Xylene'--------~- IU I 1400. 
I 1330-20-7------- -Xylene ______ ~---- (U I 1400, 
I 98-8 2-8---------;sopropyl._13enzene I 0 
I 103-65-1-------- -PJ.'."opylbenzene_______ IU 
I 108-67-8--------~,3,S-Tl:"imethylbenzene___ I D 
I 98-06-6--- ------tlert-Butylbenzene.______ I U 
I 95-63-6---------~ 2 4-Trimethylbenzene I ~ I , f ---
1 135-98-8--------sec-Butylhenz~ne______ IJO 
I 99-87-6---- -----p-Is:opropyltoluene_____ I D 
I 104-51-8--------n-Butylbenzene________ (U 

I 1~00 . 
I 1400. 
1 3600. 
I 1400. 
I 8100. 
I 560. 
I 1500. 
I 1400. 

I 91-20-3--------- aphthalene._________ IU I 1400. 
I '-----~---t------------ -----------1--~ 

~ORM._I_VQ_.,__ _____ _ 1/89 Rev. 



1A 
VOLATILE O GANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

.me:GENERAL TESTING 

,de: 10115 Case No. ; ---

; : (soil/wate~} SOI 

wt/vol: . (q/mL) G 

V12 
Contract:SEELE:R 

SAS No.: --- SDG No.: V11 

tab Sample ID: 437i-5 

Lab File IDI 

(low/med) LOW 

:ture; not dee. g 

L; (pack/cap) CAP 

extract Volume, 

Date Received: 11/07/94 

Date Analyzed: 11/19/94 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

{UL) 

>t Volume: (u.L) 
CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO. C i OUND (Ug/L or ug/K,g) UG/KG Q 

I I I 
1634-04-4-------M, thtl-t-Butyl_Ether I 5. IU 
71-43-2----- ----Btnzene I 5. IU 
108-88-3--------T laene I 5. IU 
100-41-4--------E hylbenzene I 5. 1 u 

I I 5. IU 1330-20-7--- - --- ( +p)Xylene 
1330-20-7-------o Xylene I s. IU 
9B-82-8---------I opropyl_Benz:ene I s. IU 
103-65- 1- -~-----n Propylbenzene I 5. IU 
108-67-8------ --1 3,5-Trimethylbenzene I 5. IU 
98-06-6---------t rt-Butylbenzene I 5. JU 
95-63-6---------1 2,t-Trimethylbenzene I 5 . IU 
135-98-8--------s c-Butylbenzene I 5. ltJ 

!~~~r~~;:=::::::~r~:~;I~~~!!:!uene I 5, IU 
I 5. 1 u 

91-20-3---------N phthalene I s. IU 
I I 

--------- FOIULI_VOA 1/89 Rev. 



1A 
VOLATILE O GANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

une:GENERA.L TESTING 

tde: 101,s Case No. : ---

,: (soil/water) SOI 

wt/vol: 5 {q/mL) G 

V13 
Contr-act~SEELER 

SAS No,: --- SDG No.: V11 

Lab Sample ID: 437~-6 

Lab File ID: )J1i64 

(low/med) LOW 

;ture: not dec.9 

1: (pack/cap) CAP 

extract Volume: 

Date Received: 11/07/94 

Date Analyzed: 11/19/94 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

(UL) 

ot Volume: (uL) 
CONCENTBATZOM UNITS: 

CAS NO. COMPOUND (Ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG Q 

1634-04-<--~---- ithyl-t-Butyl_Ether 
I I 
1 5, IU 
I 71-43-2---------B nzene s. IU 
I 108-88-3--------T luene 5. IV 
I 100-!1-4-------- thylbenzene 5. IU 
I 1330-20-7------~+p)Xylene 5. lU 
I 1330-20-7------- -Xylene 5. IU 
I 98-82-8---------Isopropyl_Benzene 5. IU 
I 103-65-1-------- -Prapylbenzene 5. IU 
I 108-67-8--------~ •3,5-Tl:-imethylbenzene 5. IU 
I 98-06-6--------- ert-Butylbenzene 5. IU 
I 95-63-6---------~ ,2,4-TriMethylbenzene s. IU 
I I 

5. IU 135-98-8- -------Jec-Sutylbenzene 
I 99-87-6--------- -Isopropyltoluene 5. IU 
I 

I s. IU 104-51-8- -------n-autylbenzene 
I 91 - 20-3--------- aphthalene 5. IU 
I I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

--------- FORM_I_ VOA 1/89 Rev. 



1A c..rtt .:>.l!'U·1r .uc. nv. 

VOLATILE OR ANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

le;GENERAt TESTING 

le: 10145 Case o . ~ ---

: (soil/water) SOIL 

wt/vol.: 5 (q/JnL) G 

V1.4 
contractiSEEtn 

SAS No.: --- SDG No.: Vl:I. 

Lab Sample ID; 4374- 7 

Lab File ID: >JU,68 

(l.o~/med) LOW Date Received: 11/07/91 

~ure: not dec.7 Date Analyzed: 11/19/94 

(pack/cap) CAP Dilution Factor; 1.0 

extract Volume: (UL) 

t Volume: (uL) 

CAS NO . C POUND 
CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(Ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG 

1634-04-4------Meb yl-t-Bu.tyl_Ether ___ _ 
71-43~2--------- Benzene __________ _ 
108-88-3--------T~luene __________ _ 
100-~1-~-------E7hylben~ene ________ _ 
1330-Z0-7-------(m+p)Xy1ene ________ _ 
1330-20-7---~---01Xylene. __________ _ 
98-82-8---------Isopropyl_Benzene _____ _ 
103-65-1--- -----n Propy1benzene. ______ _ 
108-67- 8----- ---1 J,5-Trimethylbenzene. __ _ 
98-06-6--------t~rt-Butylben~ene. _____ _ 
95-63-6---------1 l2r4-Tri,:nethylbenzene. __ _ 
135-98-8--------slc-Butylbenzene ______ _ 
99- 87-6---------p lsopropyltoluene _____ _ 
104-51-8--------n

1

Butylbenzene _______ _ 
91-20-3--------N phtha1ene ___ ~-----

5. 
5, 
s. 
5, 
5. 
5. 
5. 
s. 
5, 
5. 
5. 
5. 
s. 
s. 
5. 

I 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
fU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
lU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
I 

Q 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
l 
I 

FORJ,{_l_VOA~------ l/89 Rev. 



1A EPA SAMPLE NO. 
VOLATILE RGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

lame : GENERAL 

~ode: 1014:S 

I 
TESTING 

I 
Cas No.: 

lx: (soil/water) SO~ 

Le wt/vol: 5 (q/mt) G 

V15 
Contract:SEELER 

SAS No.; --- SDG NO.: V11 

Lab Sample ID; 4374-8 

Lab File ID: )J14.51 

L: (low/med) LOW 

Lsture: not dec.9 

llZll (pack/cap) CAP 

Date Received: 11/07/94 

Date Analyzed: 11/19/94 

Dilution Factor, 1,0 

L extract Volume: - (uL) 

.1ot volwne: C u.t) 
CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CA.S NO. OMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG Q 
I 

1634-04-4-------i ethyl- t-ButyLEther 
I I 
I 5, IU 

71-~3-2---------,enzene I 5. IU 
1O8-88-3--------Toluene I 5. '\J 100-41-4--------tthylbenzene I 5. IU 
1330-20-7-------(m+p)Xylene I 5. IU 
1330-20-7---~--- -Xylem~ I 5, IV 
98-82-8--------- sopropyl_Benzene I s. IU 
103-65-1--~----~ -Propylbenzene I 5. (U 
108-67-8-------- ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene I 5 . IU 
98-06-6--------- ert-Butylhenzene I 5. (U 
95-63-6--------- ,2,4-Trimethylben~ene I 5. IU 
135-98-8-------- ec-Butylbenzene I 5, IU 
99-87-6--------- -Isopropyltoluene I s. IU 
104~51-8-------- -Butylbenzene I 5. IU 
91-20-3- -------- aphthalene I 5, IU 

I I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

--------- FORM_I_VO 1/8~ Rev, 



1A 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DA'I'A SHEET 

me:G£NERAL TESTING 

de: i.01&5 Case No _ : ---

1 (soil/water) SOI 

wt/vol, 5 

Contract.1SEELER 

SAS No,: ---

V16 

SDG No.: V11 

Lab Sample ID: 437!-9 

Lab File ID: )J1461 

(low/med) LOW 

ture: not dec.9 

. I (pack/cap) CAP 

extr.act Volume: 

Date Received~ 11/07/94 

Date Analyzed• 11/19/94 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

(UL) 

,t Volume: (u.L) 
CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO. C MPOUND (ug,'L or ug/Kg) UG/KG 

1634-04-4-~----- M thyl-t-Butyl_Et~er ___ _ 
71-43-2--------~B!nzene 
108-86-3--------T , luene_~---------
100-41-~- -------E hylbenzene. _______ _ 
1330-20-7-------(± +p)Xylene. _________ _ 
1330-20-7-------o

1
Xylene ______ ~----

98-82-8---------I t opropylJSenzene 
103-65-1-----~--n Propylbenzene ____ _ _ _ 
108-67-8------- 1 3,5-Trimetnylbenzene. __ _ 
98-06-6---------t rt-Butylbenzene. _____ _ 
95-63-6---------l r Z,4-Tri~ethylbenzene __ _ 
13S- 98- 8--------sec-Butylbenzene. _____ _ 
99-87-6---------pLisopropyltoluene, ____ _ 
104-51-8--------n Butylbenzene ______ _ 
91-20-3--------N phthalene ________ _ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

s. 
5. 
5. 
5. 
5. 
5. 
5. 
5. 
5. 
5 . 
5. 
5 . 
5. 
5, 
5. 

Q 

I 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
11J 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IV 
IU 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

FORM_7_vo,...._ _____ _ 1./89 Rev. 



.J.A 

VOLATILE ORCAMICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

I :: : G::~ T£5:::~ No. ' 

x, (soil/water) W~ ER Lab Sample ID1 4374-10 

Contract:SEELER 

SAS No.: ---

VTB 

SDG No.: Vll 

e wt/vo1: 5 {q/mL) KL I.Ab File ID: }02.505 

(low/med) LOW 

sture: not dec.100 

n: {pack/cap) CAP 

Date Received; 11/07/94 

Date Analyzecl: 11/19/94 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

extract Volume= - (uL) 

ct Volume: (UL) 
CONCENTRATION UNITS1 

CAS NO. OHPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L 0 

I I I 
I 1634-04-4------- ethyl-t-Butyl_Ether ____ t 5, IU 
I 71- 43-2---------

1
enzene I 

I 108-88-3--------ioluene I 
I 100-41-4-------- thylbenzene I 
I 13J0-20-7-------(m+p)Xylene I 
I 1330-20-7-------;-Xylene I 
I 98-82-8------- sopropyl_Benzene I 
I 103-65-1-------- -Propylbenzene I 
I 108-67-8---~----~ F3,5-Trimethylbenzene I 
I 98-06-6---------~ert-Butylbenzene I 
I 95-63-6--------- i ,l,4-Trimethy1ben~ene I 
I 135-98-8--------Jec-Butylbenzene I 

I I 99-87-6---------~-Isopropyltoluene I 
I 104-51-8-------- -Butylbenzene I 

5. IU 
5, IU 
5. IU 
5. IU 
5. IU 
5. IU 
5. IU 
5. IU 
5. IU 
5. [U 
5. IU 
5. IU 
5. IU 

I 91-20-3~-------- aphthalene I 5. JU 
I I ______ _ I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

FOIDi_I_VOA..__ ____ _ 1/89 Nev. 



lA 
VOLATILE O GANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

meiGRNERAL TESTING 

)de: lOH,5 Case No. i 

Cont:ract:SEELER 

SAS No.: ---

VTBRE' 

SDG No.: V11 

Kl (aoil/water) WAT R Lab Sample ID: 4374-10RE 

~ wt/vol: 5 (g/mLJ ML Lab File ID: )Q2542 

(low/med) LOW 

stu.rei not dec.100 

~= (pack/cap) CAP 

extract Volume: 

ot Volume: 

Date Received! 11/07/94 

Date Analy2ed: 11/21/94 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

CA5 NO. 

{UL) 

(u.L) 

MPOUND 
CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(ug/t or ug/Kg) UG/L 

I 
1634- 04- 4- ------ thy1-t-Butyl_Ether ____ l 
71-43-2--------- nzene I 
106-88-3-------- luene I 
100-ii-~-------- thylbenzene I 
1330-20-7-------( +p)Xylene I 
1330-20-7------- -Xylene I 
98-82-8-------- $opropyl_E3enzene I 
103-65-1-------- -Propylbenzene I 
108-67-8-~------ ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene I 
98-06-6--------- ert-Butylbenzene I 
95-63-6--------- ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene I 
135-98-8-------- ec-Butylbenzene I 
99-87-6-------~ -Isopro~yltoluene I 
104-51-8-------- - Buty1benzene I 
91-20-3--------- aphthalene I 

5, 
5. 
5. 
s. 
s . 
5. 
5. 
5. 
s. 
5. 
5. 
5. 
5. 
5. 
5. 

---------+---------------'-------

Q 

I 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
JU 
JU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
r 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

FORH_i_VOA~----- 1/89 Rev. 



1A SPA SAMPLE NO , 
VOLATILE 0

1 

CANICS ANALYSIS OJI.TA SHEET 

:ame : GENERAL TE5TIN9 

.ode: 10145 Ca..s, No,: 

.x: (soil/water) so L Lab Sample ID: 4374-11 

Contract:SEELER 

SAS No,; ---

V8 

SDG No . : V11 

.e wt/voli 5 (q/m.L) G Lab File ID: )J1-l67 

. '. (low/med) LOW 

sture: not dee.a 

in: (pack/cap) CAP 

Date Received: 11/07/94 

Date Analyzed: 11/19/94 

Dilution Factor: 1,0 

. extract Volume1 - (uL) 

Lot Volume ; (UL) 
CONCENTRATION UNITS! 

CAS NO. IOMPOUND (ug/L or ug/K~) UG/KG 0 

1634-04-4------ - ~cthyl-t-Butyl.....Ethcr 
71-~3-2--------- enzene __________ _ 
108-88-3-------- oluene __________ _ 

I 
I 5. 
I 5. 
I 5. 

I 
IU 
IU 
IU 

100- 41- 4-------Ethylbenzene. _______ _ I s. IU 
1330-20-7------ - m+p)Xylene,~-------- 5. IU 
1330-20-7------ -Xylene. _________ _ 5. IU 
98- 82-8- --------~sopropyl~Benzene. _____ _ 
103-65-1--------n-Propylbenzene. ___ ___ _ 
108~67-8--------1 3 5-Trimethylbenzene , 1 ' 1 ---
98-06-6---------tert-Butylbenzene _____ _ 
95-63-6---------1 2 4-Trimethylben~ene I , , ---
1 l 5 - 98 - 8 - - - - - - - - ~ e c - Butyl benzene 
99-87-6---------Pr-Isopropyltoluene. ____ _ 
104-51-8--------~-Butylbenzene ___ ____ _ 

5 . 
5 . 
5. 
5. 
5. 
5. 
s. 
5. 

IU 
IU 
lU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 
IU 

91-20- 3-------- - aphthalene ________ _ 5. JU 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
l 
I 

FORM_l_vo~------ 1/89 Rev. 



FAX (716) 428-6010 
TDDNoice 232-3260 

January 17, 1995 

Mary Jane Peachey, P.E. 

City of Rochester 

Department of 
Environmental Services 

Division of Hazardous W ste Remediation 
New York State Departme1 t of Environmental Conservation 
6274 E. Avon-Lima Road 
Avon, New York 14414 

Re: Court Street Parking arage Progress Report Number 7 

Dear Ms. Peachey: 

Office of the Commissioner 
Division of Environmental Quality 
30 Church Street, Rm. 3008 
Rochester, New York 14614-1278 
Tel.#: (716) 428-6011 

As required by Section Ill f the consent order between the City of Rochester and the New York State 
Department of Environme~tal Conservation , we are providing the seventh progress report documenting 
work during the month of f ecember, 1994 on the Court Street Parking Garage Site IRM. 

I can be reached at 428-5 78 if you have any questions. Thank you for your cooperation on this 
project. 

Attach . 
xc. R.Elliott,MC-DOH 

D.Napier,NYS-DOH 
James Hazel, NYS-D C 
E.Doherty 
J.Brennan 
N.Burton 
S. Feuerstein 
A.Klumpp 
T.Seeler 

irmprtr6. let 

EEO Employer/Handicapped 

@ 

Sincere! 

or 
Environmental pecialist 



City of Rochester, New York 
Court Street Parking Garage Project 

Interim Remedial Measure 
January 10, 1995 

Progress Report No. 7 
ork Completed Through December 31, 1994 

1 repared by the City of Rochester, New York 
Department of Environmental Services 

Division of Environmental Quality 



Progress During the eporting Period 

No contaminated s1 was excavated from the site during this reporting period. The only 

remaining soil exca+ tion that could result in the removal of contaminated soil, the 

tunnel connection, as not performed during December. 

No drums of waste were generated at the site or disposed of during December. 

On December 7, M · rk Gregor (City Division of Environmental Quality) met with Todd 

Caffoe of Region 8 I n site to review the results of the soil verification data and discuss 

the final vent systel layout. On December 16, the City submitted a proposed final vent 

system layout to th . NYSDEC, Monroe County Health Department and New York 
I 

State Department o , Health for comment and approval (See Attachment 1). 

The City's ventilati , n system designer, Seeler Associates, continued to develop detailed 

system specification! and work with the garage architect to identify satisfactory locations 

within the garage f the system components. Seeler Associates also began preparing the 

final IRM report re , uired by the Order on Consent. 

Percent Completio : The IRM soil removal project is approximately 99.5 % complete 

based on the estimale of the remaining volume of potentially contaminated soil to be 

removed. This esti ! ate is for the below grade tunnel connection to the garage . 

We anticipate subm tting the final vent system plans and specifications for NYSDEC 

approval in early F bruary. The comprehensive IRM report should be ready for 

submission in early March. 



Modifi rk Plan 

The proposed final ent system layout incorporated modifications to the procedures in 

the approved Work Plan with respect to contaminated soil that will be left in place. 

Details of the City s proposed vent system layout are discussed in Attachment 1. 

The City proposal is to leave approximately three to four feet of soil at the base of the 

northeast section of the garage. The verification sample results and field observations 

indicate that limite portions of the remaining soil are contaminated with compounds at 

levels in excess of t e STARS guidance criteria. The analytical results from verification 

sampling indicated at the upper six inches of the remaining soil is, for the most part, 

uncontaminated. T e Work Plan requires ventilation of areas where contamination 

exceeds ST AR' s gui ance criteria. 

The City plan invo es the reallocation of remaining project resources to control vapor 

migration into the arage from areas outside the garage footprint. Seeps of the brown, 

solvent smelling liq1J1id characteristic of the heavily contaminated areas encountered 

beneath the former ~ry cleaner have been observed on the shoring along the north side 

of the garage. It is jhe City's position that the soil on the north side of shoring 

represents a greater otential source of contamination and nuisance odors to the garage 

than the soil below he base floor slab. The City therefore proposes to install vent pipe 

in the select drain , aterial that will be backfilled between the north foundation and the 

shoring. 

Problems Encounterecl 

No problems were ncountered during the reporting period. 



Deliverables 

The verification sa ple analytical results and location drawing were provided to Todd 

Caffoe, NYSDEC, i ia fax on December 6. The City's proposal for the final vent system 

layout including dralwings and summary data were submitted on December 16 to Mary 

Jane Peachey, NYS EC Region 8 (Attachment 1). 

Actions for h Month 

Seeler Associates wi 1 finalize the detailed drawings and specifications needed for the 

ventilation system b sed on the NYSDEC response to the City's proposed vent system 

modification. Install tion of the vent system will be completed over the next few 

months as the garag construction is completed. The system should be operational by 

October, 1995. 

The tunnel connect" n is tentatively scheduled for excavation at the end of February or 

early March. 

Seeler Associates wi 1 continue to work on the final IRM report and provide the City 

with a draft for revibw and comment during February. 

n 

The completion of he site drawing identifying sample locations along the south face of 

the excavation has J een delayed due to work load considerations and will be completed 

in February. 

g:\envqual\ progrep7 



Attachment 1 



FAX (716) 428-6010 
TDDNoice 232-3260 

December 1.6, 1994 

Mary Jane Peachey, P.E 

City of Rochester 

Department of 
Environmental Services 

New York Department of Environmental Conservation 
6274 E. Avon Lima Road 
Avon, New York 14414 

Office of the Commissioner 
Division of Environmental Quality 
30 Church Street, Rm. 300B 
Rochester, New York 14614-1278 

Re: Court Street Parkin Garc3ge IRM Vent System - Work Plan final layout 

Dear Ms. Peachey: 

· On September 22 we se t you proposed additions to the vent system layout for the Court Street 
Parking Garage Project nd in a follow-up October 20 letter provided the rationale for the vent 
system expansion. Your November 23 response indicated that the final plans for the vent system 
would be dependent on t e results of verification soil samples collected on November 7. We 
provided our sample res Its for locations V8 to V16 to Todd Caffee on December 6 and received 
the NYSDEC split sampl results (V8 to V12) the following day from Todd. Copies of the analytical 
data are provided in Atta hment 1. 

Table 1 is a summary of he soil analytical data indicating results for those locations where 
contaminants were detec ed by either the NYSDEC or City analyses. I have included the previous 
test pit data from soils ju t to the north of the November 7 verification sampling area as well . No 
characteristic site conta inants, petroleum or chlorinated solvents related to dry cleaning, were 
detected at V8, V9 , V10, 12, V13, V14, V15, or V16. Figure 1. is a sample location drawing 

The results indicate that, in all but one location , the upper six inches of the remaining three feet of 
soil are not contaminated!" Of the recent verification sampling, the only location where volatile 
organic compounds exceed STAR's guidance vah,ies was at V-11 . The test pit data and our 
experience with excavating soils at this elevation (502-506 fmsl) suggests that some low-level 
contamination may be present at depths greater than six inches. However, the remaining 2 - 2.5 
feet of soil do not exhibit ~he heavy staining or the sustained strong odors encountered at the 
apparent source area (the stone lined sump pit discovered at elevation 517-519 fmsl) or just above 
the dense glacial till (ele~ation 514-516 fmsl) . At this point, we would propose that the soil . 
conditions indicated by the verification data do not warrant the active ventilation system proposed 
in September or require removal. The garage excavation process has resulted in the removal of 
the source area and all heavily contaminated soil within the footprint of the garage. We believe the 
intent of the removal action described in the approved work plan has been met. 

I 
Based on observations of the shoring on the north side of the garage excavation , we do, however, 
now propose to install a 62 foot section of 4-inch diameter slotted schedule 40 PVC vent pipe 
between the foundation and the shoring along the eastern end of the north side of the garage. A 

EEO Employer/Handicapped I 

* 



revised proposed vent srstem layout is presented in Figure 2. In this area we have observed 
staining of the lagging a~d occasional small seeps of the same dark brown liquid possessing a 
petroleum solvent odor that was detected at various times during the soil removal process. The 
new section of vent pipe would be located above the garage perimeter drain system. The vent 
pipe would help prevent he accumulation of vapors in the drain system. The perimeter drain 
system is piped to a cenltral drain location beneath the lower level of the garage where it runs 
through sand separators before being pumped to the storm sewer in Court Street. In addition to 
installing the vent pipe, we believe that it will be appropriate to periodically inspect the drain system 
and the sand separators for the possible presence of contamination from material entering the 
perimeter drain system. 

We would like to determ ne the final system layout as soon as possible so that materials can be 
ordered, and we will pro ide the detailed drawings and specifications as soon as they are ready. 
Please let me know if y u or Todd have any questions or would like to discuss the proposed 
revisions to the vent sys em. Thank you. 

attach . 
XC. 

T.Caffoe,NYS-DEC 
R.Elliott,MC-DOH 
D. Napier, NYS-DOC 
James Hazel, NYS-DEC 
E.Doherty 
J.Brennan 
N.Burton 
S.Feuerstein 
A.Klumpp 
T.Seeler 

g:\envqual\irmchan2 

EEO Employer/Handicapped 

* 

cJM2/I- ✓ /',~k D. ;yt~ 
Environment7specialist 
428-5978 

., 



Table 1. Court Stre~t Parking Garage IRM 
Soil sample 1results for locations where contaminants were detected 

Samgle Results {ug/kg} 

Compound TP-1 TP-2 

ethyl benzene 8.8 5600 

(m+p) xylene nd 2800 

a-xylene 22 15000 

total xylene na na 

isopropylbenzene 16 12000 

n-propylbenzene nd 15000 

1,3,5-trimethylbenzene 19 14000 

1,2 ,4-tririlethylbenzene 10 33000 

sec-bu!ylbenzene nd nd 

p-isopropyltoluene 7.8 4300 

napthalene nd nd 

n-butylbenzene 47 24000 

methylene chloride na na 

acetone na na 

tetra ch loroethylene na na 

TIC's: na · na 

unknown hydrocarbon 

unknown hydrocarbon 

propyl benzene isomer 

propyl benzene isomer 

unknown hydrocarbon 

propyl benzene isomer 

unknown 

propyl benzene isomer 

butyl benzene isomer 

butyl benzene isomer 
Notes: :::i - 1nd1cates a Nr;::,ut:1..,1 split sample result 

nd - not detected durin~ analysis 
na - analysis not perf9rmed for this compound 
j - estimated concentr tion 

EEO Employer/Handicapped 

~ 

V-85 . v-95 

nd nd 

na na 

na na 

nd nd 

na na 
' 

na na 

na na 

na na 

na na 

na na 

na na 

na na 

1.5 1.3 

nd nd 

nd nd 

na na 

V-105 V-11 V-11 5 

nd 13j 2.7 

na 76 na 

na 100 na 

nd na 94 

na 72 na 

na 160 na 

na 3600e na 

na 7700e na 

na 550 na 
~ 

na 1900e na 

na 26j na 

na nd na 

1.5 na 1.4 

nd na 7.6 

nd na 5.4 

na na 

220j 

280j 

370j 

560j 

950j 

520j 

210j 
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FAX (716) 428-6010 
TDDNoice 232-3260 

July 20, 1995 

Mary Jane Peachey P.E. 

City of Rochester 

Department of 
Environmental Services 

Division of Hazard us Waste Remediation 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

I 

6274 E. Avon-Lima Road 
Avon , New York 14414 

Re: Court Street Parking Garage Progress Report Number 8 

Dear Ms. Peachey: 

Office of the Commissioner 
Division of Environmental Quality 
30 Church Street, Rm. 300B 
Rochester, New York 14614-1278 
Tel.#: (716) 428-6011 

As required by Section Ill of the consent order between the City of Rochester and the New York State 
Department of Envirenmental Conservation, we are providing the eighth progress report documenting 
work from the end 9f December, 1994 through June 30, 1995 on the Court Street Parking Garage Site 
IRM. 

Soil removal activities were basically complete at the end of last year. Since that time, we have 
contacted Todd Caffee directly with any minor updates. 

I can be reached at 428-5978 if you have any questions. Thank you for your cooperation on this 
project. 

Attach. 
xc. R.Elliott,MC-DOH 

D. Napier, NYS-DOH 
James Hazel,NYS-DEC 
E.Doherty 
J.Brennan 
S.Hauser 
N.Burton 
S. Feuerstein 
A.Klumpp 
T.Seeler 

irmprtr6.let 

EEO Employer/Handicapped 

@ 

Sincer~ 

~~G~ 
Environmental Specialist 
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City of Rochester, New York 
Court Street Parking Garage Project 

Interirn Remedial Measure 
July 19, 1.995 

Progress Report No. 8 
Work Completed Through June 30, 1995 

Prepared by the City of Roches.:er, New York 
Department or Environmental Services 

Division of Environmental Quality 



Progress During the Reporting Period 

During most of the reporting period, December 31, 1994 through June 30, 1995, no IRM 

activities were performed at the Court Street Parking Garage site . On June 8, 1995, 24 

tons of stoddard contaminated soil was e. cavated from an area along the east side of the 

garage near the tunnel connection. The contaminated soil was transported to Mill Seat 

Landfill for di posal. 

The NYSDEC response to the City's December 16, 1994 soil vent system layout 

proposal and work plan modification was issued January 5, 1995. Proposed detailed 

drawings and pecifications were submitted to NYSDEC on March 20, 1995 and 

comments from NYSDEC were issued on April 7. The City's response to these 

comments was made May 15, 1995, and the NYSDEC approval letter for the system was 

issued May 31 1995. Copies of all correspondence are provided in Attachment 1. 

All sections o thP. soil vent system outside the footprint of the garage have been 

installed and connected. The PVC pipe fo undation penetrations have been made and 

sealed as weil. 

Percent Com letion: 

The IRM soil removal activities are 100% complete. 

Ventilation sy5tem plans are approved. The ventilation system installation is about 60% 

complete. System installation will be completed by November 12, 1995 as the parking 

garage is com~leted. 

A draft IRM report has been prepared by Seeler Associates (now part of Camp, Dresser 

& Mckee Inc.) Revisions to the report are underway . 

1 



Modifications to the Work Plan 

No work plan modifications were proposed or required during the reporting pericd. 

Problems Encountered 

The compreheksive IRM report, scheduled to be submitted to the NYSDEC in March 

1995, has been delayed. The report is undergoing substantial formatting changes because 

it may also be used in legal proceedings regarding property condemnation valuations 

and/ or remedial cost recovery . 

Deliverables 

The City' s finhl vent system layout and detailed drawings and specifications were 

previously disbussed. The final IRM report has been delayed. 

Actions for the Coming Month 

Remaining sections of ventilation system pipe, the system valving, moisture separators, 

etc., will be installed in September. (The top floor of the garage will be completed in 

September.) Blower installation and fi nal connectio ns will be made during October. 

LMC Industrihl Contractors, Inc. will install the remaining portions of the soil 

ventilation system. City Environmental Quality scaff will notify Region 8 staff of 

specific progre,;s during the installation so that the NYSDEC has an opportunity to 

. h I mspect t e system. 

An operation and maintenance plan will be prepared and submitted to the NYSDEC 

upon completion of the system. 

Seeler Associates will finalize the final IRM report. \'(/ e now expect that a draft report 

will be submined to the NYSDEC in early September. 

2 



Gasoline Contamination 

A site drawing identifying soil sample locations in the area of gasoline contamination 

west of the fo Jmer Stone Street right-of-way is provided as Attachment 2. All 

laboratory analytical data for this area are provided in Attachment 3. (Please note that 

the data were previously submitted with Progress Reports 2 and 3.) 

The following table provides pertinent information about the samples: 

Table 1. Soil Sample Descriptions - Court Street Garage Gasoline Contamination 
I 

Sample Date Sample ID Sampler Description 
'I 

April 11, 1994 Sample #1 UES Grab sample of first 

encountered so il 
-

contammat10n 

Sample #2 UES As above 

I Sample #3 UES As above 

·1 I Apn 28, 1994 \'(/ est Seeler Vertical composite of South 

I 
wall after excavation 

I Mid Seeler As above 

I 

I East Seeler As above 

August 29, 1994 G-1 Seeler Floor of excavation at finish 

grade 

G-2 Seeler As above 
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Ne.w York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Region 8 Office - Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation 
6274 East Avon-Lima Road 
Avon, New York 14414-9519 

Telephone: (716) 226-2466 

January 5, 1995 

Mr. Mark Gregor 
City of Rochester 
Department of Environmental Services 
30 Church Street - Room 3008 
Rochester, New York 14614-1278 

Dear Mr. Gregor: 

RE: Court Street Parking Garage IRM Vent System Piping Layout 

Langdon Marsh 
Corrvnissioner 

Peter J . Bush 
Regional Director 

Staff at the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (the Department), the 
New York State Department of Health, and the Monroe County Health Department haye reviewed 
the Oecamber 16, 1994 proposal for the soil venting system piping layout in conjunction with the 
verification sample data (samples V-1 through V-16). Based upon this review, the vent system 
proposed is a practipal solution wh ich will provide the most environmental benefit within the Phase 
I area of the excava~ion. Although the soi ls located in the area of sample V-11 are contaminated 
above the STARS criteria, the soils do not exhibit any odors nor is there evidence of seeps or 
staining. Further, the amount of soil appears relatively small and it is removed from the area of 
residual contamination. Removal of this soil would be difficult and provide little environmental 
benefi t. 

Upon consideration of these factors, the Department accepts the proposed vent system layout. 
Please submit the detailed drawings and specifications of the entire vent system for review and 
approval. Thank you for your continued cooperation. 

Todd M. Caffee, P.E. 
Environmental Engineer II 

I 

Division of Hazardous 
Waste Remediation 

c: M.J. Peachey 
J. Hazel 
D. Napier 
R. Elliott 
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FAX (716) 428-6010 
TDDNoice 232-3260 

•· March 20, 199/5 

r City_ of Roc:hester 

Department of 
Environmental Services 

Mary Jane Peachey, P.E. . 
New York Department of Environmental Conservation 

Office of the Commissioner 
Division of Environmental Quality 
30 Church .Street, Rm. 3008 
Rochester, New York 14614-1278 

. 627 4 E. Avon Lima Road 
Avon, New York 14414 

Re: Court Street Parking Garage IRM Vent System - Detailed Drawings 

Dear Ms. Peachey: · 

A;requested in r l dd Caffoe's January 5 letter to me, I am providing proposed final detailed 
drawings with noted specifications for the Court Street Garage soil vent system. The desig_n has 
been prepared in ccordance with the approved piping system layout. 

Enclosed are two copies of the following three draft drawings prepared by See!er Associates: 

1. Sgil Gas Ventilbtion System Layout 
2. Layout of Pipin1g and Related Equipment for the Soil V9por Extrnction System (1 Of 2) 
3. Electrical Layout for the Soil Vapor Extraction System (2 of 2) 

We will provide final sealed drawings after addressing any comments that you may have. 
Please let me know if you or Todd have any questions. Thank you for your assistance. 

attach. 
xc.T.Caffoe,NYS-DEC 
R.Elliott,MC-DOH . 
D.Napier,NYS-DOC 
James Hazel, NYS-DEC w/o attach 
E.Doherty w/oattach 
J.Brennan w/o attach 
N.Burton w/o attach 
S.Feuerstein 
A.Klumpp 
T.Seeler 
g:\envqual\irmchan2 

EEO Employer/Handicapped 

@ 

c/1:i~ 1t~~ ((;;k~ 
Environmental Specialist 
428-5978 



New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Region 8 Office - Division of Hazardous:vy,a~ft~*{b~pi~tf~~rt /f~:: 
6274 East Avon-Lima Road · .. · · - ·- · · · · · 

Avon, New York 14414-9519 95 APR I l PH 2= 14 

Telephone: (716) 226-2466 

April 7, 1995 

Mr. Mark Gregor 
City of Rochester 
Department of Environmental Services 
30 Church Street - Room 3008 
Rochester, New York 14614-1278 

Dear Mr. Gregor: 

RE: Court Street IRM Soil Venting System Design 

• 
,., ~ 

z ci: 
~ ...., 
-; ~ 

0 ~ 

._.,lNTf\\. ~ 

Michael D. Zagata 
Commissioner 

The New York State De artment of Environmental Conservation (the Department), the New York State Department of 
Health (NYSDOH), and the Monroe County Health Department (MCHD) have reviewed the referenced document. We 
have the following com ents: 

1. 

2. 

The valves loc9ted at the manifold are designated as shut-off valves on drawing 1 of 2; however, they are 
designated as dontrol valves on drawing 4. Please clarify. 

To enable mor / control of vapor flow rates and to isolate branches of vent piping, the following 
recommendations must be addressed: 

a. The branch of piping running to the north side of the parking garage and the branch run:iing to the 
access tunnel should be separated. 

b. Sampli g ports and vacuum gauges should be added to each branch of the vent pipe system. They 
should be located on the inlet side of the control valves. 

3. Once the system has been installed, an operation and maintenance plan must be submitted to the 

Department. I 
Please provide a written response and sealed drawings to the Department by April 21, 1995. Thank you for your 
cooperation . 

Sincerely, 

~~affo~. - ~ 
Environmental Engineer II 
Division of Hazardous 
Waste Remediation 

c: M.J. Peachey 
J. Hazel 
D. Napier 
R. Elliott 



FAX (716) 428-6010 
TDDN oice 232-3260 

May 15. 1995 

Todd Caffoe, P.E. 

City of Rochester 

Department of 
Environmental Services 

New York State Department of Env ironmental Conservation 
627-~ E. Avon-Lima Road 
Avon. New York 14414-9519 

Re: Cou rt Street IRM Soil Ventilation System Design 

-r;;;J;> 
Dear Mr. Ettffue: 

Office of the Comrnis~ioner 
Division of Environmental Quality 
30 Church Street, Rm. 3008 
Rochester, New York 14614-1278 
Tel.#: (716) 426-6011 

I apologize for the e la y i 1 r~::;ponding to your Aprii 7. 1995 lener. We have reviewed your comments on 
our March 20, 1995 so il ventilation system design submittal and prepared the foll owing responses: 

Commen t 1. 
The va lves loc:it~d at th m:rni fo ld are designated as shut-off va!-.·es on drawing I of 2: however, they are 
designated as conrr I valves 01: draw:ng 4. Please clarify. 

Res pons<.?: 
The vah-es re ball valves 1har will be operated to control air }low and op1imize system 
pe,formonc . Bali ,·a!ves will allow co111i11uous } low adjustment fro m closed to fully open 

Comment 2a 
The branch of pipi g running to the north side of the parking garage and the branch running to the access 
tunnel should be se araced. 

Response: 
We have d !ermined that given the proximiry and nawre of the contamination in the lower 
overburden around the northeasr area of the garage, it will generally be necessary to operme the 
both legs of the garage perimeter \.'emilation system in the same manner (eg. valve position and 
vacuwn sett ing). Seeps ll'ere observed at locations 0 11 both the east and north shoring as well. 
. ../ !though sbme additional operational jlexibi!izv would he gained by such a modification, 1ve 
believe that the our proposed system la_rnw will be effecrive. 

Comment 2b. 
Sampling ports and vacuum gauges should be added to each branch of the vent pipe system. They should 
be located on the inlet side of the control valves. 

Response: 
/Ve agree nd hm·e prepared 0 11 addiriona! drc 11 ·i11g dewiling the locarions fo r sampling ports and 
vacuum gauges. 

EEO Employer/Handicapped 

@ 



Comment 3. 
Once the system has been installed. an operation and maintenance plan must be subm itted to the 
Department. 

Response : 
.--In operatioi1s and maintenance plan will be prepared und submitted to your ojjice upon 
installation if the system. Final installations will be completecl in the Fall of 1995. 

We are enclosing two sets of sealed final drawings with this response. Let me know if you have any 
add"rional questions or concerns. Thank you fo r your cooperation. 

g:l.:nvqual\1 1went.bk 1 

attach. 
c: i\1 .J.Peache., ,NYSDEC w/o attach 

J.Hazel.NYSDEC 
D.Napier.N SDOH 
R.Elliott .i'vl ~DOH 
E.Doherty \V/o attach 
J.Brennan \ ·lo attach 
S.Feuerstein 
A.Klumpp 

EEO Employer/Handicapped 
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Sincerely, 

Environmental Specialist 



New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Region 8 Office - Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation 
627 4 East Avon-Lima Road 
Avon, New York 14414-9519 

Telephone: (716) 2.26-2466 

May 31, 1995 

Mr. Mark Gregor 
City of Rochester 
Department of Environmental Services 
30 Church Street - Room 3008 
Rochester, New York 14614-1278 

Dear Mr. Gregor: 

• 
,., ..,, 
:z "" <. .., 

-:;, ~ 
0 ~ 

~lNJP..\. ~ 

Michael D. Zagata 
Commissioner 

RE: Court Street IRM Revised Soil Venting System Design 

The New York State De,'partment of Environmental Conservation (the Department), the New York State Department of 
Health (NYSDOH), and the Monroe County Health Department (MCHD) have reviewed the above referenced 
document. Based upori our review, the soil vent system design is approved. Please send me a revised schedule for 
installation and startup bf the vent system by June 15, 1995. 

Please feel free to cont ct me if you have any questions. Thank you for your cooperation . 

Sincerely, 

_joJ/ I\V(, 
Todd M. Caffoe, P.E. 
Environmental Engineer II 
Division of Hazardous 
Waste Remediation 

cc: M.J. Peachey 
J. Hazel 
D. Napier 
R. Elliott 
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